Attachment No. 1
For Approval of
Chancellor's Docket No. 36

see Page 13.
. 544

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office ¢f the Chancellor

November 19, 1969

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentliemen,

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted

with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the meeting of
the Board of Regents on December 12, 1969, The budget changes included in these dockets
have been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a report to the Board of Regents,

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical Schocl at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

The University of Texas Nursing Schoel (System-wide)

Listed below are U,T. System and institutional items which I recommend for the Board's
ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget changes.

GIF¥FTS

The following gifts have been received, T vecommend acceptance by the Board of Regents,

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. *Mr. Charls E, Walker Chancellor's Council $1,358.42

1661 Crescent Place
Washington, D C 20009

2. Mr, Gene M, Woodfin Chancellor's Council 2,500.00
Woodiin Foundation, Inc,

42 Wall Street
New York, N. Y. 10005

*No letter of transmittal from donor,

c-1



CONTRACTS, GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS

Regional Medical Program

Grant No, 2 G03 RM-00007-02 and Amendment No,A] have been awarded by the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, providing $2,764,538 for
the period October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970. It is anticipated that
$1,744,338 direct costs plus appropriate indirect costs will be available for the
remainder of the program period, October 1, 1970 through September 30, 1972,
subject to review and approval of subsequent years' requests. The original award
was $2,220,891, The amendment added $5343,647 in indirect costs, and was issued
after Division of Regional Medical Programs' review and approval of the detailed
revised budgets submitted by the Regiomal Medical Program of Texas,

The change of fiscal agent for the grant from Texas Medical Center, Inc., to
Comptroller for The University of Texas System effective October 1, 1969 was
approved,

The program period and the -0l budget period of the Texas Regional Medical Program
operational grant 1 G03 RM-00007-01 were extended for three additional months from

June 30, 1962 to September 30, 1969, g{

Amendments to Basic Agreements Between the United States Air Force and The
University of Texas System {or The University of Texas):

Amendment #6 to Basic Agreement AF 49{643)-38
Amendment #5 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-39
Amendment #4 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-40
Amendment #3 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-41
Amendment #3 to Basic Agreement F4h621-67-A-0057
Amepdment #2 to Basic Agreement F44621-68-~A~0057
Amendment #2 to Basic Agreement F44621-69-A-0057

The above listed amendments incorporate into the following contracts final
negotiated overhead rates for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967:

Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-38
Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-39
Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-40
Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-41
Basgic Agreement F44621-67-A-0057

and incorporate inte all of the basic agreements first listed above provisional
overhead rates for the interim reimbursement periods beginning September 1, 1967,

XA

Basic Agreement Between the United States Air Force and The University of Texas
System
The Basic Agreement F44621-70-A-0057, dated October 24, 1969 between the United

States Aix Force and The University of Texas System supersedes and replaces
without retroactive effect, the current Alr Force Agreement F44621-69-A-0057,




S

The Universitv of Texas at Dallas - Department of Defense Security Agreement and
Appendage

When The University of Texas at Dallas came into being, it became necessary for

The University of Texas System to execute a new Department of Defense Agreement

and Appendage desecribing The Upniversity of Texas at Dallas as a cleared facility
and acknowledging the fact that The University of Texas at Dallas has Department
of Defense classified documents in its possession, Tt is therefore recommended

that the following item be approved:

Department of Defense Security Agreement and Appendage dated October

7, 1969, by which The University of Texas System accepts responsibility
for proper handling of classified material furnished by the Department
of Defense to The University of Texas at Dallas., This Agreement is
effective so long as The University of Texas at Dallas is in possession
of classified material,

C-3



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1, Transfer $14,788 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
Chancellor's Office Salaries account to provide funds needed for additional
secretarial positions. (RBC# 24)

2, Increase the annual salary rate of Wancy Pfluger, Administrative Services Officer,
from $17,400 to $12,000 effective October 1, 1969, Source of funds for the
increase was the System Administration Unallocated Account, (RBC# 34, #35)

Ofifice of the Comptroller

3, Appointment Wiiliam B, Spelce as Systems Analyst effective October 27, 1969 at
an anrual salary rate of $15,000, Source of funds for this appointment is
allocated as follows:

Office of the Comptroller 25%
(via System Administration Unallocated Account)
Fiscal Office Salaries (See RBC# 33):

U.T. San Antonio 25%

U.T. Permian Basin 25% ;I W

Houston Medical School 25% e A
(RBC #28, #29, #30, #31, #32) 2 A

The University of Texas at San Antonio, The University of Texas of the Permian Basin,
and The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

4, Transfer 85,800 from the Unallocated Funds at each of the above institutions to
establish budgets for Fiscal Offices at each, as follows:

Permian

Item San Antonio Basin Houston Total
Saiaries $ 5,000 $ 5,000 5 5,000 $15,000
Wages 200 200 200 600
Mazintenance and Operation 200 200 200 600
Travel 400 400 400 1,200
Totals $ 5,800 S 5,800 $ 5,800 $17,400

(RBC# 33)
U,T, System Airplane Operation ‘gg

5. Appoint Lawrence E, Madsen as Technical Operations Manager effective October 20,
1969 at an annual salary rate of $12,000. (RBC# 36)

6. Appoint Stanley Alvord as Technical Operations Assistant effective November 14
1969 at ap annual salary rate of $10,500. (RBC# 37)

>

The University of Texas Lutcher Center at San Antonio

7. Transfer $1,500 from Administrative Charges to Trust Funds to the Lutcher
Conference Center - Special Operations to provide for special operating expenses
of the Lutcher Center, as authorized by the Board of Regents. (RBC# 27)

C-&



a48

The University of Texas Institue of Texan Cultures at San Antonio

8. Change the status of Sharon L, Richey from Senior Library Assistant to
Administrative Assistant in the Records Department effective October 1, 1969,
and increase her annual salary rate from $6,168 to $8,520, Funds for this
increase were available within the Records Department salaries account,

(RBC# TC-54)

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U.S, Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Grant)

9, Appoint Wathaniel D, Macon as Director of Education and Communication effective
October 1, 1969 at an annual salary rate of $21,500, (RBC# 21)

10, Appoint Bill F, Jones asg Director of Health Care Delivery Demonstrations
effective October 1, 1969 at an annual salary rate of $15,000 (RBC# 22)

11, Appoint Robert O, Humble as Asgistant in Planning and Evaluation effective
October 1, 1969 at an annual salary rate of $15,500. (RBC# 23)

12. Resign Jimmie C, Hocker, Assistant to the Coordimator, effective September 30,
1969, Mr., Hocker was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $17,000, (RBC# 25)

13, Appoint Robert D, Moreton as Director of Cancer, one-third time, effective
October 1, 1969 at an annual full-time salary rate of $30,000, (RBC# 26)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

1. G.T. SYSTEM

Recommended lapses of Plant Funds Unexpended Balances at August 31, 1969

Following are recommended lapses of Plant Funds Unexpended Appropriations as at
August 31, 1969. The recommendations made follow our regular standard procedure
in regard to these items, that is, funds are reappropriated where the project

or a particular part of the project is not yet complete; 1if complete, funds are
lapsed to the source from which they were appropriated.



Humber of
Account

LAPSES OF BALANCES IN ACCOUNTS AS AT AUGUST 31, 1969
AVATLABLE UNIVERSITY FUND AND UNEXFENDED PLANT FUNGS

Name ¢f Account
CENTRAL ADMINTSTRATION

Permanent University Fund Bonds - Miscellaneous Costs
Permanent University Fund Bonds - Series L9567 - Misc. Costs
Permanent University Fund Bonds - Series 1968 - Misc. Costs

:
YuMDS HELD POR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Expansion of Capacity of Central Water Chilling Station -
Allotment Account
Fngineer's Fees Z Zumwalt and Vinther
Water Coelimg Unit Contract -~ Worthington Corporaticn
Barker Texas History Center - Purchase and Installatiom of
Addicional Bookstacks - Alletment Account
Expansion and Remcdeling for Office of Facilities Planuing
and Coostructcicn - Allotment Account
Contract - Southwest Engineering Enterprises
Relgcaticn and Addition Lo Warehouse Eor The University of
Texas Press - Allord@nr Account
Crottco Facilities Expansion - Allotment Account
Contract -~ Stanley C. Stemen
Ma jor Repairs and Rehabilitationm Projects - Taylor Hall -
installation of Elevator

Hew Geology Bullding - Allotment Account

Collections Deposit Library - &llotmeat Account
Bookstacks Contract - Estey Corporation

Engineering~Science Bullding Including Houging for Tandem

Accelerator and Related Equipment - AllotmentC Account

Specialized Teaching, Research, and Laboratory Equipment -

Bngiloeering

Lapse

$ 1,515.28
3,976.27
2,710.90

19, 748.08
1,320.96
2,681.00

9,742.86

55.23
22.75

§,885.90
1,603.75
278.91
17,561,15
11,967.19
11,955,00
500.00

5,000, 00

©67.50

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund
to Unalleocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund
to Unalleocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund

to Available University Fund Unappropriated
to Available University Fund Upnappropriated
to Available Universlty Fund Unappropristed

to Available University Fund Unappropriated

to Available University Fund Unappropriated
to Available University Fund Unapproprilated

to Available University Fund Unappropriated
to Avallable Universicy Fund Unappropriated
to Avallable Universilty Fund Unappropriated

to Account No. 85-9038-0000 - Major Repairs
Reghabilitation Projects

toe Geeolopy Foundation Funds

Lo Availlable University Fund Unappropriaced
to Available Universlty Fund Unappropriated

to Unallocated Proceeds of Ferm. Unlv, Fund

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund

Bonds
Bonds
Bonds

Balance
Balance
Balance

Balance

fBalapce
Balance

Balance
Balance
Balance
and

Balance
Ealance

Bonds

Bonds

6P6



=0

tumber of
Account Hame of Account Lapse

FUNDS HELD POR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTId
(Continued)

Blological Sciences Building - Allotmeat Account $  300.63 to Account No. NS - Zoology - Special Equipment
Furniture and Furnishings Contract =~ Rockford Furniture
Associares 2,000.00 co account No. (NS - Zoclogy - Special Equipment
South Mall Office and Classroom Building - Allotment Account 27,062,928 to Unallocaced Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
Associate Architect's Fees - Pitts, Mebane, Phelps,
and Whice 550,07 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Joha H. Yochem
Company 83.95 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
Supplemental Furniture and Furnishings Contracc -
Rockford Furniture Associates 779.87 to Unallocaced Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
East Mall Development - Allotment Account 3,723.84 to Atrhletics Council Funds
Relocarion of Peanick Teenis Courts and Construction
of One Addirional Court - Allotment Account 360.96 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
Relocation Contract - Southwest Wrecking, Inc. 27.20 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
Relocation of Closures of Stadium - Allotment Account 2,681.80 to Available University Fund Unapproprlated Balance
Physical Plant Warehouse at Balcones Research Center -
Contract - Gray and Becker, Inc. 2,500,00 to Account No. _- Physical Plant Warchouse

at Balcones Research Center - Allotment Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT CALVESTON

Equipment, etc., For Virology Laboratory - Allotment Account 0.24 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
(SOUTHWESTERN) MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS

Addirion to Physical Plant Storege Building and Access Road

and Service Drive - Contract - Access Road and Service

Drive - Texas Bitulithic Company 1,005.38 teo Dallas Medical School Unappropriated Suxplus
Master Planning - Harrell and Hamilron, Consultants 1,910.50 to Dallas Medical School Unmappropriated Surplus

0%6



-3

'Number of
Account

85-9549-0099
85-9550-0099
85-95506-0100

8§5-9550~0110
85~9550-0120

85~9550~0125
85-9550-0181
85-9550~-0182
85-9550~0183
85-9551-0100

§5-9558-0099

85-9568~0099

85-9601-0182

85-9601-0183

§5-9601-0185

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
EL PASO

Physical Sciences-Mathematics Building - Allotment Account

Addition to Library Building - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fees -~ Brooks, Barr,
Graeber, and White
Associate Architect's Fees ~ Carroll and Daeuble
Contract - R, D. Lowman, General Centractors, Inc.

Landscaping
Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Rockford Furn. Assoc.
Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Abel Contract
Furniture and Equipment Co., Inc,
Furniture and Furnishings Contract ~ Taylor Manufacturing
Company
Expansion of Data Analysis Center - Consulting Architect's
Fee ~ Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White
Filling of Arroyo Socuth of Sun Bowl and Installation of
Drain Pipe in Arrovo South of New Physical Science
Building ~ Allotment Account
Paving Rim Road - Allotment Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

San Antonio Medical School Building - Office and Library
Furniture - Library Bureau Remington Rand Office Systems
Division Sperry Rand Corporation

Office and Library Furniture -~ Abel Contract Furniture
and Equipment Company, Inc.
Draperies Contract - Rockford Furniture Associates

TN TN N

Lapse

$ ( 113.26 to

( 711.28 to
21,289.23 to
396.61 to

594,91 to
37,493,00 to

U, T. Tl Paso State of Texas Constitutiomal Tax Bonds

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm, Univ.

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ,

Unaliocated Proceeds of Perm, Univ.
Unallocated Proceeds of FPerm. Univ.

Account No,

T4-1349 -~ U,

T. E1 Paso

Office Education Proj. No. TEX 4£-2388
Library Building

2,168.00 to
1,820.00 to
1,28 to
2,000.00 to
313.30 to
375,00 to

3.40 to
69.44 to

3]

1,000.00 )
)

500.00 )
133,00 )

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm.
Unallocated Proceeds of Perm.
Unallocated Proceeds of Perm.

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm.

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm,

Univ,
Univ.
Univ.,

Univ.

Univ.

Fund Bonds

Fund Bonds

Fund Bonds
Fund Bonds

- Due from H. E.

for Addition to
Fund Bonds
Fund Bonds
Fund Bonds
Fund Bonds

Fund Bonds

U. T. Ei Pasc Funds (William L. Staley Fund)

. T. EL Paso Unappropriated Balance

U, T. El Paso Building Use Fee Bond Proceeds

to Account No.

San Antonio Medical
School Building -
Allotment Account

85-9601~0099 -

1596



&-0

Number of
Account

85-9787-0099

85-9788-0099
85-9788-0100

85-9788~0110
85-9788-1099
85-9788-2099

85~9788-5100

85-9788-7120

85~9788-8099
85-9788-8115
85-9788~8120
85~9789~3112

85-9789-7099
85-9789~7120

8§5~9841-0100

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Repair and Remodel Administration Building - 0ld - Allotment
Account
Renovate Gymnasium ~ Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee = Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and
White
Associate Architect's Fee ~ Preston M. Geren
Additional Parking Facilities -~ Allotment Account
West Campus Parking Lot - South Davis Drive - Allotment
Account
Registrar's Office Building - Addition ~ Consulting Architect's
Fee - Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White

Various Additional Parking Facilities -~ Second - Contract -
SRO Asphalt, Iac.

Repair and Rehabilitation of Preston Hall - Allotment Account
Engineer ‘s Fee -~ Herman Blum -~ Consulting Engineer
Contyract =~ Drake Company, Inc.

Various Reroutings and Improvemenis - Parking Lots, Streets,

ete. - Consultants - Schrickel, Rollings, and Associates

Parking Lot on Seventh Street South of Oreek - Allotment Account
Contract - Austin Reoad Company and Worth Construction Co,

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCEIENCES AT HOUSTON

Graduate School of Biomeddical Sciences Building - Consulting
Aychitect®s Fees -~ Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White

Lapse

$ 2,312,00
744,15

8.75
266,90
1,099,53

1,614,80

500,00
1,594,07
96 .46
1,607.64
-0,10

562.65
4,876.50

25,000,00

to U. T. Arlington Unappropriated Balance
to U. T, Arlington Unappropriated Balance

to U, T. Arlington Unappropriated Balance

to U, T. Arlington Unappropriated Balance

) to Account No. 85-9788-7099 -

Y Various Additional Parking Facilitieg -
3 Second - Allotment Account

to Account No. 85-9799-5000 ~ Reserve for Architects'
Fees and Miscellansous Construction

to Account No, 85-9788-7099 ~ Various Additional
Parking Facilities - Second ~ Allotment Account

)

Y o U, T. Arlington Unappropriated Balance

)

te Account No, 85-9789-3099 ~ Various Reroutings and
improvements -~ Parking Lots, Streets, ebc, -
Allotment Account

) to Account No, 85~9788-7099 - Various Additional
) Parking Facilities - Second - Allotment Account

to Account No. 85-9841-009% ~ Graduate School of
Biomedical Sciences Building - Allotment Account

rASLS



8953

2, U,T, EL PASO

Repayvment of Funds Used for Purchase of Zeta Tau Alpha Property

In June, 1969, Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds in the amount of $71,500
were advanced to U, T. El1 Paso for purchase of the Zeta Tau Alpha Property
(Lots 11~15, inciusive, Alexander Addition, EI1 Paso, Texas). It is recommended
that the Board of Regents authorize an appropriation of this amount from the
proceeds of the prospective Skiles Act bond issue for U, T, El Paso, with re=
payment to the original source of funds when the Skiles Act bonds are issued,

Sincerely,

7y

gz AlarTy Rahsom

lﬁ {ihancellor

HR:vik



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

INDEX

December 12, 1969
meeting

Budget .

Contracts
Academic and Business
Research

Faculty Legislation

Gifts

Qutside Employment

Purchase from a Staff Member .

Textbooks Written by Faculty, Use of |

Travel for Faculty and Staff

U.T. Austin - Docket

index

Page No.
M - 29
M-8
M~ 1
M~ 10
M-1¢6
M- 11
M~ 1D
M-15
M-~ 13

1.

_. 95%



8955

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Office of the President
November 7, 1969

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas
Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on
December 12, 1969,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts, grants,
and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon recommendation of
the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director of the
Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel

appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

[ recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. \

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal}:

L. Modification AFOSR 67-1050B to Grant AFOSR 67-1050, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Office of Scientific Research, Arlington,
Virginia, extends the period of the grant through December 31, 1969 The research
entitled "Organic Chemical Physics' continues under the direction of Dr. Michael
J. 5. Dewar, Professor of Chemistry.

2, Modification P003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract F33615-68-C -1299,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command,
Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, revises
certain provisions under the contract and adds paragraphs concerning goversment-
owned property without changing the total estimated cost of the contract. Research
continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. A, W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

3, Modification P 006, Change Order to Contract F 33615-68-C-1619, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Aero-
nautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, funds an
additional $10, 000 to the contract, bringing the total funding to $618, 313 through
July 26, 1970, The research continues at Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, jr., Director.

4. Modification P 002 to Contract F41609-69-C -0006, by which the Department

of the Air Force, Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks Air Force Base,
Texas, extends the period of the contract through January 31, 1970, The project
will continue under the direction of Dr. Ashley Welch, Associate Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

5. Modification AC, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NOOOI4-67-A-0126-

0004, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research,
Washington, D. C., adds $17, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 1970. Research entitled ""Study of Subsurface
Resistivity Determination of the Central Texas Region by Magnetotellurics' continues
under the direction of Dr. H. W. Smith, Professor of Electrical Engineering.



956

6. Modification AB, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00G14-67-A-0126-
0006, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research,
Washington, D. C., revises the reporting requirements. The research entitled
"Cognitive Abilities and Learning: The Development of 2 Theory of Individualized
Instruction Through Computer-Based Research, ' continues under the direction of
Dr. C. V. Bunderson, Associate Professor of Computer Sciences and of Educational
Psychology, and Director, Laboratory for Computer-Assisted Instruction.

7. Modification P 004 to Contract N00024-67-C-1488, by which the Department
of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., extends

the period of performance under the contract until all funds shall have been expended.

The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr., Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

8. Modification P005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00024-68-C -1339,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command,
Washington, D. C., adds $123, 500 to contract funds, bringing the total estimated
cost of the contract to $1, 018, 500. Development of riverine sonar for small boats
continues at Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

9. Modification P001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N0O0024-69-C -1066,
by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command,
Washington, D. C., transfers accountability of certain items of government property

under Contract N00024-67-C-1284 to Contract N00024-69-C -1066, The program
continues at Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M,
McKinney, Jr., Director.

10. Modification P002 to Centract N00024-69-C-1066, by which the Department

cf the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C,, adds
$6,000 to contract funds to bring the fotal estimated cost to $316, 000, Research
continyes in Applied Research Laboratories under the direciion of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Directer.

11, Moedification P002 to Contract N00024-69-C -1159, by which the Department

cf the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., corrects
the contract expiration date to read December 31, 1969, Research continues in the
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

12, Contract N00024-70-C-1087, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval

Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $150, 000
as the estimated cost for technical support for AN-SQQ -14 Sonar. The contract is
effective for the periocd October 9, 1969 through October 8, 1971, The research will
be performed at Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

13. Modification No. 29, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N60921-7002,
by which the Department of the Navy, U,S5. Naval Ordnance Laboratory,

White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, changes the negotiated overhead rate to

13. 3% for the period September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966,

i4, Modification No. 2%, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N60921.7233,

by which the Department of the Navy, U.S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory,
White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, funds ar additional $60, 000 to Task I,
bringing total funding for Task I to $1, 015,400, and extends the period for per-
formance of the task through January 31, 1970, Research continues in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director,

15. Contract N66001~70-C-0268, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval

Undersea Research and Development Center, Pasadena, California, pro-
vides $24, 000 for research on dolphin sonar. The contract is effective for the
period September 15, 1969 through September 14, 1970, and the research will be
performed by Applied Research l.aboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.



16. Modification P00}, to Contract N66001-70-C-0268, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Undersea Research and Development Center
Pasadena, California, changes the name of the contractor from the University of
Texas tc The University of Texas at Austin. The research on sonar of dolphins
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

17. Change Order No. 2 to Contract No, 14-10-3:931-1, by which the U. 5.
Department of the Interior, National Park Service, Globe, Arizona, changes

the time for submission of a final detailed report from December 31, 1969 to

December 31, 1970. The archeological studies continue under the direction of

Dr. W. W, Newcomb, Professor of Anthropology, and Director, Texas Memorial

Museum.

18, Modification No. 17 to Contract AT «(40-1)~1639, by which the U.5. Atomic
Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Ozk Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum
of 512,728 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through
Avgust 31, 1970, The research entitled '"Unusual Oxidation States of Transitional
Flements'' continues under the direction of Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of
Chemistry.

19, Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AT -{40-1}-3408,

by which the Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, QOak
Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of 350, 315 to the contract funds and extends the
period of the contract through August 14, 1370. The physico-chemical studies of
radiation effects on cells continues under the direction of Dr. E. L. Powers,
Professor of Zoology.

20, Grant 70-4, by which the General Services Administration, Washington,

D.C., provides the sum of $10,934 for suppoert of a project entitled
"Microfilrn Publication of Bexar Archives.' The grant is effective for the period
November 1, 1969 through December 31, 1970, and the project will be under the
direction of Dr., Chester V. Kielman, Archivist.

21, Modification No. 4, Change Order to Contract OEO-4115, by which the
Office of Economic Opportunity, Procurement Division, Washington,
D.C., extends the period of the contract through Gctober 31, 1969, The Child
Development Evaluation and Research Center {Southwest) continues under the
direction of Dr. John Pierce-~Jones, Professor of Educational Psychology,

22, Grant OEG-7-70-0149 {010}, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Office of Education, Washingtor, D.C., provides the sum of

$9.997 for support of research entitled "Interdiscipiinary Curriculum Development

in Hospital Methods Improvement.' The grant is effective for the period Septem -

ber 15, 1969 through September 14, 1970, and project will be under the direction

of Dr. John R, Watt, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

23, Revision No. 1 to Grant OEG-0-9-531192-4169({323}, by which the Depart-

ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,
D, C., increases the grant funds by $12, 905, The project entitled "Adult Basic
Education Teacher-Trainer and Teacher~Trainer Institutes for Region VII' con-
tinues under the direction of Dy, William E. Barron, Professor of Educational
Administration.

24, Revigion No. 1 to Grant OEG-0-9~531306-4712(031}, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

D.C., changes the grant number from OEG-0-9-531306-4569{031} to OEG-0-9-531306-

4712{031). The program entitled "Planning Project for Staff Training of Exemplary

Early Childhood Centers for Handicapped Children' continues under the direction

of Dr. Jasper Harvey, Professor of Special Education.

25, Grant ATI02830-~1l, by which the Department of Health , Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $23, 395
for support of research entitled "Bacterial Cysts.” The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1971, and the $23,395 now appropriated
is for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, The research continues
under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microbiolegy.

M -3



258

26. Grant AI07853-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum

of $12, 062 for support of research entitled "Enzyme Structure and its Relation to

Taxonomy. ' The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969, through

August 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. George B. Kitto,

Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

27. Grant AMO08890-06, by which the Department of Health, Fducation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of

$18, 979 for support of research entitled "Plasma Aminc Acid Studies. " The grant

is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, and the research

will be under the direction of Dr, J. B. Longenecker, Professor of Home Economics,

28, Grant AMO9973-05, by which the Department of Health, Educafion, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of

$7,104 for support of research entitled '"Biochemical and Genetic Aspects of Pteridine

Metabolism. ' The grant is effective for the period September I, 1969 through

August 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Jeanne M.

l.agowski, Research Scientist, Genetics Foundation.

29. Grant £500442-01, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of
$24,518 for support of research entitled "Unusual Plant Amino Acids Toxic to Man
and Animals." The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1969 through
Octeber 31, 1972, and the $24, 518 now appropriated is for the period November 1,
1969 through October 31, 1970, The research will be under the direction of Dr. E. A,
Bell, Professor of Botany,

30. Grant GMO05818-07, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of
$23, 819 for suppori of research entitied "Blochemistry of Hemoglobing. " The

grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Austen F. Riggs, Professor of Zoology.

31, Grant GM09654-09, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Hezalth Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of
$25,125 for support of research entitied ""Studies on Histone Metabolism.'" The

grant is effective for the periocd October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970, and
the research will be under the direction of Dr. David P. Bloch, Professor of Botany.

32. Grant GMII300-07, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of

$35, 236 for support of research entitled '"Metabolic Controls in Algae.'" The grant

is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1973, and the

$35, 236 now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31,

1970. The research will be under the direction of Dr, Jack E. Myers, Professor

of Botany and of Zoology.

33, Grant GMiL609-07, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of

$237,773 for support of research entitied "Evolutionary, Chemical and Radiation

Genetics, ' The grant is effective for the peried September I, 1969 through

August 31, 1972, and the $237, 773 now appropriated is for the period September 1,

1969 through August 31, 1970. The research will be under the direction of

Dr. Marshall R. Wheeler, Professor of Zoology,

34, Revised Grant GMI12323-06, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryiand, increases the
amount of grant funds by $22,140, The research entitled "Studies in Biochemical
Genetics'' continues under the direction of Dr, Robert P. Wagner, Professor of
Zoology.,
35. Revised Grant GMI12360-06, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the
grant funds by $5, 706. The research entitled "The Mechanism of Microsomal
Oxygenases'' continues under the direction of Dr. Daniel M, Ziegler, Professor of
Chemistry.

M- 4



36, Revised Grant GM12469-06, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, adds the sum of $3, 749 to the grant
funds. The research entitled "Transient Thermodynamics of Tissue' continues
snder the direction of Dr. Eugene A, Ripperger, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics,

37. Grant GMI5769-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum
of $452,552 for support of a program entitled "Cytogenetics, Population and
Theoretical Genetics. "' The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969,
through August 31, 1972, and the $452,552 now appropriated is for the period
September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The program will be under the
direction of Dr. Ken-ichi Kojima, Professor of Zoology.

38. Revised Grant GM15769-03, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Marvyland, increases the
amount of the grant funds by 3113,1328, The program entitled "Cytogenetics, Popula-~
tion and Theoretical Genetics” continues under the direction of Dr, Ken-ichi Kojima,
Preofessor of Zoology.

39, Grant GM 16889 -01, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Marvland, provides the sum of

$34, 200 for support of research entitled "Structural Studies of Biclegical Complexes.
The grant is effective for the period August 1, 1969 through July 31, 1972, and the
$34, 200 now appropriated is for the period Augustl, 1969 through July 31, 1970. The
research will be under the direction of Dr, David J. DeRosier, Assistant Professor
of Chemistry.

40, Grant GM16982-0! by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfzre, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of

$35, 812 for support of research entifled "Nucleotide Sequence Changes in

Ewolution, " The grant is effective for the period October 1, 1969 through September

30, 1974, and the $35, 812 now appropriated is for the period October 1, 1969 through

September 30, 1970. The research will be under the direction of Dr. Charles D,

Laird, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

41, Revised Grant HE 04516 -11, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Marvliand, adds the sum of
$6, 912 to the grant funds. The resecarch enfitled "Red Blood Cell Enzymes in
Relation to Human Diseases' continues under the direction of Dr, Walter K. Long,
Lecturer in Zoology.

42, Grant HE12528-0151, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the grant
funds by $961. The research entitled "NMR Relaxation of Liguid Crystal Systems"
continues under the direction of Dr. Charles G. Wade, Assistant Professor of
Chemistry.

43, Contract HSM-42-70-7, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Mental Health, Chevy

Chase, Maryiand, provides $19,608 for support of a program enrtitled "Development

and Conduct of a Model High School Press Conference on Drug Abuse information, "

The contract is effective for the period October 1, 1969 through July 3, 1970, and ihe

program will be under the direction of Dr., Robert S. Kahan, Assistant Professor

of Journalism.

44, Grant MHI17907-01, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum
of $4, 98l for support of research entitlied ""Changing Teachers Expectations and
Behavior.'" The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through
August 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Thomas L.
Good, Assistant Professor of Educational Psychology.



360

45, Revised Grant NS08121-01, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, terminates the
period of the award effective August 31, 1969. Research entitled "Vigion in All-
Cone Retinas' was conducted by Dr. Gerald H. Jacobs, Associate Professor of
Psychology.

46, Grant MHO03223 .11, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, prowvides the sum
of $33, 725 fer support of research entitled "Inkblot Perception and Personality. "
The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1972,
and the $33, 725 now appropriated is for the periocd September i, 1969 through
August 31, 1970. The research will be under fthe direction ¢f Dr. Wayne Holtzman,
Professor of Peychelogy and Education.

47. Grant MH14076-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryiand, provides the sum

of $31, 954 for research entitled "Gene Action, Ontogeny and Behavior.'" The grant

iz effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1972, and the $31, 954

novw appropriated is for the period September 1, 1969 through Auvgust 31, 1970.

The research will be under the direction of Dr. Gardner Lindzey, Professor of

Psychology. '

48, Grant NS 08754.01, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

‘ Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of
$34,579 for support of research entitied "Psychophysics of Binaural Hearing. ' The
grant is effective for the period October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1972, and

the $34, 579 now appropriated is for the period October 1, 1969 through Sepiember 30,
1970, The research will be under the direction of Dr. Dennis McFadden, Assistant
Professor of Psychology.

49 Grant NGR 44-012-165, by which the Nationzal Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration, Washington., D.C., provides the sum of $70, 000 for support

of research entitled "A Continuation of the Lunar Liaser Ranging Experiment at

McDonald Obgervatory. " The grant is effective for the pericd September 1, 1969

through November 30, 1969, and the program continues under the direction of

Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy and Director, Regearch in Astronomy,

{(McDonald Observatory}.

50. Amendment No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Coniract NASr-242, by

which the National Aercnautics and Space Adminisgiration, Washington,
D.C., extends the period of the contract through Sepftember 21, 1970. The
design, development, fabrication; and installation of & 105-inch telescope suitable
for lunar zand planetary observations at McDonald Observatory continues under
the direction of Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Director,
Research in Astronomy {McDonald Observatory).

51, Modification No. 6 to Contract NAS5-10387, by which the Naticnal Aero-
nautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, Green-

belt, Maryland, provides addifional funds of $55,000 to bring the total contract

to $1632, 000 for the period through June 20, 1970. The boresight and alignment

tests of radioc telescope insiallation continue in the Elecirical Engineering Research

Lzboratories under the direction of Dr., A, W, Straiton, Director and Ashbel Smith

Professor of Electrical Engineering.

52, Grant NGR 44-012-133, by which the National Aerconautics and Space Ad-

ministration, Washington, D.C,, provides the sum of $33, 000 to estab-
lish an "on site" Graduate Research Program at the Manned Spacecralt Center,
Houston, Texas. The grant is effective for the period September 15, 1969 through
September 14, 1970, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. John T,
McKetta, Professor of Chemical Engineering, and Dr. Byron D. Tapley,
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.



53, Amendment No. I to Grant GB-6812X, by which the National Science

Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides an additional sum of $19, 400
and extends the period of the grant through October 31, 1970. The research
entitled "Experimental Approach to the Taxonomy of the Slime Molds (Myxomy -
cetes}' continues under the direction of Dr. Constantine J. Alexopoulos. Professor
cf Botany,

54. Grant GB-15479, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides the sum of $150, 000 for support of a program entitled
"Systematic and Environmental Biology.'" The grant is effective for the period

September 15, 1969, through September 14, 1971, and the program will be under
the direction of Dr. W. Frank Blair, Professor of Zooclogy.

55, Grant GK-17445, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,

D.C., provides the sum of $23, 400 for support of research entitled
"Microwave Plasma Chemistry — Measurements and Theoretical Predictions of
Electrical Parameters and Conversion in a Methane-Ammonia Plasma. " The
grant is effective for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1971, and
the research will be under the direction of Dr. Norman ¥. Brockmeler,
Assistant Professor of Chemical Engineering,

56, Grant GW -4827, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides the sum of $183,679 for support of a program entitled
"Academic Year Institute in Science and Mathematics for Secondary School
Teachers.' The grant is effective for the neriod October 9, 1969 through
September 30, 1971, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Addison

E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and Biology.

57. Grant GY -6904, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides the sum of $24, 500 for support of a program entitled

"Research Participation in Biclogical Sciences for College Teachers.' The

grant is effective for the period October 9, 1969 through September 30, 1970, and

the program will be under the direction of Dr. Harold Bold, Professor of

Botany and Education.

58. Grant GY 6949, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,

D.C., provides the sum of $24, 700 for support of a program entitled
“Regearch Participation in Physics and Astrophysics for College Teachers. "
The grant is effective for the period October §, 1969 through September 30, 1970,
and the program will be under the direction of Dr, R. N, Little, Professor of
Physics and Education.

GRANTS and CONTRACTS (Non-Governmentall:

1. Grant PRF #1936-G2, 3 by which the American Chemical Scciety, The
Petroleumn Resezarch Fund, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of

$7,500 for support of research entitled '"Molecular Orbital Calculations within

an lonic Model." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through

August 31, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Clifford A. L.

Becker, Assisiant Professor of Chemistry.

2. Letier dated September 30, 1969, by which the American Chemical

Society, The Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, D. C., extends
the period of Grant PRF #2413-C through August 31, 1970. The research
entitled "Crystal Structure Analysis” continues under the direction of Dr. W.F.
Bradley, Professor of Chemical Enginecring.

3. Agreement dated August 25, 1969, by which The Ford Foundation, New
York, New York, agrees to provide the sum of $33,708 for research

and part-time services of Richard N, Adams as program advisor in social sciences

with the Internaticnal Division, Office of Liatin America and the Caribbean, The

agreement is effective for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, and

the program continues under the direction of Dr, Richard N. Adams, Professor of

Anthropology.



S6<

GRANTS and CONTRACTS (Non-Governmental) - Continued;

4, Agreement dated September 19, 1969, by which the Ford Foundation,

New York, New York, provides the sum of $15, 556 plus fringe benefits
and extends the period for services of Dr. Calvin P. Blair as a program advisor
in the social sciences for Mexico and Central America through August 31, 1970.
The program continues under the direction of Dr. Calvin P. Blair, Professor of
Economics and of International Business.

5. Modification No. 4 to Contract No. 952490, by which the Jet Propulsion

Lizboratory, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California,
funds an addifional $7,500 for the period through December 31, 1963, The
research entitied "Television Experiment of the JPL Mariner Mars 1971 Orbiter
Froject' continues under the direction of Dr. G. H. de Vaucouleurs, Professor
of Agtronomy.

6. Grant Letter dated October 22, 1969, by which the Research Corporation,
New York, New York, provides the sum of $4, 685 for support of research

entitfled "Reaction Mechanisms of Flavoenzyme Models."” The research will be

under the directicn of Dr, J. Lawrence Fox, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

7. Letter Agreement, dated August 15, 1969, by which Merck & Co., Inc.,

Rahway, New Jersey, provides the sum of $25, 000 for the period
September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The research on coenzyme-Q
continues under the direction of Dy, Karl Folkers, Professor of Medicinal
Chemistry.

8. Letter Award dated September 24, 1969, by which the Phillips Petroleum

Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma, awards $4, 500 for a Professional
Dcvelozgmc,nt Fund, allocating $2,400 to the College of Engineering, $1,200 to the
College of Arts and Sciences, $500 to the College of Business Administration, and
$400 to the School of Law.

9. Grant Lietter dated September 30, 1969, by which the Research Corporation,
New York, New York, provides the sum of $4, 000 for support of research
entitled "Indigenous Microbiota and Gastrointestinal Physiology.' The research

will be under the direction of Dr. Dwayne C. Savage, Associate Professor of
Microbiology. %% *“%
ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The icllowing contracis have been executed at

The University of Texas at Austin by the official indicated. 1 recommend approval and
ratification of signatures.

1. Agreement Ior Research to be conducted by The University of Texas at Austin in

Co-operation with The Cotton Research Commitftee of Texas, signed by President
Norman Hackerman, whereby for one year, from September I, 1968, to August 31, 1970,
the University will conduct research, including surveys and other investigations, relat-
ing to the marketing of cotton fiber, cottonseed, and cottonseed products.

2. Memorandum of Agreement with The Council of State Government and The Natlonal
Legisiative Conference, signed by President Norman Hackerman, whereby the
University through its Institute of Public Affairs will cooperate in offering an in-service
training course especially for legislative staff personnel from any/or all of the states
and territories. The University through its Institute of Public Affairs will develop and
staff the course and provide instructional materials and necessary facilitative support
for the conduct of the course. The first course was offered November 2-7, 18968, and

the University received a total of $3,750.

M-8



. 863

3. Amendment No. 2 to Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(68-69)-408

with the Texas Water Quality Board, signed by Vice President james H. Colvin,
whereby the total amount of the contractis increased by $16,860. 00 fo a new fotal
not to exceed $67,440. 00.

4.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-165 with the Texas Department
of Puklic Safety, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the
University through ite Communication Center agrees to furnish television fiim
announcements, radio tapes, and other materials of this nature for use in the statewide
Public Safety Education Program. The contract is for the period of two years from
September 1, 1969 to August 31, 1971, in an amount not to exceed $2,700. 00

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71}-170 with the Texas Water

Development Board, signed by Vice President James F. Colvin, whereby the
University agrees to furnish the services of its Computation Center and its equip-
ment on available time basis to the Texas Water Development Board. The contract
is for one vear from September 1, 1969 to August 31, 12706, in an amouni not to exceed
$2,000. 00.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. [AC(70-71)}-178 with the Texas Department of
Public Safety, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
through its Division of Extension agrees to furnish instructional services and materials
required to teach an advanced couwse of "Human Relations"” with emphasis on “gefting
along with people" for Motor Vehicle Inspection Patrolmen attending two Motor Vehicle
Inspection In-Service Schools as scheduled. The contract is for two weeks beginning
October 15, 1969 to November 1, 1969, and the amount is not to exceed $545. 25.

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-186 with the Office of the Governor,
State of Texas, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
through its Institute of Public Affairs will plan and develop a curriculum for two courses
fcr state government employees in Quantitative Approaches to Management and Manage-
ment of Human Resources and will provide classroom space, textbocks, and related
materials and teaching instructions for said courses. The contract is for a period
beginning October 21, 19682 and terminating May 31, 1970, and the total amount is not
to exceed $7,000. 00.

8. Interagency Cooperative Contract No. TAC{(70-71}-187 with the Texas Highway
Peparimeant, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University

through its Center for Highway Research, will provide services of personnel necessary

for planning, directing, executing and evaluating preparation of specifications to modify

the electronic scale system to make if suitable for routine operaticn by technician-level

parsonnel. The date of the contract is Qciober 14, 1969 - August 31, 1970, and the

total amount is not to exceed $5,000.

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71j-180 with the Texas A&I University,

signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University (Music Department)
will rent music from the Orchestra Library to Texas A&I University at $5. 00 per composition,
plus postage. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $500 and is for a period
from October 20, 1969 through August 31, 1971

10. Amendment to Vending Contract between Campus Services, Inc. and the Neelley

Vending ‘Company, signed by Vice President James H. Cclvin, whereby the price
on cigarettes is increased to 45¢ per pack effective October 1, 1969, the commission
to remain the same.



11. Contract No. F41687~70—C—009".6 with United States Alr Force, signed by Vice

President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will enroll and provide
instruction for studenis, who shall.be military personnel of the Alr Force, selected by the
Government. This agreement ®Will'begin on September 22, 1969 and continue until
January 14, 1970. The estimated amount of the contract is $11,250.

12. Contract No. DARD0S-70-C0032 with the Department of the Army of the United

States (Fort Hood, Texas) signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University will furnish adequate medicel facilities, physicians, supplies and
materials to conduct the medical examinations reguired for membership in the advanced
course, senior division ROTC, and commissioning physicals reguired for candidates
for & commission in the Army Reserve, for the period September 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970
the amount of the contract is not to exceed $10, 000. 00.

13. Contract with City of Austin, signed by Vice  President James H. Colvin, which
provides for stand-by electric service in the amount of 20,000 kilo-volt-amperes
for a ten year period beginning September 1, 1970. This contract was negotiated by
Mr. Lester Palmer, Executive Director, Facilities Planning and Construction, and
approved by Mr. E. D. Walker, Executive Vice-Chancellor for Fiscal Affairs, and by
Mr. Carl Eckhardt, Professor of Mechanical Engineering and Director of the Physical

Plant.
%:«

PURCHASE FROM A STAPF MEMBER: The Language Laboratories wish to purchase &

set of French tapes from Mrs. Denise Schulze, Assistant Professor of French and

Italian. Mrs. Schulze bought the tapes when she was examining various textbooks

for use in instruction in French, and they accompany the Active French Series which was

chosen for use as a text in the Department. The Laboratories would like to purchase

the tapes at the price she paid ($90) and make them & part of the tape library. Chapter IV

of Part Two of the Regents Rules provides that such purchases must have the approval

of the institutional head, the Chancellor, and the Board of Regents. I recommend approval.
: €

PACULTY TEGISTATION: The fcollowing legislation has been passsed by ihe University

Council and/or General Faculty. T recommend approval.

1. The University Council at its meeting on October 20, 1963, approved the
recommendation of the Commitiee on Committees that the student representation
on the Advisory Council on Student Affairs be broadened and increased so as to include
filve student members. At present the committee composition provides for at least six
members of the General Faculty, the President of the Students' Association, or his
appointee approved by the Student Assembly, the President of the Texas Union Council,
one student elected by the House of Delegates of the Students’ Association. and two
representatives from other University or professional associations concerned with student
affairs.

2. The University Council on November 12, 1969, approved the foliowing legisiation
by the circularization procedure:

{1} The recommendations of the School of Communication for proposed changes
in wording for requirements for the Bachelor of Journalism degree (D&P 4483},
Journalism 312, "Writing for the Mass Media, " is retained under Plan I News
Studies, but is eliminated from Plan II: Advertising Studies. The additional hours
required under Plan II in journalism, advertising, and radio-television~film are changed
from six to twelve fo nine to fifteen. The reason given for the proposed change is that
the fraining in writing formerly given in Journalism 312 is now being ingorporated into
advertising courses and thereiore the writing course is being dropped for advertising majors.

M-10



965

{2) The recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences to change the
third paragraph under "Choice of Work"™ under "Requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts, Plan II" in regard to "pass-fail" courses (D&P 4484). Students
are permitted as in present regquirements to {ake up to nineteen hours of courses
on a pass-fail basis, but this legislation provides that nc more than two courses
may be taken on this basis in any one semester, as is now true in Plan I. Normally
in the College only electives mav be taken on a pass-fail basis, but this legislation
provides that some required courses may be taken on a pass-fail basis after consultation
with and approval of the Director of Plan II inorder to assure maximum flexibility
within Plan II. The present rule permits Tutorial Course 301 to be taken on a
pass-fail basis.

(3} The recommend'ations of the College of Fine Arts in regard to Requirements
for the Degree of Béchelor of Arts in Drama, Four-vear Cwriculum (D&P 4485). The
total semester hours requiy@od for the degree remain &t 120, and the number of semester
houwurs in drama courses remain at 35, The number of semester hours in the general
humanities (language and literature) are reduced from 32 to 26, in the social sciences
from 24 to 18, and in natural sciences and mathematics from 18 to 15, JSix semester
hourg in special studies {art and music) are added, leaving 20 hours instead of 1i for
elective courses. The reason given is to bring the current B, A. degree in Drama
closer to the standards set by the College of Aris and Sciences.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: Irecommend that the persons listed below be permitted to
undertake the ouiside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not
to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter 11T,
Section 13 of Part One of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the
Government of The Univergity of Texas.

1. Mr. Ray Marshall, Professor of Economics, to serve as chairman of Southwestern
Regional Manpower Advisorvy Commitiee, U. S. Department of Labor.

2. Mr. H. Eldon Sution, Professor of Zoology, to act as a member of the Committee
on Epidemiology and Veterans Follow-Up Studies for the Division of Medical
Sciences of the National Research Council.

3. Mr. Charles C. Cleland, Professor of Special Education, to act as consultant
to Austin State School.

4. Mr. Matthew Van Winkle, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to act as consultant
and adviser on separation of hydrocarbon systems by distillation for the Monsanio
Chemical Company, St. Louis, Missouri.

5. Mr. John E. BRreen, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as special consultant

to Building Research Division, National Bureau of Standards: as research advisor
for Constructiconal Chemicals, Inc., Austin, Texas; and as consultant for Allan B.
Mitchell & Associates, an architectural firm.

5. Mr. W. Wesley Eckenfelder, Jr., Professeor of Civil Engineering, to render
professional services and lecture for the Mixing Equipment Company; Forrest

and Cotion: and Mallinkred T. Chemical Company; also lecturing for MCA courses.

7. Mr. David W. Fowler, Associate Professor, Civil and Architectural Engineering,
to act as consultant for Emery Industries, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio.

M- 11



8. Mr. E. F. Gloyna, Professor, Civil Engineering, to act as consultant on
water and wastewater treatment, air pollution control, and water rescurces
management for U. S. Public Eealth Service, Jeiferson Chemical Company, Humble
Qil and Refining Company, E S 5 O Research Laboratories, Engineering - Science,
Inc. , Pure Union Oil Company, Neches Butane, World Health Organization, and Tracor.

9. Mr. Dewitt C. Greer, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as consultant~

advisor on National highway pelicy for the American Petroleum Institute, New
York; to act as member of Board of Directors, American National Bank, Austin, Texas:
to act as chairman of the Texas Highway Commission for the State of Texas; to act as
member of National Highway Safety Advisory Committee, for the United States
Government.

10. Mr. W. R. Hudson, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, toc act as con-
sultant on pavement research and design problems for Materials Research &
Development, Inc., U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, and Austin Research Engineers, Inc.

. Mr. Kenneth H. Tehn, Associate Professor of Metecroleogy, Civil Engineering
Department, to act as weather consultant for The Texas Broadcasting Corporaticon.

12. Mr. Joe Q. Ledbetter, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, to do equipment

testing (air pollution) for Envirco Corporation, instrument development for
Columhbia Scientific, and act as expert witness on feed lots for Mitchell, Gilbert &
Mclean.

13. Mr. Clyde E. Lee, Proifessor of Civil Engineering, toc act as consulting engineer
for Rainhart Co., Austin, Texas.

4. Mr. Frank ID. Masch, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as consultant on

probleams of water resources and estuarine hydraulics for Tracor, Inc., Water
Develcpment Board, Heart of Texas Council of Governments, and Watier Resources
Engineers, Inc.

13. Mr. Lymon C. Reese, Professor and Chairman Department of Civil Engineering,
to act as consujtant on research projects connected with the interaction of soils
and structures for Tera, Inc., Austin, Texas.

16. Mr. Norman K. Wagner, Assistant Professor of Meteorclogy, to act as consultant
on scientific content of meterological sections of new elementary and junior high
school science textbook series for Ginn and Company, Boston, Massachusetts,

i7, Mr. D. G. Lainiotis, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, to act as
technical consultant on Geophysical Data Processing for Atlantic-Richfield
Company of Plano, Texas.

18. Mr. C. V. Ramamoorthy, Professor, Computer Sciences Department and
Electrical Engineering Department, to aci 85 technical consultant in design

and crganization of computing systems, to Interactive Data Systems, Inc., Honeywell,

Inc. ., and Computer Sciences, Inc. , and as a member of the Board of Directors of

Cambridge Memories, Inc.

19, Mr, P. C. Richardson, Assistant Professor of Biomedical Enginesering, to act

as technical consuitant and product planner and alsc as Vice President of
Medical Monitor Systems, Inc.

M~ 12



G967

20, Mr. Dimiter I. Tchernev, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, to act
as consultant on research in magneto-optic thin films for Jet Propulsion Laboratory,
Pasadena, Californis.

21. Mr. Fred B. Vogt, M. D., Professor, Electrical Engineering, to act as consultant
in bio~medical engineering and product development for Space Craft, Incorporated.

22, Mr. Robert A. Helfinstine, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to
act as consultant in the design and construction of pipelines, platiorms, and

other cffshore structures, especially as applied to the exploration for, drilling for,

and preducticon of oil and gas, for Esso Production Research Company.

23. Mr. Keith H. Coats, Associate Professor of P%troleum Engineering, to act as
consuliant for Intercomp, Lid. and Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America.

24. Mr. Victor M. Ehlers, Jr., Assistant Professor, School of Sccial Work, to act
as social work consultant to the staif of the Four Seasons Nursing Home.

25. Mr. Jack Otis, Dean, School cf Sccial Work, to give a seminar for psychiatric
residents at the Austin State Hospital: to serve on Training Review Panel and Edi-

torial Advisory Board for the Office of Juvenile Delinguency and Youth Development,

U. 8. Department of Health, Education and Welfare; to act as a member of Advisory

Board for Information, Education and Referral Service, Texas Department of Mental

Health and Mental Retardation: to act as 2 member of Advisory Panel for Center for the

Study of Crime and Delingquency, National Institute of Mental Health; to evaluate

training program for QOffice of Tuvenile Delinguency and Youth Development, U. S.

Department of Health, Education and Welfare, the iast to be completed by October

31, 1965.

26. Mr. G. Shuttlesworth, Visiting Associate Professor, School of Social Work,

to act as social service consultant for the Henderson County Nursing and
Convalescent Home, Henderson Nursing and Convalescant Home, Athens Nursing
Home, Halbert Clinic and Hospital, Kilgore Nursing Center, and Palestine Nursing
Home.

27, Mr. I. L. Morgan, Director, Center for Nuclear Studies, to serve on committee

of the fellowing: U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, Nuclear Cross Section
Adwisory Committes; U. 5. Atomic Energy Commission; National Academy of Science
Committee on Nuclear Physics; American Physical Society; American Nuclear Society;
Los Alamos Meson Physics Facility; International Atomic Energy Agency; alsc to act
as management consuliani for Celumbia Scientific Industries; and to act as sclentific
consultant on nuclear safeguards for the University of California - Los Alamos
Scientific Laboratory.

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following irips are reported in accordance
with Section 5.12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1969-70 when expenses are
paid from funds not specifically designated for travel, and in accordance with
Section 13,23 of Chapter III of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board

of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas when the absence is for

a longer period than twenty-nine days.

1. Mr. Gerhard J. Fonken, Associate Proiessor of Chemistry, October 26-29, 1969,

to New York City to attend college entrance examination board meeting as
University of Texas delegate, expenses in the amount of approximately $300 to be
paid from Miscellanecus Administrative Expenses, Office of the President.

M- 13



+

Siste]

2. Mr. Glennis H. Simmons, Technical Staff Assistant V, Department of Chemisiry,
QOctober 16, 19569, and again on October 28, 1869, San Antonio, Texas o

acquire surplus property for the Chemistry Department, expenses in the approximate

amount of $16. 00 for each trip to be paid from Chemistry Maintenance and Operation

account.

3. Mr, Subrata K. Sen, Assistant Professor in Marketing Administration,

October 1-4, 18969, to Atlanta, Georgia, to present a paper, "Programming
Models of Political Campaign Strategies, " at the meeting of The Institute of Management
Sciences, expenses in an approximate amount of $205. 00 to be paid from URI funds.

4, Mr. John F. Schunk, Assistant Professor of Speech, November 14-16, 1969, to
Houston, Texas, to accompany two debate teams and to serve as judge, expenses
in an approximate amount of $65. 00 to be paid from funds of The Oratorical Association.

5. Miss Heather Fowler, Research Assoclate in the Institute of Latin American

Studies, November 16-19, 196%, fo Edinburg, Texas, to attend Coniference on
THE ROLE OF THE MEXICAN AMERICAN IN THE HEISTCORY OF THE SOUTHWEST, expenses
in an approximate amount of $100. 00 to be paid from Academic Development funds
assigned to Institute of Latin American Studies.

5. Mr. W. W. Newcomb, Director, Texas Memorial Museum, and Mr. Dudley M.
Varner, Curator of Anthropology, Texas Memorial Museum, October 17 and 18, 1969,

to Lubbock, Texas to participate in the Governor's Conference on Texas antiquities at

the Governor's request, expenses in the approximate amount of $8l. 00 each to be paid

from Maintenance and Cperation Fund of the Museumn.

APPOINTMENT TO MEMBERSHIP ON GRADUATE FACULTY: Dean W. G. Whaley has
recommended that in accordance with the criteria set forth in the Regents’ Rules and
Regulations the foliowing members of the faculty be approved as members of the

Graduate Faculty. They have been nominated by their graduate studies committees,

School of Architecture Professor Leon Monroe Cole

College of Arts and Sciences

Department of Government Associate Professor David V. Edwards
Associate Professor Lawrence 5. Graham
Associate Professor M. Donald Hancock
Associate Professor Robert L. Hardgrave

Department of Microbiology Associate Professor Dwayne C. Savage

Department of Philosophy Professor Edwin B. Allaire

College of Engineering

Department of Mechanical Engineering Associate Professor Thomas H. Courtnev
Associate Professor Stephen ]J. Gage
Associate Professor Kenneth M. Ralls

M- 14



= % X GG

USE OF TEXTROOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter IIT, Section 24
of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the Government of The University
of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-authored books as
textbooks for the 1970-71 fiscal vear.

Rovyalty
Cost to per volume
Title of Book Author Student per author
Arts and Sciences
Botany B
Textbook of Cytology W. V. Brown $14. G0 $1.05
and Bertke
School of CommuBication
Speech
Reasoning with Statistics Frederick Williams 5.50 30
College of Engineering
Petroleum Engineering
Statistics for Petroieum Engineers Folkert Brons None None

Schoo! of Law

Problems Illustrative of the Robert E. Mathews None None
Responsikilities of Members
of the Legal Proiession

M- 15



Iy

B

~3

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin, I

recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent

the donor by the secretary. In the case of scheolarships where the recipient is
designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor is a charitable or

public institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasgion of taxes.

'

70

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of transmittal
from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a noncash gift.
In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount siated is an appraisal or book value.
Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by an "E" following the dollar amount.

DONOR

*African-American Institute
866 United Nations Plaza
New York, New York 10017

Alcoa Foundation

A. M. Doty, Executive Director
Alcoa Building, Mellon Square
Pitisburgh, Pennsvylvania 15219

Amerada Hess Corporation
O. C. McBryde, Jr.
Chief Engineer

Amerada Division

P, O. Box 2040

Tulsa, Cklahoma 74102

* American Association of CQilwell
Driilling Contractors
211 North Ervay Building,
Suite 505
Dallas, Texas 75201

American Political Science
Asscociation

Evron M. Kirkpatrick

Executive Director

PURPCSE AND COXNDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $4,018.

Contribution to the International Oiffice
to provide scholarships for designated
foreign students

College of Engineering 20,000,

The third and final payment on the
$60,000 grant to provide the Alcoa
Foundation Prefessorship in the Depart-
ment ¢of Chemical Engineering

College of Engineering 1,500.

Contribution to provide three scholar~
ships in the Department of Patroleum
Engineering for 1969-70

Division of Extension 1,000,

Contribution to the Technical
Training Program

Department of Government 5,750,

Contribution to provide an intern-
ship program in political science
studies

1527 New Hampshire Ave,, N.W.

Washingion, D, C. 20038

Armco Foundation

G. L. Marx, Coordinator
Educaticonal Relations
Middletown, Qhio 45042

* General Henry H, Arnold
Educational Fund
c/0 STOP 102
Washington, D. C. 20333

The University of Texas ai Austin 1,500.

Contribution to provide two scholar-
ships for students majoring in physics,
chemisiry, ©r engineering

The University of Texas at Austin 31,800.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

M-16

00

00

00

00

G0

GO



DONOR

8 * Gencral Henry H. Arnold
Educational Fund
Air Force 8id Society
c/o STOP 102
Wasghington, D, C. 20333

9 * General Henry H. Arnold
High School
APC New York, New York
09633

10 *Association of Allergists for
Mycological Investigations
1301 West 38th Street
Austin, Texas 78705

11  Association of State Chartered
Banks in Texas, Inc.
William Z. Gossett
Secretary-Treasurar
P. O, Box 3448
Austin, Texas 78704

12 Atlantic Richfield Company
L. P. Whorton, Manager
North American Producing Div,
F. O, Box 2818
Dallas, Texas 75221

13  Austin Board of Realtors
John H. Windsor
Executive Vice President
P. O, Box 2283
Austin, Texas 78767

14 *Estate of Elbert M. BRarron
K. C. Thompson, Executor
P, O. Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

15 The Mr. and Mrs, L. T.
Barrow Trust Fund
First City National Bank
1G0: Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002

16 *The Boeing Company
Fred Huleen, Director of
Personnel and Chairman,
Schoelarship and Aid to
Education Committee
P. O. Box 3707
Seattle, Washington 98124

971

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $2,800.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated students

The University of Texas at Augtin 1,000,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

Department of Microbiology 3,000,

Contribution for continuation of
research program on allergies

College of Business Administration 1,000,

Coniribution to provide scholarships
for students in the Coliege of Business
Administration

College of Engineering 10,000,

Contribution to support the research
program in Reservoir Simulation under
direction of Dr. K, H. Ccats

The University of Texas at Austin 1,250,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 5,000,

Distribution of funds as indicated in
Colonel Barron's will

Department of Geological Sciences 1,796,

Distribution of funds to the Geology
Foundation for the Hal P. Bybee Fund

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000,

Confribution to provide 5 Boeing
Scholarships for 1969-70

M-17

00

00

00

G0

GO

00

00

00 E

00



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DONOR

George W. Brackenridge
Foundation

G. M. Denman, Jr., Trustee

215 West Commerce Street

San Antonio, Texas 78205

Burch~-Settoon Student Loan
Fund Trust

First National Bank in Dallas

P, O, Box 6031

Dallas, Texas 75222

*Rocco C. Caffarelli
Educational Trust
Trost National Bank
P, O. Drawer 16060
San Antonio, Texasg 78206

The Cilark Foundation
Colonel Walter Kerbel
Executive Secrefary
4618 Greenville Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75206

The Cilark Foundation
Colonel Walter Kerbel
Executive Secretary
4616 Greenville Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75206

Clavton Foundation for Research The University of Texas at Austin 74,525,

M. T. Launius, Jr.

Vice President

300 Bank of the Southwest Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77002

The Clavton Fund
P. O, Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77001

The Clayiton Fund
P. O, Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77001

Collins Feundation
L. Morgan Craft
Senior Vice President
Cedar Rapids, lowa

gve

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOTUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $59,450,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 2,800,

Contribution to provide a scholarship
loan to a designated student

The University of Texas at Austin 1,179,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 2,250,

Contribution to provide scholarships
ior designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 1,0G0.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

Contribution to support the Clayton
Foundation Biochemical Institute for
the first guarter of 1869-70 academic
year

The University of Texas at Austin 2,200,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 2,100,

Coniribution to provide scholarships
for designated recipients

Coliege of Engineering 2,000.

Contribution o provide the 1969-70
educational grant to the College of
Engineering

26 * Competitive Capital Corporation College of Business Administration 1,454

Richard E. Boesel, Jr.

President

44 Montgeomery Sireet

San Francisco, California
94104

Contribution in support of Project
INFORM, a research program in
management of portfolio invesiments

M-18

00

00

0o

Go

00

00

00

00

Go

.C0



DONOR

27 *Competitive Capital Corp.
Richard E. Boesel, Ir.
President
44 Montgomery Sireet
San Francisco, California

94104

28 Continental Oil Company
W, R, Reed, Vice President
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10020

29 * Continental Qil Company
F.R. Conley, Manager
Research and Development
Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601

30 Continental Oil Company
F., R, Conley, Manager
Research and Development
Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601

31 Dallas Power & Light Company
L.8S. Turner, Jr,, President
3205 QOak Lawn
Dallas, Texas 752189

32 Dallas Woman's Club
Mrs. Evelyne 5. Davis
Executive Secretary
7000 Park Lane
Dallas, Texas 75225

33 Mr. and Mrs. R. K. DeFord
Trust Fund
Capital National Bank
P, O, Box 550
Austin, Texas 7B767

34 Henry L. Doherty Educational
Foundation
John W. Ristori
Executive Secretary
70 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005

35 The J. A. and Isabel M, Elkins
Foundation
7. A. Elkins, Jr.
Chairman of the Board
First City National Bank
1001 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002

973

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOTUNT

College of Business Administration $1,450.00
Contribution in support of Project

INFORM, a research program in

management of portfolio investments

College of Business Administration 2,.500.00
Contribution to be used for the benefit
of the College of Business Adminisiration

College of Engineering 15,006.00
Contribution to the Department of

Petroleum Engineering 1o assist in the

Rock Mechanics Research program

College of Engineering 10,000.C0
Contribution to the Department of

Petroleum Engineering in support of the

Reservoir Simulation Research program

Coliege of Engineering 3,333.33
Contribution for participation in the
Industrial Associates Program

College of Fine Aris 1,000.00
Contribution to provide scholarships
in the Department of Drama for 1969-70

Department of Geological Sciences 1,000.00
Contribution to the Library of the
Department of Geological Sciences

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
Contribution to provide scholarships
for designated students

The University of Texas at Austin 2,500.¢C0
Contribution to be used as needed by
the Development Board

M-19



36

DONOR

Elks Naticnal Foundation

Nelson E. Stuart

Executive Director
2750 Lake View Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60614

37 #Fl Paso Natural Gas Company

38

39

490

43

42

43

44

Dr. Leo Rogers
P. O, Box 1492
El Paso, Texas

79989

The Farish Scholarship Fund
T. G. Winston, Ir.
Suite 220, Houston Natural

Gas Building
Houston, Texas

The Farish Scholarghip Fund
7. O. Winston, Jr.
Houston Natural Gas Building

Houston, Texas

The Farish Scholarship Fund
7. O, Winston, Jr.
Houston Natural Gag Building

Houston, Texas

Geity Q1] Company Foundation

John H. Wents, Jr.

Director, University Relations

3810 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 80054

Getty Qil Company Foundation

John H, Wents, Jr.

Director, University Relations

38190 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90054

Getty Oil Company Foundation

John H. Wents, Ir.

Director, University Relations

3810 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90054

Halliburton Education
Foundation, Inc.

J. P. Harbin, President

3211 Southland Center

Dallas, Texas

75201

PURPCSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $2,500.

Contribution to provide scholarship
for a designated recipient

College of Engineering 15,000.

Contribution to the Department of
Petroleum Engineering for the Rock
Mechanics Research program

The University of Texas at Austin 1,800,

Contribution to provide scholarship for
a designated recipient

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000.

Scholarship for a designated recipient

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.

Scholarship for a designated recipient

College of Business Administration 1,100.

Contribuiion to provide a scholarship
of S600 for a student in the Petrolesum
Land Management program, plus an
unrestricted grant of $500 to be used
by the coordinator of the program

Department of Geoclogical Sciences 1,450,

Contribution to provide grants-in-aid
of $500 and $450 to two students, plus
an unrestricted grant of $500 for the
use of the department

College of Engineering 2,250,

Contribution tc the Department of
Petroleum Engineering to provide five
scholarships totaling $1,750 and an
unrestricted grant of $500 for the use
of the department

Coliege of Business Adminisiration 5,090.

Contribution to be used for the benefit
of the College of Business Administration

M-20

00

0G

00

00

00

0¢

00



45

45

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

o5

DONOR

Halliburton Education
Foundation, Inc,

J. P. Harbin, President

3211 Southiand Center

Dallas, Texas 75201

Houston Endowment Ing.

7. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.

7. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.

T. H. Creekmore, President
P. C. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.

7. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338

Bouston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.

7. H, Creekmore, President
P, O, Rox 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc,

. H. Creekmore, President
P, O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

The Jack Eutchins Foundation
L. &G. Rust, Jr., Trustee

P, O, Box 1027

Wharton, Texas 77488

Jewish Welfare Federation

of Dallas
W, . Levy, Associate Director
1416 Commerce, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75201

Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund
Curt Lewis

P. O. Box 119

Galveston, Texas 77550

Mr. and Mrs. Radcliffe Killam
P. O, Box 499
laredo, Texas 78040

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering
Contribution to be used for the
benefit of the College of
Engineering for 1969-70

College of Business Administration
Final payment on the TJesse H. Jones
Professorship in Business (total
amount $100,000.00)

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarship
for a designated recipient

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide a scholarship
for a designated recipient

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships
for three designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin
Conftribution 1o provide scholarships
for six designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships
for 51 students

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships
for three designated recipients

Department of Linguistics
Contribution to be used for the benefit
of the Hebrew Studies Program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide a scholarship
for a designated recipiant

College of Arts and Sciences
Contribution to assist with the Corinth
Excavation Fund for summer 1569

M-21

&Y

il

AMOUNT

25,000.

1,200

1,G600.

3,000.

3,000,

25,500,

2,300.

2,500

1,500.

3,000.

$10,000.00

00 E

.00

00

00

00

00

00

.0

¢o

0o



DONOR

56 Lufkin Foundry and Machine
Company Charitable and
Lducational Foundation

Carl Liese, Secretary
P, O, Box 849
Lufkin, Texas 75901

57 Minnie L, Maffett Scholar-

ship Trust

¢/o Republic National Bank

F, O, Box 241

Dallas, Texas 75221

58 Marathon Oil Company

T. M. McCleave

Personnel Representative

539 Scuth Main Street

Findlay, Ohic 45840

59 The Marshall Foundation

W. O. Neuhaus, Trustee

Tetferson Building, 19th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

60
Ralph Ward, Managing Trustee
Overton, Texas 75684

61 *Mrs. Ann B. Megaw
1607 Sharon Lane
Austin, Texas 78703

62 * Mobil Foundation
Paul Taylor, Manager
Industrial Relations
Mobil Qil Corporation
P, O, Box 633
Midland, Texas 79701

63 Mobil Foundation

7. 5. McNiel, Manager

Field Research Laboratory

Mobil Research and Develop-

ment Corporation

P, ©. Box 800

Dallasg, Texas 75221

64  Mobil Foundation

J. 5. McNiel, Manager

Field Research Laboratory

Mobil Research and Develop-

ment Corporation

P. ©. Box 900

Dallas, Texas 75221

Bruce McMillin, Jr., Foundation

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships
for two designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin
Contributicon to provide scholarship
for a designated recipient

The University of Texas at Austin 1,400
Coniribution to provide scholarships

for 2 designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the International Office
o provide a scholarship for 2 designated
foreign student

The University of Texas at Austin
Conftribution to provide scholarships
for three designated recipients

College of Arts and Sciences
Contribution fo the Arts and Sciences
Foundation for the benefit of graduate
students in English

College of Engineering

Contribution to the Engineering Foun-
dation for participation in the Engineering
Industrial Associates program

College of Enginsering 2,0C0
Contribution to the Department of

Petroleum Engineering in support of

the reservoir research program under

direction of Dr. K, H. Coats

Depariment of Chemisiry
Contribution to provide the Mobil
Feliowship in Chemistry for 1969-70

M-22

$1,000.

1,200,

1,050.

1,500,

1,000.

10,000.

5,050.

AMOUNT

G0

.00

06

00

co

g

.00

00



65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

DONCR

Mobil Oil Corporation
Fred H. Moore

223 Austin National Bank Bldg.

Austin, Texas 78701

The Moody Foundation
Robert E. Baker
Executlve Adminisirator
The Moody Naticonal Bank
Galveston, Texas 77550

NMTU Pension and Welfare
Plan

A. Shapiro, Executive Director

36 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10011

* National Foundation of the
Arts and Humanities
Washington, D. C. 2G006

* Navy Relief Society
Educational Fund
Room 1030, Munitions Bldg.
Washington, D. C. 20360

The R. W. and Jane E. Olscn
Foundation

5322 Falls Read

Dallas, Texas 75220

Pan American Petroleum
Foundation, Inc.

C. F, Bedford, Vice President

P, Q. Box 1410

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

Pan American Petroleum
Foundation, Inc.

C. F. Bedford, Vice President

P, O, Box 1419

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

Pan American Petrcleum
Foundation, Inc.

C. F. Bedford, Vice President

P. O. Box 1410

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOTUNT

College of Business Adminisiration $1,000.

Unresiricted contributiion to be used
for the benefit of the College of
Business Administration

The University of Texas at Austin 3,850.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for nine designated recipients

The University of Texas at Austin 1,850,

Contribution to provide scholarship
for a designated recipient

College of Fine Arts 1,000,

Contribw;ion o supplement funds for
presentation of new, young artists in
the field of music in series of concerts

The University of Texas at Austin 3,120,

Contribution to provide scholarships
for five designaied recipients

College of Engineering 2,000,

Contribution to be used for the benefit
of the Engineering Foundation

College of Engineering 3,503
Contribution to provide a doctoral

fellowship and four undergraduate
scholarships in the Deparmment of

Petroleum Engineering, including

unrestricted grants for the use of

this department

Department of Geological Sciences 3,000,

Unrestricted contribution for the use
of the Department of Geclogical Sciences
for 1969-70

Department of Geclogical Sciences 2,500.

Contribution to provide ftwo under-
graduate scholarships totaling $1,900
and an unrestricted grant of $600 for
the use of the department

M-23

00

00

00

00

0o

00

.00

g

00



74

75

76

77

78

79

80

g1

82

83

DONOR

The Pearce Foundation

¢/0 Royston, Rayzor & Cook
877 San Jacinto Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Raymond Pearson Foundation
Gene N, Fondren, Secretary
P, 0. Box 192

Tavylor, Texas 76574

People-to-People Health Foun-
dation, Project HOPE

William B. Walsh, Jr.

Program Administrator

P, O, Box 1821

lLaredo, Texas 780440

Phillips Petroleum Company

V. J. Nielson, Manager

Research and Development
Department

Bartiesville, Oklahoma 74003

Phillips Petroleum Company

Tack Tarner, Vice President

Exploration and Production
Department

Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74003

% Phillips Petroleum Company
R. G. Rhodes
RBartlesville, QOklahoma 74003

Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation The University of Texas at Austin 4,650,

William C. Wiederhold
Executive Director

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $20,000.

Final payment to complete the commit-
ment for the building of the Mary
Katherine Pearce Dormitory

The University of Texas at Aus fin 1,000.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for two designated recipients

Institute of Latin &merican Studies 2,700,

Coniribution to assist with expenses
of graduate course on Cultural Heritage
of the Spanish-Speaking Southwest

College of Engineering 3,500,

Contribution to the Depariment of
Chemical Engineering to provide the
Phillips Fellowship for 1969-70

College of Engineering 2,000.

Contribution to the Department of
Petroleum Engineering to provide four
undergraduate scholarships

College of Engineering 2,600,

Unrestricted contribution for the
benefit of the College of Engineering

Ceontribution to provide scholarships
for five designated recipients

406 West Market Street, Suite 200

San Antonio, Texas 78205

The Press Club of Houston
Louis Alexander, Chairman
Scholarship Committes
Rice Hotel

Houston, Texas 77002

Charles N, Prothro
P. O, Box 2089
Wichita Falls, Texas 76307

Reader's Digest Foundation
Sterling Fisher

Executive Director
Pleasantville, New York 10570

The University of Texas at Austin 2,0G0.

Contribution to provide scholarships
for two designated recipienis

College of Business Adminisiration 2,500,

Contribution to provide the Charles
Prothro Fellowship for 1969-70

School of Communication 1,000,

Contribution to provide the Reader's
Digest Foundation Research-Travel
Fund for 1969-70

M-24

040

00

00

00

00

00

oo

00

00

00



84

85

86

87

89

g0

91

92

DONOR

Murray Case Sells Estate
law Sone, Trustee

Texas Wesleyan College
Fort Worth, Texas 76105

Shell Companies Foundation
C. E. Parker, Jr., Secretary
50 West 50th Street

New York, New York 100290

Shell Development Company
of Shell 0il Company

R. H. Nanz, Exploration and
production Research Center

P. O. Box 481

Houston, Texas 77001

Southland Paper Mills
Foundation

D. BE. Whitty

Secretary-Treasurer

P, O, Box 149

Lufkin, Texas 75901

Standard Qil Company of Texas

Peter 7. Pickiord
Division Geologist

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Ausgtin
Distribution of funds from Sells Estate
to be used for the student loan fund

College of Engineering

Contribution of two checks for $5,000
each to provide the 1969-70 Shell Aids

973

AMOTUNT

10,000.

in the departments of Chemical Engineering

and Petroleum Engineering

College of Engineering

Contribution in support of the Reservoir
Simulation Research Project under the

direction of Dr. K. H. Coats

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution fo provide scholarships

for two designated recipients

Devpariment of Geological Sciences
Contribution to provide a fellowship

in Geology for 1969-70

P.O, Box 66247, Fairview Station

Houston, Texas 77006

Standard Qil Company of Texas Department of Geoclogical Sciences
Contribution for the unrestricted use

Peter 7. Pickford

Division Geoclogist

Box 66247, Fairview Station
Houston, Texas 77006

Standard Oil Company of Texas

John T. Cameron

Supervising Proration Engineer

P. O, Box 1249

Houston, Texas 77001

Staufier Chemical Company

H.TJ. Hopsicker, Manager

Employment and Personnel
Services

299 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Superior Cable Foundation
T, W. Dana, Director of

Indusirial Relations
Superior Continental Corp.,
P. O, Box 489

Hickory, North Carolina 28601

of this department

Cellege of Engineering

Contribution to the Department of
Peircleum Engineering to provide iwo
$500 scholarships and a $400 grant
for the use of the department

College of Engineering

Contribution to the Department of
Chemical Engineering to provide a
$1,000 scholarship and a $2,000
grant for the use of the department

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships

for two students for 1969-70

M-25

10,000,

1,000.

2,316

1,000.

1,4900.

3,000,

1,500.

$3,000.00 E

ao

.40

00

0C

00

00



DONOR

93 Tenneco Qil Company

E. ©O. McBride
Chief Engineer
P, O, Box 2511
Houston, Texas

94 Texaco Inc.

Walter B, Dovle, Manager
Educational and Corporate

Donations

77001

135 East 42nd Sireet

New York, New York 10017

95 Texaco Inc.
X. C. ten Brink

General Manager

Research and Technical Dept.

P, O. Box 509

Beacon, New York 12508

86 Texas AFL-CIO

H. S. Hank Brown, President
Box MM, Capitol Station

Austin, Texag 78711

97 *Texas Educational Microwave

Project
P, O, Box 7158
Austin, Texas

98 Texas Electric Service Co.

Burl B. Hulsey,

President and General Manager

P. O, Box 970

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

9% The Texas Interscholastic

78712

Tr.

League Foundation
R. J. Kidd, Secretary

Box 8(G28, University Station

Austin, Texas

78712

100 Texas Life Convention
Glendon E. Johnson
Secretary-Treasurer
¢/0 CGreat Southern Life

Insurance Company

P. C. Box 1972
Houston, Texas

101 *Texas Power and Light Co,
T, L. Austin, Jr., President

77001

1511 Brvan Street -

Dallas, Texas

75222

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOQUNT

College of Engineering $1,000.00
Contribution to the Department of

Chemical Engineering fo provide the

Tenneco Foundation Chemical Engineering
Scholarship for 1969-70

The University of Texas at Austin 1,200.00
Contribution to provide scholarships

for designated students totaling $950

and a grant of $250 to the University

for 1969-70

Depariment of Geological Sciences 1,550.00
Coniribution to provide the first payment

on the Texaco Fellowship in Geology for

19635-70

The University of Texas at Austin 1,938.77
Contribution to provide scholarships
for three designated recipients

Communication Center 2,060,600
Contribution in support of the
Educational Television Project Fund

College of Engineering 3,333.33
Confribution for participation in the

Industrial Associates Program of

the Engineering Foundation

The University of Texas at Austin 25,062.50
Coniribution to provide scholarships

for 78 designated students for the

first semester 1969-70

College of Business Administration 5,000.00
Contribution representing salary

supplement for Mr. Eugene Wisdom in

connection with his professorship in

the Coliege of Business Administration

College ¢of Engineering 3,333.33
Contribution for participation in the

Industrial Associates Program of

the Engineering Foundation

M-26



102

103

104

105

DONOR

TRACOR, Inc.
6500 Tracor Lane
Austin, Texas 78721

Union Oil Company of
California Foundation

V. W, Frederickson

Chairman, Petroleum Engi-
neering Schelarship
Committee

461 S, Boyiston Streat

Los Angeles, California

United States Stsel Corp.,
R.C.Tyson, Chairman
Financial Policy Committee
71 Broadway

New York, New York 10006

The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.

300 West 24th Street

Austin, Texas 78712

106 *Welding Research Council

107

108

108

K. H. Koopman, Director
345 East 47th Street
New York, New York 10017

Worthing Scholarship Fund
Houston Bank and Trust Co.
Richard B. Mougey

Trust Officer

P, Q. Box 2555
Houston, Texas 77001
Vagtal Wright

The Wright Company

Main, James, and Caddo Sts.

Cleburne, Texas 76031

C. T. Wrightsman Educa-
tional Fund, Inc.

Richard M. Eikenburg

1701 W, T, Waggoner Bldg.

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide schelarships
for seven designatad recipients

Coliege of Engineering
Contribution to the Department of
Petroleum Engineering to provide
seven scholarships for 1969-70

The University of Texas at Austin
Coniribution to provide a Graduate
Fellowship in Social Science for a
two-vyear period beginning in Septem-
ber 1969

College of Business Administration
Contribution in suppori of Project
Classroom 1975, 1o assist in studies

AMOUNT

$1,400.

3,500.

7,80C.

60,000,

for future utilization of classroom space,

problems in teaching, and the inter-
relationships of students and faculty
with their physical environment

College of Engineering
Conftribution to provide the 1869-70
Fellowship in the Department of
Mechanical Engineering

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to provide scholarships
for six designated recipients

College of Engineering

Contribution to apply on the Marvin
Wright Engineering Memorial Fund.
This gift also applies toward member-
ship in the Chancellor's Council.

The University of Texas at Austin

Contribution to provide scholarships
for seven designated recipients

M-27

1,250.

3,000,

1,000.

2,442

00

G0

GO

00

00

00

ad

.00

984



110

111

112

113

114

115

582

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

DONOR

Colonel D. Harold Byrd
Tower Petroleum Building
Dalias, Texas 75201

Mrs . Charles J. Hearst
2511 Ashland Avenue
Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613

Mr.and Mrs. E, E. Sheffield
2033 Albans Road

Houston, Texas 77005

*Anonymous

Anonymous

*Wendell C. Gordon

1801 Lavaca, Apt. 7 D
Austin, Texas 78701

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin $27,653.50%%
Furnishings, including furniture,

lamps, carpet, etc., for the

"Ceclonel D, Harold Byrd Room" for

the Longhorn Band in the new Music

Building Hast

Humanities Research Center

Collection of correspondence, hooks,
and other papers relating to the history
of Mrs. Hearst's family in Texas during
the yvears 1855-1885

2,250,00%**

The University of Texas at Austin
Matched pair of elegantly designed,
heavy silver sauce boats, made in
England about 1774 by William Eley

3,000.00%=*

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Program for
Educational Opportunity

1,500.00

The University of Texas at Austip
Contribution of 220 shares of Redman
Industries, Inc, common stock for the
Program for Educational Opportunity,
The stock has been sold for the amount
indicated,

10,211.99

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Program for
Educational Opportunity

1, 000. 00

M-28



983

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

The term "rate'" for academic personnel is the full-time pine~month base rate; for
clasgified personnel ft is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the debartmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENFRAL ADMINTSTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES

QOffice of the President

Transfer of Funds
1. Amount of Transfer - $5,521
To: Qffice of the President - Classified Personnel
From+ Unallocated Salaries

Additional funds were needed to establish a new Administrative Secretary
position in this office,
(RBC# 831)

Office of Accounting

Transfer of Funds
2. Amount of Transfer ~ $1,512
To: Office of Accounting - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed for reclassification of 2 position to Administrative
Assistant at a 12 month salary of $6,168 in lieu of the budgeted
Administrative Clerk at a 12 months salary of $5,268.

(RBC# 696)

Counseling-Psychological Services Center

Change of Status

Director
3. Ira Iscoe
To: 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 22,000
6/1 - 8/31 100 Total Salary
From: 9/1 - 5/31 50 12 29,000
6/1 - 8/31 100
Concurrent Employment
Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 22,000

Professor Iscoe will be paid in both areas on his 9 months acadmic rate
as established in the Original 1969-70 Budget,
{RBC# 980)

M-29



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

GENMERAT, ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDERT SERVICES

Counseling-Psvchological Services

Center {Continued)

Change of Status
Psychologist IV
4, Michael Reiter
To:
From:
(RBC # 835)

Student Financial Aids

Transfer of Funds

5. Amount of Transfer - $3,720
To: Student TFinancial Aids - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Salaries

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/31

%

Time

30
25

a84

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 13,800
12 13,800

To establish a new 1/2T position of Student Group Advisor II for the
period 9/1 - 8/31 at a full-time 12 months rate of $7,440,

(RBCH# 899)

GENERAT INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Choral Organizations

Interdepartmental Transfer
6. Amount of Transfer - $2,200

To: Choral Organizations - Maintenance and (Operation
From: Music - Maintenance and Operation

Funds will be used for rental of Municipal Auditorium and stage
labor for the Christmas Concexrt and for sheet music purchases for

196970,
(RBC# 612)

University Film Program

Transfer of Funds
7. Amount of Transfer - $1,477

Toy University Film Program

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer an amount equal to that collected from four pay shows held
on September 25, October 2, October 9, and October 16, which funds were
deposited to General Budget Income but are needed now by the University
Film Program to defray expenses incurred in presenting these shows,

(RBC# 1004)

COMPARATIVE STUDIES

Leave of Absgence
University Professor in Arts
and Letters
8. Donald Carne-Ross

Term of Leave
(RBC# 986)

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15

M~30

50

9 26,000



985

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COMPARATIVE STUDIES (Continued)
Change of Status
9. William A, Arrowsmith
To: University Professor in
Arts and Letters and
Chairman /1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 31,000
From: University Professor in
Arts and Letters 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 31,000

Professor Arrowsmith has replaced Professor Donald L. Weismann
as Chairman of this department.
(RBC# 785, 610)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Transfer of Funds
10, Amount of Transfer - $1,416
To: 8School of Architecture - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used for special teaching equipment, i.e. projectors
with cases, fonts of type, stereo tape machine, projection
machine, etc.

(RBC# 72)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Transfer - $2,500.
To: Anthropology ~ Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used for special equipment for the Physical Anthropology
Laboratory.

(RBC# 1002)

Chemistry
Appointment
Lecturer
12, Ben A. Shoulders 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 11,000
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Research Scientist 9/1 - 5/31 25 12 15,000
6/1 - 8/31 50
Research Instruments Laboratory
Research Scientist 9/1 - 8/31 50 iz 15,000

(RBC# 816, 749, 735)

M-31



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Chemistry (Continued)
Resignation and Appeintment
13. Henry R, Henze
Resignation
Chemistry
Professor (M.8.) 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/69
Appointment
Chemistyy
Research Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 748, 736)

Classgics

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
14, Amount of Transfer -~ $3,152
To: Assistants
From: Faculty Salaries

Additional assistents were needed for the

(RBC# 799)

Computer Sciences

Transfer of Funds
15, Amount of Transfer - $3,500

To: Computer Sciences - Classified Personnel

From: 1Unallocated Salaries

To establish a new position of Secretary at a 12 month full-time

%

Time

50

25

fall semester,

rate of 54,200 for the period 11/1/69 - 8/31/70.

(RBC# 978)

Trensfer of Funds
16, Amount of Transfer - $2,300

To: Computer Sciences - Clerical Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve

886

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 § 15,400
9 15, 400

To establish an account from which personnel required to staff Pearce
Hall - Computer Sciences Programming Laboratory mav be paid.

(RBC# 823)

Economics

Appointment
Professor Emeritus
17. <Clarence E, Avyres
(RBC# 881)

9/1 - 5/31

M-32



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Economics {(Continued)

Appointment
Vigiting Professox

18, Paul N, Rosenstein - Rodan.

(RBC# 943)

English

Appointment
Assistant Professor
19, §. 0., Anozie

{RBC# 988)

Lecturer
20, Zulfikar A, Ghose
(RBC# 791)

Budget Errata
21, Weal A, Craig
To: Instructor

From: Assistant Instructor

(RBC# 912)

Transfer of Funds

22. Amount of Transfer ~ $20,000
To: English -« Faculty Salaries
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

1/16 - 5/31

9/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

5/31

5/31

5/31
5/31

c/ﬂ

Time

160

100

100

100
100

a8Y

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
g § 35,000
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 9,000
9 9,000

To provide faculty salary funds needed for the employment of additional
teaching personnel in the Department of English due to increased fall

enrollment,

(RBC# 798)

© 23, Amount of Transfer - $10, 854

To: English - Classified Personnel ($8,754)
- Clerical Assistants ($2,100)

From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed to establish the positions of an Editor I at a full-
 time twelve months rate of $5,520, a Humanities Research Associate I
(one-half time) at a full-time twelve months rate of $6,468, and a
one-half time Secretary (for the Texas Folklore Society) at a twelve
months full-time rate of $4, 200,

(RBC# 309, 288)

M-33



988

Full-time Salary
Period of yA No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

French and Italian

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
24,  Amount of Transfer - $1,500
To: Assistants
From: Faculty Salaries

Faculty personnel changes with subsequent reassignment of teaching
duties require the greater use of assistants for grading and other
non-~teaching activities,

(RBC# 586)

Geography

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
25, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants
From; Assistants

These funds were needed for stipends for teaching assistants
appointed for the fall semester,
(RBC# 581)

Transfer of Funds
26, Amount of Transfer - 31,346
To; Geography - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

Funds were used to purchase an APECO copier.
(RBC# 762)

Geological Sciences

Appointment
Professor

27, William 1. Fisher 9/1 - 1/15 25 9 $ 13,000

Concurrent Employment
Bureau of Economic Geology

Associate Director 9/1 -« 1/15 75 12 17,000

1/16 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 766, 767, 768)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
28, Amount of Transfer - $5,000
To: Assistants
From: Faculty Salaries

Funds available in Faculty Salaries were needed for graders and clerical

student assistants.
(RBC# 857)

M- 34



889

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Germanic lLanguages
Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
29, Peter Ruhmkorf 9/t - 1/15 100 9 $ 13,000
(RBC# 949)
Budget Errata
30, Robert C, Needles
To: Ipstructor 9/1 -« 5/31 33 9 11,000
From: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 11,000
(RBC# 830)
Government
Change of Status
31, R. Harrison Wagner
To: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 9/30 100 9 11,500
Assistant Professor and
Acting Chairman 10/1 - 5/31 100 g 11,500
From: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
(RBC# 814)
Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
32, Francis A. Beer 9/1 - 53/31 100 9 11,500
Term of Leave 9/1 -~ 5/31

(RBC# 839)

Transfer of Funds
33, Amount of Transfer $4,200
To: Government - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed to meet anticipated operating expenses
for the fiscal vear 1969-70 because of increased enrollment,
(RBC# 809)

History

Appointment
Instructor
34, Richard Sinkin 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,000
(RBC# 752, 751)

Leave of Absence
Professor
35, Robert A, Divine 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 22,500

Term of Leave 4/1 - 1/15
(RBC# 821)

M-35



280

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
History (Continued)
Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
36, Nancy N, Barker 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
{RBC# 819)
Change of Status
Vigiting Professor
37. Juan Friede
To: g/1 - 1/15 100 9 15,000
From: 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 15,000

(RBC# 820)

Home Economics

Transfer of Funds
38. Amount of Transfer - $2,000
To: Home Economics - Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Additional assistants were needed in this department for grading
and other non-teaching activities,
(RBC# 593)

Transfer of Funds
39, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To; Home Economics - Faculty Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Additional funds were needed to bring an Instructor position: to the
minimun of the range,
(RBC# 14)

Mathematics

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
40. Amount of Transfer - $32,000
To: Assistants
From; Teaching Asgistants and Teaching Associates

The reduced number of Teaching Assistants available to this department
has made possible the release of funds for Assistants needed for
grading and other non-teaching activities,

(RBC# 667)

M-36



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

o0

e A s LB

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

Philosophy

Appointment
Assistant Professor
41, John P, Murphy
(RBC# 760)

Visiting Professor
&2, Gerd Buchdahl
(RBC# 773)

Visiting Frofessor
43, Grayson D, Browning
(RBC# 769)

Professor
44, Edwin B, Allaire
{RBCH# 775)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
45, John Bacon

Term of Leave

(RBC# 815)

Physics
Appointment

Agsistant Professor {1969-70)

46, James N, Bardsley
(RBC# 774)

Instructor
47, Ruil V. Mendes
(RBC# 83%4)

Interdepartmental Transfer

48. Amount of Transfer - 37,500
To: Physics -~ Assistants
From: Astronomy - Faculty Salaries

The CBC 200 Users Terminal, housed
by the Physics Department, is used
These funds are to provide student
for the Terminal,

(RBC# 913)

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mos, Rate
9/t 5/31 100 9 $ 13,000

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-37

1/15 100 9 25,000

5/31 100 9 18, 000
5/31 100 9 19, 000
5/31 100 9 11,000
5/31

5/31 100 9 12,000
5/31 100 9 9,000

in the Physics Building and supported
by the Astronomy Department, also,
assistants needed as operator attendants



902

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Physics (Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
49, Amount of Transfer - $1,589
To; Physics - Assistants
From: Physics - Faculty Salaries

Funds available in the Faculty Salaries account are needed for additional
assistants for grading and other non-teaching functions,
(RBC# 867)

Transfer of Funds
50, Amount of Transfer - $15,000
To: Physics - Special Equipment
From: TUnallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used for special equipment in the Physics TLaboratory,
(RBC# 1003)

Pszchologz
Appointment
Assistant Professor
51. Coleman T. Merryman, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 10,500

(RBC# 781)

Leave of Absence
Professor
52, James Bieri 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 23,000

Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC# 772)

Change of Status

Professor
53. Norman M, Prentice
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000
From: 9/1 « 5/31 67 9 17,000

(RBC# 818)

Spanish and Portuguese

Appointment
Visiting Professor
54, Octavio Paz 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 20,000
(RBC# 759)

Visiting Professor
55, Dionisio Ridruejo~Jimenez 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 18,000
(RBC# 822)

M-~38



. 883

Full=-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Spanish and Portuguese {Continued)

Interdepartmental Transfer
56, Amount of Transfer - $£39,000
To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants
From: Philosophy - Faculty Salaries ($10,000)
Psychology - Faculty Salaries ($12,000)
Zoology ~ Faculty Salaries ($17,000)

Unfilled positions and faculty personnel changes have made funds
available in these various departments which are needed for Teaching
Associates and Teaching Assistants in the Spanish and Portuguese
department,

(RBC# 859, 858, 877)

Zoologz

Appointment and Change of Status
Professor
57. Austen F, Riggs, III

Appointment
General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 11 9 $ 20,500
Change of Status
US Department of HEW Grant Funds
To: 9/1 - 5/31 89 9 20,500
6/1 -« 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 25,000

Dr. Riggs will be paid for all activity on his 9 months academic rate
as established in the Original 1969-7Q Budget.
(RBC# 938, 937, 940)

Professor
58, Harry E, Sutton

Appointment :
General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 17 9 21,500
Change of Status
US Department of HEW Grant Funds
To: 9/1 - 5/31 83 9 21,500
6/1 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 25,000

Dr, Sutton is to be paid for all activity om his 9 months academic rate
as established in the Original 1969-70 Budget., He also receives $1,000
for 9 months from the Graduate Dean's Office,

(RBC# 934, 935, 936)

M-39



Period of

%

Time

29

71
100

22

78
100

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
Zoology (Continued)
Change of Status
Professor
59, John J. Biesele
TO: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31
US Department of HEW
Grant Funds 9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
FROM: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31
JS Department of HEW
Grant Funds 3/1 « 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
Dr, Biesele is to be paid for all activity on his
as established in the Original 1969-70 Budget.
(RBC# 928, 929, 930)
Professor

60. Robert P, Wagner

TO:

TROM:
Professor

61, Jack E,

TO

FROM:

General Budget Funds

US Department of HEW
Grant Funds

General Budget Funds

US Department of HEW
Grant Funds

9/1

9/1
6/1

9/1

9/1
6/1

3

|;

5/31

5/31
8/31

5/31

5/31
8/31

33

67
100

22

88
100

594

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 5 24,000
9 24,000
9 24,000
9 22,500
% wmonth academic rate

Dr. Wagner is to be paid for all activity on his 9 months
as established in the Original 1969-70 Budget.

(RBC# 931, 932, 933)

Myexrs
General Budget Funds

US Department of HEW
Grant Funds

General Budget Funds

US Depariment of HEW
Grant Funds

9/1

9/1
6/1

9/1

9/1
6/1

5/31

5/31
8/31

5/31

5/31
8/31

33

67
100

78

78
100

9 25,000
9 25,000
9 25, 000
9 22, 500

academic rate

9 25, 000
9 25, 000
9 25,000
9 22,500

Dr., Myers is to be paid for all activity or his 9 months academic rate
as established in the Original 1969-70 Budget,

(RBC# 939, 941, 942)

M-40



8935

Full-time Salary
Periocd of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

Language and Area Center for
Latin American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
62, Amount of Transfer - $8,879
To: Faculty Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

Reappropriation of balances to meet the requirements of matching
funds for Office of Education contract,
(RBC# 431)

Center for Middle Eastern Studies

Transfer of Funds
63, Amount of Transfer $1,000
To: Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed for personnel formerly financed on a
50-50 basis from Federal funds and to pay for an additional Centrex
telephone line,

(RBCH# 970)

Language. Laboratory

Transfer of Funds
64, Amount of Transfer - $25,090
Toy Language Laboratory - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used for student tape decks ($19,500) and for a Reel-to-

cagette duplicator and slave ($5,590) to replace equipment no longer
usable,

(RBCH# 987)

Office of the Dean

Resignatien
Assistant to the Dean
65, TFred D, Wieck 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 18,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/69

(RBC# 812)

Transfer Into Travel
66, Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: OQOffice of the Dean - Arts and Scilences Faculty Travel
From: Unallocated Travel

To provide travel funds for members of the faculty of the College of
Arts and Sciences,

(RBC# 832)

M-41



996

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Office of the Dean (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
67, Amount of Tramsfer - $75,000
To: Office of the Dean - Reserve for Teaching Salaries
From: Appropriation for Summer Session, 1970

Tao provide teaching assistants or instructors in freshman level courses
in the College of Arts and Sciences, as needed, in lipe with increases
in fall enrollment.

(RBC# 73)

68. Amount of Transfer ~ $56,150

Transfers were made from the Dean's Visiting Lecturers and Consultants account
to establish departmental visiting lecturers and consultants accounts as follows:

{ 1) Astronmomy $1,500 (13) Home Fconomics $1,000
(RBCH 946) (RBC# 920)

( 2) Botany 1,500 (14) Linguistics 3,000
(RBC# 851) (RBC# 907, 853)

( 3) Chemistry 3,000 (15) Mathematics 5,000
(RBC# 901) (RBC# 979)

( 4) Classics 1,500 (16) Microbiology 1,000
(RBCH# 947) (RBCH# 948)

( 5) Computer Sciences 2,500 (17) Philosophy 2,650
(RBC# 908) (RBC# 852)

{( 6) English 5, Q00 {18) Physics 2,000
(RBC# 850) (RBC# 906)

( 7) French and Italian 2,000 (19) Physics -~ Center for
(RBC# 905) Relativity Theory 1,000

(RBC# 1008)

( 8) Geography 1,000 (20) Psychology 2,000
(RBC# 976) (RBC# 921)

( 9) Germanic Languages 2,000 (21} Slavic Languages 2,000
(RBC# 911) (RBC# 902)

(10) Geological Sciences 3,000 (22) Sociology 3,000
(RBC# 919) (RBC# 909)

(11) Government 2,000 (23) Spanish and Portuguese 3,000
(RBC# 922) (RBC# 903)

(12) History 3,000 (24) Zoology 2,500
(RBC# 910) (RBC# 904)

M-42



- 997

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Qffice of the Dean (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
69, Amount of Transfer - $55,000

Transfers were made from the Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries to the
various departmental Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants accounts
as follows:

(1) Computer Sciences $ 2,000 (3) Germanic Languages $15,000
(RBC# 469) (RBC# 666)
(2) English 38, 000

(RBC# 797)

70, Amount of Transfer - $10,000
To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To bring the Dean's Maintenance and Operation account in line with
increased enrollment and corresponding increases in anticipated
operating expenses within the College of Arts and Sciences,

(RBC# 914)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Management

Interdepartmental Transfer
71. Amount of Transfer - $1,850
To: Management - Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants
From; General Business - Faculty Salaries

Funds available in Faculty Salaries of General Business depariment were
needed by the Management department for Teaching Associates and Teaching
Assistants to staff sections opened following registration,

(RBC# 965)

General Business

Interdepartmental Transfer
72, Amount of Transfer - 354,500
To: General Business - Faculty Salaries
From: Curriculum and Instruction - Faculty Salaries

To provide salary funds for the faculty supervisor of the Business

Administration student teachers, fall and spring semesters.
(RBC# 180)

M-43



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appoilntment
SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION
Journalism
Appointment
Lecturer
73. Paul A, Tracy 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 784)
Radio/Television/Film
Appointment
Lecturer
74. Neal L. Spelce, Jr, 9/1 -~ 1/15

(RBC# 770)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
75. Amount of Transfer -~ $12,500
To: Assistants

From: Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants

Funds available in the Teaching Associates and Teaching

account were needed for assistants,

(RBC# 522)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Interdepartmental Transfer
76, Amount of Transfer - $21,133

To: Curriculum and Instruction - Teaching Associates and

%

Time

33

33

‘G.‘.lr
e B4

Full-time Salary
No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 10,000
9 12,000
Assistants

Teaching Assistants ($20,083)

~ Faculty Salaries (51,050
From: Educational Administration - Faculty Salaries

Funds available in Educational Administration Faculty Salaries account
were needed by the Department of Curriculum and Instruction to staff

scheduled course offerings,

(RBC# 428, 900)

Education Administration

Appointment
Assistant Professor
77, Stephen McClellan

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries

Concurrent Employment
Office of the Dean of Students
Dean of Students

(RBC# 874, 873)

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

M-l

33

67
100

9 12,000

Total Salary
12 19,000




8999

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued)
Educational Psychology
Remove from Budget
Associate Professor

78, Harvey F., Dingman 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 $ 16,500

Deceased 9/16/69

(RBC# 711)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
79, Amount of Transfer - $6,000
To: Assistants
From: Teaching Salaries

Unused funds in the Teaching Salaries account were needed for student

assistants for the faculty,
(RBC# 132)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering and
Engineerxing Mechanics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
80, Glen E, Journeay 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 15,500

(RBC# 951)

Visiting Professor
81, Jose Junqueira-Filho 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
(RBC# 885)

Change of Status

Professor
82. Eugene A. Ripperger
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 22,000
From: 9/1 -« 5/31 67 9 22,000

Source of Funds
Transfer from Aerospace
Engipeering and Engineering
Mechanics - Engineering
Mechanics Division Faculty
Salaries

(RBC# 783, 782)



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)
Civil Engineering
Change of Status
Visiting Professor
83, Harold L, Crutcher
Toy 9/8 « 1/15
From; 9/1 « 1/15
(RBC# 794)
94, Ervim 8, Perry
To: Civil Engineering
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31
From: Civil Engineering
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Civil Engineering (Union
Carbide Contract Funds)
Project Director (Faculty) 9/1 - 1/31
(RBC# 996, 997)

Docket Correction

Professor
85, W. Wesley Eckenfelder
To: 9/1 - 1/15
From: 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/70

Ttem No, 176, page M-63, October
31, 1969 Docket erroneously reported
Dr. Eckenfelder's resignation as of
9/15/70.

{(RBC# 509)

Interdepartmental Transfer
86, Amount of Transfer - $14,865
To:; Civil Engineering - Faculty Salaries

From: Civil Engineering (Meteorology) - Faculty Salaries

%

Time

100
100

100

75

25

100
75

1000

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 21,000
9 21,000
9 13,500
9 13, 500
9 13, 500
9 20, 000
9 20,000

Unused faculty salaries funds in the Civil Engineering (Meteorology)
department are needed to staff course offerings in Civil Engineering.

(RBC# 425)

Civil Engineering and Center

for Highway Research

Change of Status
87. Hudson Matlock
To: Civil Engineering

Professor 9/1 -« 5/31
From: Civil Engineering
Professor 9/1 « 5/31

Center for Highway Research

(Government Contract Funds)

Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 1/31
(RBC# 923, 916)

M-46

100

83

17

9

9

9

17,500

17,500

17,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {Continued)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Instructor
88, Rodrigo Querubin
(RBC# 915)

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV
89. Andrzej H. Pradzynski
(RBC# 836)

Mechanical Engineering and Center
for Nuclear Studies

Appointment
90, Eugene Haddad

Mechanical Engineering
Lecturer

Center for Nuclear Studies -
Atomic Energy Commission Contract
Funds
Special Research Associate
(RBC# 918, 827)

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
91. Amount of Transfer - $15,000

To: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 3/31

%

Time

50

50

25

11

From: Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

1001

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos. Rate
9 $ 9,000
12 12,600
9 16,000
12 16,800

To establish a visiting lecturers account in the Office of the Dean

for use by the entire College of Engineering,

(RBC# 449)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Transfer of Funds
92, Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: Art - Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

To provide teaching assistants for art sections opened during fall
registration due to heavy enrollment,

(RBC# 546)

M-47



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)

Drama

Appointment
Instructor
93, Taird Williamson
(RBC# 811)

Change of Status
94, Webster L. Smalley
To: Professor
From: Associate Professor
{RBC# 883)

Resignation
Iastructor
95, HNancy R, M., Gustafson

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 804)

Music

Transfer of Funds
96, Amount of Funds - $7,000

9/1 - 5/31

9/1
9/1

5/31
5/31

9/1 5/31

8/31/69

%

Time

100

100
100

100

To: Music-Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

1004
i

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $ 10,000
"9 16,000
9 16,000
9 9,000

To provide the department with additional teaching assistants needed
in class piano and other music courses,

(RBC# 547, 680)

SCHOOL OF 1AW

Transfer of Funds
97. Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: School of Taw - Quizmasters
From: School of Law - Reserve for Teaching Salaries

To establish an account for quizmasters used in the Legal Research

and Writing Program of the School of law,

(RBC# 583)

M-48



1003

Full-time Salatry
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

Transfer of Funds
28, Amount of Tramsfer - $5,200

Transfers were made from the Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
Account to establish within the various departments or colleges visiting
lecturers and consultant accounts as follows:

(1} Couwparative Studies $1,200 (3) College of Arts and
(RBC# 962) Sciences - Center for
Middle Eastern Studies  §1,250
(RBC# 1011)

{2} College of Arts and Sciences ~ (4) College of Pharmacy 1,500

Center for Asian Studies 1,250 (RBC# 1010)
(RBC# 1009)

PHYSICAL INSTRUCTION

Transfer of Funds
99. Amount of Transfer - §3,770
To: Physical Instruction for Women - Maintenance and Operation
Yrom: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds are to be used for transportation of students to P,T. classes

scheduled at 51st and Guadalupe and the Caswell Tennis Center.
(RBC# 508)

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE

SCEOOL AND HOME ECONOMICS

Change of Status
100, lorene L, Rogers
To: Qffice of the Dean
of Graduate School

Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 $ 26,500
Home Economics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 21,000
From: Office of the Dean
of Graduate School
Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 26,500
Home Economics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 21,000

(RBC# 856, 549)

M-49



1004

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

LIBRARY

Interdepartmental Transfer
101, Awmount of Transfer - $9,000
To: Idibrary - Classified Personnel
From: Graduate School of Social Work - Faculty Salaries

Transfer of funds to support the salaries of a Senior Library
Asgistant and student assistants to be employed in the Library
Social Work Reading Room.

{RBC# 456)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
102, Amount of Transfer - $20,000
To: Library - Special - L.B.J. School of Public Affairs
From: L,B,J. School of Public Affairs - Maintenance and Operation

To establish a Library account for 1969-70 to expedite the acquistition

of materials for the L.B.J. School of Public Affairs Library.
(RBC# 448)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Economic Geology

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
103. Amount of Transfer - $3,3%0
To: Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory « Maintenance and Operation
From: Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory - Salaries

Additional funds were needed for anticipated maintenance and

operation expenses,
(RBC# 855)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Resignation

Director
104, Ira 1., Morgan 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 $ 28,000

Date of Resignation 7/15/70
Concurrent Employment
Physics

Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 21,000
(RBC# 861)

Center for Relativity Theory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
105, Vittorio Cantoni 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,600
(RBC# 1013)

M-50



1005

Full-time Salary

Period of % XNo,

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Tine Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Computation Center
Leave of Absence
Research Scientist Associate V

106, Cleo B, Williams 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 18,600

Term of Leave 10/1 - 8/31

(RBC# 1001)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Transfer of Funds
107, Awmount of Transfer - $15,048
To: Institute of Latin American Studies - Classified Personnel ($10,548)
- Maintenance & Operation ($4,500)
From: Upallocated Salaries (810, 548)
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($4,500)

To provide personnel and maintenance and operation funds needed in
implementation of the establishment of instructional and research
programs in Mexican-American Studies,

(RBC# 746, 745)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
108, TIsadore B, Hilburn 6/1 - 7/14 100 9 13,500

(RBC# 985)

Journal of Economic Issues

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
109. Amount of Transfer - $2,430
To: Classified Personnel
From: Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed to partially support the salaries of an
Editor I and an Editorial Assistant for the period 9/1/69 - 12/15/69.
(RBC# 983)

Research and Development Center for
College Ingtruction of Sciences
and Mathematics

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations

110, Amount of Transfer - $3,911
To: Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of funds to provide needed personnel,
(RBC# 433)

M-51



ALGb

Full-time Salary

Period of A No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Science Education Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
110a, Awmount of Transfer - 51,500
To: Science Education Center - Classified Persomnel ($1,164)
- Maintenance and Operation ($336)
From: Research in Texas History - Salaries ($1,500)

Reallocation of funds,
(RBC# 786)

University Research Institute

Appointment
Associate Professor (English)
111, ZRobert G, Twombly

Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 $ 11,500
Professor Twombly is on leave
from the English department

for the academic year,
(RBC# 837)

PHYSICAT. PTANT

Balcones Research Center -
Physical Plant Sectiogn

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
112, Awount of Transfer - $2,500
To: Administration
From: Grounds Maintenance

Funds were needed for the salary of a part-time Accounting Clerk I

previously paid from wages account,
(RBC# 103)

SPECIAL ITEMS

L.B,J. School of Public Affairs

Appointment
Consultant on Archives
113. Wayne Grover 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 20,000

(RBC# 925)

L,B,J. School of Public Affairs
and Economics

Appointment
114, John A, Gronouski
L.3.J. School of Public Affairs

Dean 9/15 - 8/31 100 12 40, 000
Economics
Professor 9/15 - 5/31 - 9 30, 000

(RBC# 763, 764)
M-52



Period of
Item, Department, Title Name Appointment

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Philosophy

Appointment
Research Associate {(Factulty)
115, Edmund Pincoffs 9/1 - 1/15

Source of Funds:

Academic Development Funds for
the College of Arts and
Sciences

Academic Status;
Professor (Philosophy)
(RBC# 860)

Humanities Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar

Appropriations
116. Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Library Books, Serials and Binding
From: Personnel and Materials

To support the purchase of library materials for the Grattan

Collection during fiscal 1969-70.
(RBC# 787)

Academic Development Fund
Allotment Account

Transfer of Funds
117. Awmocunt of Transfer - $67,200

2

Time

100

1007

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $ 18,000

Transfers were made from the Academic Development Fund Allotment Account

as follows:

(1) Social Science Quarterly
To provide funds for support of the Social
Science Quarterly
(RBC# 863)

(2) Classics - Xeroxing Library Materials
To provide funds for Xeroxing library
materials needed by Dr. John Herington
(RBC# 898)

(3) History - American Studies Program
To provide funds for the development of
research in the American Studies Program
of the Histery Department
(RBC# 879)

(4) Sociology - Research on Comparative
International Demographic Analysis
To provide funds for this research project
(RBC# 897)

M=53

$ 1,000

1,200

20,000

2,500



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Academic Develgpment Fund
Allotment Account {Continued)
(5) Institute of Latin American Studies - $15,000

Center for Mexican~American Studies
To provide funds for the Latin American
Research Review and the initiation of a

Center for Mexican-American Studies
(RBC# 864)

(6% Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas =~ 6,000
Physiclogical Laboratory o
To provide funds to assist in the
establishment of a Physiological Laboratory
(RBC# 896)

(7) Center for African and Afrc-American Studies 21,500
To provide funds for activities related to
this newly established Center
(RBC# 1006)

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Botany

Appointment
Professor
118, Howard J. Arnott 9/1 - 1/15 50

Source of Funds:
NSF Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Botany (General Budget Funds)
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 872)

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate III
119, Willism V. Childs 9/1 - 8/31 25

Source of Funds:
U,8. Army Contract
(RBC# 735)

Physics

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
120, Jan S. Nilsson 6/1 - 1/31 100

Source cof PFunds:
Atomic Energy Commission Contract

Academic Status:
Visiting Professor (1969-70 Only)
(Physics)
(RBRC# 841, 805)

M~54

1008

Full-time Satary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 15,000
9 15,000
12 12,000
12 12,000



Period of
Item, Department, Titie, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Physics (Continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
121, Michael G. Gundzik a/1 - 8/31

Scurce of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commissicn Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (1969-70
Cniy)
(Physicsg)
(RBRCH# 765, 764)

Reappcintment
Research Scientist Associate V

122, Gerald P. Alldredge 10/17 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
U.S, Air Force Contract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# 875)

Zoology

Appointment
Project Director p
123, Alexander C. Faberge 9/1 - 5/31

Socurce of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Zoology
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 944)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
124, Walter K. Long 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:
Lecturer {(Zoology)
(RBC# 892)

Flectrical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV

125, Malcolm R. Railey 10/15 « 1/15

Socurce of Funds:
U.S. Air Force Contract
(RBCH#F 945)

M-55

%

Time

100

100

50

50

100

25

1009

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
12 $ 13,800
12 12,000

9 16,000
G 16,000
12 18,000
12 12,006



1040

Full~time Salarv
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Graduate School of Sccial Work

Appointment and Sglary Increase
Social Work Unit Supervisor
126, Mary F. Carswell 9/1 - 6/30 100 12 $ 13,800

Source of Funds:

U.S. Department of HEW
Administration - Child Welfare
Grant

Salary Rate 1968-69
Rate Increase e
(RBC# 1014)

13,200
600

“,_.; [
[N

Applied Research Laboratories

Appointment
Research Scientist Asscciate V
127, Leroy Pietsch 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 17,700
{RBC# 862)

Research Scientist Associate V
128. John M. Norwood 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,800
(RBCHF 847)

Legve of Absence
Research Scientist Associlate V

129. RKermit W. Harvel 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,800
Term of Leave 10/21 - 8/31
(RBC# 849)

Bureau of Engineerjing Research

Reappointment
Research Scientist
130, Alan A, Ware 11/1 - 11/30 100 12 27,000

Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy
Research Foundation

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# 977)

Centey for Nuclear Studies

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
131, Gary W. Phillips 8/1 - 3/31 100 12 12,000

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds

(RBCH# 777)

M-56



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Center for Nuclear Studies (Continued)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate IV
132, John B. Nelson, Jr.

Source of Funds:

Atomic Energy Commission Contract

Salary Rate 1968-69
Rate Increase
(RBC# 761)

Computer-Assistant Instruction Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
133, E. Wailand Bessent

Source of Funds:
Contract for Computer-Assisted
Instruction

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Administration
Professor
(RBCH 758)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
134, Wilson Judd

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Concurrent HEmployment:
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor

(RBC# 828)

Salary Increase and Change of Status
135, Authella M, Smith
To: Computer Programmer TI
Computer Programmer IIT

From: Computer Programmer II

Salary Rate Increase:

Sources of Funds:
IBM Contract and NSF Grant
(RBC# 989, 992)

9/1 - 1/24

/1 - 5/31

g/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1

5/31

/1 - 10/31
11/1 - 6/17
6/18 - 8/31

9/1 -~ 6/17
6/18 - 8/31

Mw57

%

Time

20

33

67

50

50

100
100
50

100
50

1011

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
12 $ 12,600
12 12,000
12 600

9 15,500
9 15,500
9 11,500
9 11,500
12 11,400
12 12,000
12 11,400

600

s




Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory

Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associate IV
136. Franklin G. Hempel
To:

From:

Rate Increase
{(RBC#F 878)

Environmental Health Fngineering and

Civil Engineering

Appointment
137, William J. Jewell

Environmental Health Engineering
Research Engineer (Faculty)

Civil Engineering {Generszl Budget

Funds)
Asgsistant Professor
(RBC# 792,793)

Genetics Foundation

Appointment
Guest Investigator
138. Danko A, Brncich

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 747)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IV
139, James Courtright

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 848)

Research and Development Center for
Teacher Education

Appointment

Social Science Research Associate V

140, RBeulsh W. Newlove

Scurce of Funds:

Office of Education Contract

(RBC# 105, 631)

9/t - 9/30
10/1 ~ 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 53/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/22 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31

5/31/70

9/1 - 9/30

10/1 - 1/31

M-58

%
Time

100
100

160

160

100

100

100
100

o
~

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos. Rate
12 $ 11,400
12 12,000
12 11,400
12 600
12 15,900

9 11,900
12 18,000
12 12,000
iz 12,600
12 12,600

’y



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS. {Continued)

Special Education Instructional Materials
Center and Special Education

Appointment
141, Mavgaret H, Booker

Reappeintment:
Special Education Instructional
Materials Center {(0ffice of
Education Contract Funds)
Field Director (Faculty) 10/1 -« 16/31

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,

Appointment:
Special Education
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 869, 961)

Special Education Instructional Materials

Center
Reappointmenk
Research Director (Faculty)
142, Clifford J. Drew 10/1 - 10/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract

Previous appointment in this area
was at the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Training of Teachers of Handi-
capped Children and Youth
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
(Specizal Education)
{(RBC# 865

Associate Project Director
143, Clawvde B. Marks 10/1 - 10/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract

Previcus appointment was at the
same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 839)

M-59

%
Time

100

67

33

50

50

10°3

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
12 § 15,200
9 11,400
9 12,000
9 12,000
G 12,500
9 12,500



1014

Full=-time Salary

Period of A No.
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Student Health Center
Appointment
Physician, General Medicine
144 . Curtis §, Heinrich 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 17,500
(RBC# 880)
Texas Union
Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
145, Amount of Transfer - $16,484
To: Texas Union - Wages ($13,384)
Law School Grading System ($§  500)
Law Scheool Legal Research (8 600)
From: Texas Union -~ Other Expenses

To establish a wages account based upon actual expenditures for
1968-69 modified by increases in wage rates and hours of operation.
Accounts alsc were established for Law School Grading System and
Law School Legal Research as appreved by the Texas Union Board of
Directors on May 14, 1969 and subsequently approved by the Board of
Regents,

(RBC# 256, 807)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Qffice of Accounting

Transfer of Funds
146, Amount of Transfer - $6,245
To: Office of Accounting - Salaries
From: Administrative Charges to Trust Funds

The recent amendment of the 6lst Legislature relating to inventory
has c¢reated an overload on the Inventory Division.

(RBC# 926)

College 0of Business Administration -
Office of the Dean

Appointment
Associate Dean
147, James R. Bright 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 25,000

Source of Funds:
CBA Foundation Funds

Academic Status:
Professor (Management)
(RBC# 963)

M-60



1015

Full-time Salarv
Period of % No.
Irem, Depgrtment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

College of Business Administration

Reappointment
Special Research Associate

148, David K. Ferguscn 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 18,600

Source of Funds:
CBA Foundation

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,

(RBC# 866)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
149, Amount of Tranmsfer - $1,000
To: Wages - Clerical Assistants
From: Various Donors Unallotted

Additional funds were needed for student help for programs associated
with the Bureau of Engineering Teaching.
(RBC# 584)

Fine Arts Foundation - Music

Interdepartmental Transfer
150, Amount of Transfer - $10,000
To: Music Solo Artist Series
From: Cultural Entertainment Committee Budget

This transfer was made in accordance with the provisiens of the
contract of May 15, 1969 between the Cultural Entertainment Committee
and the Department of Music,

(RBC# 982)

Fine Arts Foundation - Office of the
Dean of Fine Arts

Interdepartmental Transfer
151, Amount of Transfer - $2,500
To: Office of the Dean - Travel
From: Music -~ Camps and Contests

To provide additional funds needed in the 0ffice of the Dean for
travel and related expenses.
(RBC# 613)

Latin American Research Review

Transfer Between Dissimilar

Appropriations
152, Amount of Transfer - $4,70G0
To: Salaries
From: Revolving Account

To establish an account to provide for salary commitments for the
first quarter of 1969-70 fiscal year.
(RBC# 19)

M-61



Item, Department, Title, Name

FPeriod of
Appeointment

%

Time

1046

Full~time Salary

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

Oral Historv Project

Appointment
Director
153, Joe B. Frantz

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted Funds

Concurrent Employment:
History
Professor

Research in Texas History
Director
(RBC# 715, 707, 810)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-62

50

25

25

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 36,000
9 22,500
9 22,500



Source of Funds:

1969-70 BUDGET

1647

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINIMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Departmental Salaries uniess otherwise specified,

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. Ahmed Abdel-Hamid
Language Laboratories Technical Staff Technical Staff
Assistant III (1/2 T) Assistant IIT (1/2 T)
Salary Rate $ 5,268 $ 5,268 ~9/22 - 5/31
Humanities Research
Associate I (1/8 T)
Salary Rate 6,468 10/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Programmatic
Recording Account
(RBC# 956)
2, Victor R, Basili
Computer Sciences Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 6,600
(1968-69)
Computation Center Computer Programmer ITI
Salary Rate - 12 mo. 8,880 13,200 9/1 - 12/31
(equiv)
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RBC# 806)
3. Forest Baskett, IIT
Computation Center Computer Pregrammer II  Manager, Software
Systems Programming
Salary Rate 9,600 13,800 9/t - 8/31
{1968-69)
Original Budget
1969-7C 10,020
(RBC# 779)
4, Williem R. Berry
Electrical
Engineering Laboratory Research Research Engineer
Assistant 11 Assistant I
Sglary Rate 3,504 6,168 9/1 - 9/30
(1968-69)

Source of Funds:
U.85. Air Force
Contract

(RBC# 893)

M~63



Item

Present Status

1018

No. Explanation

5. John L. Bess
Genetics Foundation

and Zoology

Salary Rate

Original Budget
1969-70

Sources of Funds:
USPHS Contracts
(RBCH# 959, 960)

6. William J. Culp
Chemistry

Salary Rate

Source. of Funds:
{SPHS Contract
(RBCH# 984)

7. Gerald D, Everett
Computation Center

Salary Rate~12 mo,

Graduate School of
Library Science

Academic Rate-9 mo.
(RBC# 870)

8. Faraq El-Nasharty

Port Aransas Marine
Institute

Geological Sciences

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Technical Staff
Assistant TIT

$ 5,028
(1968-69)

5,520

Research Scientist
Assistant III (1/2 T)

7,800

Computer Programmer IT

(F.T.)

8,880
(1968-69)

6,660
(equiv)

Laboratory Research
Asgistant II

3,660
(1968-69)

Qffice of Education

NDEA Title IV

Program
(RBCH 975)

9. Robert G, Gottlieb

Aerospace Engineering

and Engineering
Mechanics

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
(RBC# 981)

Research Engineer
Assistant III

7,104
(1568-69)

M-64

Effective
Proposed Status Dates
Instrument Maker I
9/1 - 8/31

$ 6,168

Research Scientist
Associate IIT (F.T.)

10,440 16/1 - 12/31

Computer Programmer II

(2/3 1)
9,600 ¢/1 - 10/31
Lecturer (32.5% T)
16,000 9/1 - 5/31
Research Scientist
Assistant I
10/1 - 1/13

5,520

Computer Programmer IT

16,020 9/1 - 1/31



10495

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
16, Rita L. Harris

Office of the Dean -
College of Arts and
Sciences Senior Clerk Seniocr Administrative
Clerk
Salary Rate S 3,828 § 5,268 10/1/69
(RBC# 778)
11, Maxine C. Hairston
English Assistant Instructor Instructor
Academic Rate 7,000 9,000 9/1/69
(RBC# 757) (1968-6%)
i2. Sarsh A, Eartman
Marketing Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 4,800
(1968-569)
Computer Sciences Computer Programmer I
Salary Rate-12 mo, 6,400 8,520 10/6 - 5/31
(equiv)
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant for
University Science
Development Program
(RBC# 890)
13. Mary-Jane Hemperley
Office of the Dean -
College of Arts and
Sciences Administrative Services Assistant to Dean
Officer for Administrative
Purposes
Salary Rate 10,020 14,000 9/1/69
{1968-69)
Original Budget
1869-70 12,000
(RBC# 1000)
14, Bobby R. Junker
Chemistry Assistant Instructor Instructor
Academic Rate 7,000 9,000 8/1/69
(RBC# 736) (1968-69)
15, TLawrence V., Leach
Drama Teaching Associate Instructor
Academic Rate 7,000 9,000 9/1/69
(RBC# 286) (1968~69)

M-65



Ttem
No.

Explanation

Pregsent Stabtus

4020

16,

17.

18,

19.

20.

Judith Lundelius

Zooleogy

Salary Rate

Scurce of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 994)

Robert F. Martin

Zoology

Texas Memorial
Museum

Salary Rate
(REC# 886)

Gregoria Merced

College of Business
Administration
Foundation

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted
CBA Foundation -
Various Donors
Unallotted

(RBC# 1005)

Billy X. Naumann
Center for Nuclear
Studies

Salary Rate
(RBC# 927)

Robert W. Pederson
Bio-Medical
Engineering
Laboratories

Electrical
Engineering

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
U.S5, Air Force
Contract

(RBC# 824)

Research Scientist
Associate 1T

$ 7,440
(1968-69)

Research Scientist
Associate T

7,104
(1968-69)

Accounting Clerk II
5,028

Nuclear Technical
Specialist IT

8,880

Laboratory Research
Agsistant IT

3,660 -
(1968-69)

M-66

Effective
Proposed Status Dates
Research Scientist
Associate IIT
$ 6,600 9/1 - 6/30
Research Scientist
Associate IV
11,400 11/15/69
Accountant T
7,800 10/1/69
Nuclear Technical
Specialist TITIX
10,020 11/1/6%
Technical Staff
Assistant TIT
6,168 9/1 - 9/30



1021

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
21, Rcbert T, Richardson

Computation Center Computer Programmer IT Computer Programmer IIT
Salary Rate $ 9,600 $11,400 9/1/69
(1968-69)
Original Budget
1969-20 10,020
(RBC# 776)
22, David A. Stewart
Computer Sciences Computer Operator I
Computation Center Computer Operator II
Salary Rate 5,028 6,780 9/1/69
(RBC# 891) (1968-69)
23. George C. Svihla
Student Health
Center - Pharmacy Pharmacist (F.T.) Pharmacist (3/4 T)
Salary Rate-12 mo. 9,240 9,240 10/1 - 8/31
Pharmacy Assistant Instructor
(1/4 1)
Academic Rate 6,930 8,000 10/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 995) (equiv)
24, Robert C., Welch
Civil Engineering Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 7,000 g, 000 9/1/69
(RBC# 801, 802) {1968~69)
25. Kay L. H. Wiley
Zoology Research Scientist Research 8cientist
Agssistant I Asgistant 1T
Salary Rate 5,520 6,780 10/1/69
Source of Funds: (1968-69)
NSF Grant for
University Science
Development
Program
(REC# 882)
26, Samuel J. Whitsitt
Office of the Vice-
President for Student
Affairs Administrative
Assistant
Student Financial Aids Executive Assistant
Salary Rate 5,780 8,880 10/1/60
(RBC# 826)

M-67



41022

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
27. Henry V. Wong

Physics Faculty Associate Assistant Professor
(1969-70 Only) (--% T)
Academic Rate $ 9,000 $12,500
(1968-69)
Center for Plasma
Physics and Thermo-
nuclear Research Research Scientist Research Scientist
{(Faculty) {Faculty) (F.T.)
Salary Rate-9 mo. 9,000 12,500 9/1 - 5/31
(1968-69)
Sourcesof Funds:
NSF Grant and
Atcmic Energy
Commission Contract
Funds
(RBC# 808, 1012,
991, 990, 993)
28. Larry D. Zirkle
Engineering
Mechanics Research
Laboratory Research Engineer
Assistant II
Salary Rate-12 mo. 6,780
(1968-69)
Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering
Mechanics Assistant Professor
Academic Rate 5,085 11,000 9/1/69
(RBC# 813) (equiv}

M-68

Norman Hadékerman
President



CF TEXAS AT Y, PASO
vaso, Temas

1023

Woverber 14, 1969
Dr. Chavles A, LeMaistre, Depuly Chancellor
The University of Tewxss System
dustin, Texas 78712
Dear by, LeMaistre:
The following docket is submitred for vour approval and presentation toe the Beoard
of Regents at the meeting In Austin on December 17, 155%:
GIFTS
The following gifts heve besn received by The University of Tewas at ElL Paso.
I recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the Board
be he donore by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient
is 4 by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is a public or
institution and that the donation does not consti evagion of tazes.
Amount
i. % $ 3,000.00
Z. ARMCO Steel Corporvation Unrestrictad Grant 1,006,068
P. 0. Box 1357 Metallurgical Eug
Eouston, Texas 77001 Depariment
My, Pat 5., Melrory, Supervisorw
3. % Hortex Manufacturing Company Excellence Fund ~ Unrestricted 1,000.00
?. 0. Box 5817
Bl Paso, Temas 79988
vz, Albert Horwity
L,  Phelps Dodge Foundation 1,000.00
300 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Mr, John B, Martin, President
5. % phelps D ndation Excellence Fund-lmrestricted  1,000.00
300 1
Waw vl 10022
Mr, in, President
. Mr. Schwariz Mexican Manuscripts and News~ €,817.0C
823 1 Lane papers for the Library fEst.)
g ¥
Yo  Mr. Melvin Potash Mexlcan Manuscripts and News« 3,985,060
Suite 1424 pepers for the Library {Est.)
Southwest National Bank Building
EL Paso, Tewas
8, * Southern Pacific Company Pacific Arehives~4£9 868,00
&5 Market Street Documents (Bst.
San Franeisco, Californis 94105
Yz, David Myrick
e

pLe]

*o letter of transmittal received from domor.

"

e 1

fxcellence Fund~Unrestricrted

1,006.00



1024

GIFTS {CONTINUED)

o o] oo
[~ o s R ] H
5o © e 54 [ s W
Qe n] qj W a i3 g Moy
Ll ] i i} o0 T o] oG & Qo O
oW Ly W W )] [SR3] 3 43 epd S 43 e
~ [l @ 3 1 o} L e 3 W b HA O
ol S oo vl 7Y o0kt [V I (98] Bow 5o
ol ad U O OB Qs o Qo
el w w0 &t a - s o] [A RN
I e R ] o R O @
o} ) Py At = . SR = I
o & & i 3 -t &1
0o jd § % 2] 941
W 0 T i ol
4] AT b=l [T () = on s
L ] & [» o e b1 oepd
ered vh Q o ) o
© A i ol = x
B Ui o} o WO u )
4.3 2 &4 Rl =] [ JEPR I wai 1
o U FR] U 4 [}
) e w fif 5 st N3 EH
0 o] & @t o0 o
G- £ 13 (o] g el L3 A [t}
3] o » [ s T = e g
2 72} o] o @ [¥9) ord Ul £
i 4] Q) 34 7 4 ]
O o s & S owom oo s
9] =] Py q o LS I R R | jas]
A e ¢ &) £ sy (Yo = I W <4
Lt it = < Q Gy @ oW g o]
[ a 0] 1 [ B B ¢
e & ] Ea o ST B ¢ B W) s
[ 3 [ et £ 7 O
< uu..m aged L £ £ 3] =
g g ey al oo W
5 1= 53 (O £ 3.4
= i i bl 2 =i
el it £ o
il O ;
bl ol 7
s jat] oo u
O o [
vt o o m 44
ai o] o g o ]
b La] o) o P A
aped 4} 9] o=t £
4.3 oy S {7 el
4 i £ )
o] _\ﬂ
;
<« !
o
Ty
2%
)
&
PSS
P

7 oard O d
[P el e}
£ I )
[ ] ]
&0 &
“ o [
el 3 ¥
4@ 9] &
o 4P Fat & E
ot wie [x
Mus.w” & [ G
e Hog o =
& L om L3 Hi
o] [
O MY oy o3
pod gk 0
QY g [N
L3 =3 o] i
il
2 ° eed
[we] el P 4
e el £ ed ST] Y el @ @0

Tew 2



1025

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

10. Order Wo. 6 to Basic Agreement No. DABD1I-70-00133, dated August 29, 1969, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the period
September 1969 through January 1970.

11. Ozder No. 7 to Basic Agreement No., DABDLI=70-00133, dated August 29, 1969, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Divisionm, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the periocd
September 1969 through January 1970,

12, Order No. 8 to Basic Agreement No. DABDLI~70-00133, dated August 29, 1969, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houstom,
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the periocd
Septamber 1969 through January 1970.

13, Order No. 9 to Basic Agreement No, DABDLI-«70-00133, dated August 29, 1365, wi
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Bulldzng 4004, Fort Sam,kon ﬁ
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the perio
September 1969 through January 1970, )

SYE-=
oL,

d

14, Order Wo. 10 to Basic Agreement No. DABD11-70-00133, dated August 29, 1969, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Divisicn, G4, Building 4004, Fort Saﬂ Houston,
Texas 78234, awards $123.00 for educaticnal services for one student during the period
September 1969 through January 1970.

i5. Order Ne., 11 to Basic Agreement No. DABD11-70-00133, dated August 29, 1946%, where~
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the periocd
September 1969 through January 1970.

i5. Order No. L2 to Basic Agreement No. DABDLI-70-00133, dated August 26, 1869, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam }Lusxor
Texas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational services for one student during the period
September 1969 through January 1970.

17. Order Ne. 13,¥Y70 to Basic Agreement No. DABDII-70-00133, dated August 25, 1989,
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort San
Houston, Texas 78234, awards $119.00 for educational services for one student during
the period September 1969 through January 19%70.

i8. Order Wo, 14,FY70 to Basic Agreement No. DABDII=70-00133, dated August 25, 1969,
whersby the Contracting O0fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fori Sam
Houston, Texas 78234, awards $111 00 for educational services for one student during
the period September 1969 through January 1970.

19.  Order No. 15,FY7/0 to Basic Agreement No. DABBLI-70-00132, datred August
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort
Houstron, Texas 78234, awards $111.00 for educational services for one stué nt during
the period September 1969 through January 1970.

206,  Oxder Wo, 16,FY/0, to Basic Agreement No. DABDII-70-00133, dated August 25, 1969,
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam

Houston, Texas 78234, awards $111 00 for educational services for one student during the
period September 1969 through Januvary 1970.

21. Order Wo. 17,FY/0 to Basic Agreement No. DABD1I-70-00133, dated September 9, 1869,
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004, Fort Sam

Houston, Tegas 78234, awards $85.00 for educational cervices for one student during
the pericd September 1869 through January 1970.

NON~GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS
i Continuation of the contract for research services betrween the City of El Paso

and The University of Texas at El Paso whereby the Mavor, City of El Paso, #El Paso,
Texas 79999, awards $3,600 for research services on air traﬂsporcatLon during the period
November 1, 1969 through Cctober 31, 1970.

W=3



1026

$5,10 fo come

n the to

v

1

i

neresse

]

(824N

3L LG

EA=N

e

ot

o]
L]
<D
<
<0
et

w
=0
[
[t
o @
N
13
iy)
Lo B ]
d o
oM
Uy
o
@ oA
w3 El
seed i
£

Lrov

[N e
0 D
o D
e
[ S )
“oom

[a )

O o

ord o

4.3 £

o

15

e}

' e

ntenance snd COpera

he Governor

4.3

£

00 to come

81,125

£
N

he amount o

0T

e

13
2 a
8
L8]
U

ime ninee

+

P

come

ate]

L)
[
s

ne-months

LA

a full-time

W



o u ”
ﬂwu . n oy g [
; o ] el ﬂ 2 i mdl
g i < aed R ] > s
: PR [ w4
R oWy MW
. £ peel oy @ W
b I RN [Ce T B WA ]
@ o g SRRV )]
ted £ £t SR v I ¥ 4w
..... - S ooy o] Gow
o el Q) L ded
et Ur L} 3 @
o i g e Hw
i (SIS R IS o b
EA RN o} A4S [ i
“i v L om -
[} A el 0 aed 5 m O
£ Q< B i R a9 Ut
o oh O W L1 o
Q o I 43 o
O 3 - < =)
wod s I <1 > i
et RIS o Y
v o0 a o )
! @ 4 [Es]
i _nw ﬁm,u e on kS a4
EoAa PR} O ]
=l wd B g & B
& o5 RO} o
& oo e o £ 5|
i ad ud o0 i
[ Is] 0} )
oo e A )] 14 U
= k8] s} o 4 g oapd ot s
o W9 oo W m in + w
i) [a) i e R B b 9 o
o G e o g
o oo Lo B o apd €3
= @ oad i o & 4 T . i 5
i 1] 2o w0 i o 4 &
L O O et e £ o O o W e
e 4 Lot el G L 0 I w
ﬂu A U} A e et B ] 1] A
) [ o i U] [
L gy U vy o) U4 U SR
O -l Qoo &) o O o
fed oo o ¥ o oan
! oo 3o 0 2y &t o
L) i g i o [
o] =S (SN} L 4 ol L
> [’ 4 g = i} o U
e S OE = e w @ Ok
LS & o i L3 = [alipe
o . W “ a
o el Q)T L) =pd
3 W 1} 3
¥ Yoad B 3
. ') g
4
oy Wy
D
o 33
w
# o
s ] ]
o & ) 4
i 4k W i
2 @ 3
© 43 4
fed i = £
[z} E S i o
=4 o ]
[ ) It s
) e i oo e 3
e i g @ i L
[=3 Iu] Sl o] 1wt i
N 0 o D f=1
Py [N < i &
[ 0] o ™ G Daoh
. S ot o~ [OR] R IV
ford [} ord jus fw3Y 7 -
o ot R0 I S G I o) &
] Kw) eI [SSRENG 3
o] “ a [ ST TR A B RS T o o
03 end g [T ERV I B et gy e oed AT D W
45} i o] 3 PO T R Y S | PRSI £ SR 7 N

e as Research

T

e

also se

rofessor

o
We 5

ofessor {Fu
wige!

o

.00 1

-
]
.

P

It



£ @ 1]
8 et ] mrb
£ [LE ]
o y &3
: Lom e
@ m% 2 s}
i £ g6 00
el R [T 7
£ wel B
g
3 [l o]
Ea) [T
e} oed L
o ay U b U
b > oo
0] el By g
&b @
< > <3 g DL [ [# $ 0 g
< < <O < LD D O (503 o} G @ 5]
s u P W o s D s s Wi om o
] el < oy O O [ e o L3 U @ e
Lo ] [ R [ SN A [ ] By < LI S
[ [ [ IRre ol W WD et o
E P LN A LN n pX}
to) u k ANt B ve [ASSaN 5o} 4
wed 1 P ) b et e
e LYss I~
S . <
o] 4
R ot
3 &
:
) o2 it el
[ (] o
I & .
i o
G e
ol £
<

3

RESY

TODE

<
& P
; g
= LE 0 e
§ 8

i
. &
1] Homom
£ Py’ o e



1029

a @ i S P i
vt e o By et woad fa w ]
@ P e vl 3 1 o~ w
[ ey ] woE &4 o &
S Qi r LM W 0 o & W ] = o
ot e o} 0.0 Gy £ 2 4 a
@ o 5 w0 AT P N o TV e R mesmf AP L WU owoe
L5 0D [t w] [T} o bhy [T [« 3] o} Aol BD LA £ .0 wd @
L3 @ e B B e oG e W oo oW A wef () PN EPEN LI RN I o IS Do [ e
=4 2 gl -l €) 4 Sy < e el L £ 0 3d el 3, id el e o wu o= 43 R
Mowm W @G U g [iT R i Wl @ RIS B o .13 Qo HE s R [T o
or- 2] o L= R Kuiiie] ] w Lo (VAR I K o el I oo LLLIE R S ]
vl 00 e vt iy @ ab g el H Saowmos L e L LD o id Wy oeel Q3
W et e (LR 1 [ vl Bgd el Q) L4 Lo WU by @ = U o
3 ned o B P VR TR m = R TR R % i a wd O @
o B wd @ S DT W m [ S B S £ .0 e e €D W by S oLy W U4
s} B 3 L e opd MU oi =TS R I EAR S ] MG @ wd DO
i oa [} lmhh O, 43 D W W oed el U o ospd U g e 4 B
g3 00 @ o e PR o = P T e RN RO R I Y e B L3043 1 AN B SRR
) G o ] ed ed 1 B TR I a0 A @ & o a s 0B g E D o
i et Us ¢l oo Gl B M il W [N [l ) FOE Wi U ed 4} & Ui D el ) P &
[ Q [ o o} o jas W o= U2 WO M LO TN <1 v B RIS I R R = ¢ o
W oo (A ERE B2 I e R g W Dy QA RIS I = Y W owm Y [aNEIS ] @ w3 < o
S ER 4 oo 0D %) [ HEUY M0 OO B DS O P g = a E M e 1] ] o
[ WoLa =Gl W e wm AL % Qoo > D el JURES v I S RS 42} PN T ] [ fon)
Oowow ) ] g e )] e I = S w4 oo oo H @ o oW a © o s
4 fe oy e Eled ol =l oo b e 1m0 b Ul 3w O (SR ) B oo ow [e] o)
o5oen Wow o L B & ok o el 1] oo 9 o B3 el O 0 0 ) !
g sed apd A el ) oo G oed B O aoa oo sl € M of) VAl
o} H O3 LT @ MY e p el U b s R v I s T V1 O W [V I T
4 i ) S e el A3 T A1 T 0 LR S R I
ey O L v LI B el g W I B R vl
ﬁ M ol No [ ] et R X B < B s vl R4 s
xi e g Wty Hoad e S 5on I
oo s G @ om0 00 o
o W @4 = = B S el
WMIE 4 W sl Ml epd O O ad U e, 3 N
Wil &) 0p =i & wo o oo b
L W M Q@ D Mmoo U B o D
fol3 o sl FHOE Q) el [ R T =] bt
e Yoy 0 g W By 0 Ed oo oa
] et @ Moo o a o LUow
o~ TR i . o o o mo
l Raass? AT B ) ARSI & B ﬁ g bed
sl o 4 A3 el o o,
§1 o + o ooy
o L} oou o R o
Eix) R [ T = S b (D g
il A et i
® ur 4 i
Ao
o

B o &3]

“ s N i Py
i iy 1y W

fas L8] R
_m s 5 G ol
I3 - -~ @ om0
i g & o o5
a o ¥ aom o
5] ” Y 3o e




1630

RECOMMENDED

AUNTTIARY | 1~E'il»;€’,$_

?ar£?n® Services
38, Traasfer
From:

h

$15,000.00
226,00
5,500.,00
5,730.00

To:

Crofee T bt O

Lraen
4.800.00
4,800.00
4,800.00
€4, 2060.00)
500.80
4,800.00
{£,200.00)
{4,200.00)

(3,204.00) 3,996.00

A A

ta
[
¥4
e
9
)
[
Ie}
]"h

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS
Computabion Cenher
39. Reiiad th

he Computation Center by increasing the Estimated
by $48,501.00; increase Assistants {Hourly) by
woensas by $4,498.00; and reduce Transfers by

§7,938.00;
$70,000.00.

Sincerely,

%?

W8



1031

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

November 11, 1969

Dr. Harrvy Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom: ‘

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regenis at the meeting in Austin on December 12, 1969:

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at
Arlington., I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1, Tarrant County FHospital Dist. = Stipends - Graduate $20, 000
1500 South Main St, School of Social Work

Fort Worth, Texas 76104

2, Sears-Roebuck Foundation¥ Program to Disseminate §$ 5,000
1409 South Lamar St, Information to Certain
Dallas, Texas High Schools

#*No letter of transmittal received from donor

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

I recommend that the following faculty-authored book be approved for
use as textbook:

1. Statistical Methods for Business Decisions, by Dr. 1. L. Schkade,
Professor of Business Administration, which sells for $10.00, with
9. 5% to author.

MEMBERSHIP ON ADVISORY BOARD

I recommend that Dr. Wendell H. Nedderman's invitation to serve as a
member of the Advisory Board of Pursuit Magazine be approved. Dr.
Nedderman will serve in this capacity with no remuneration. The
magazine is exclusively for students and will be initially published in
February 1970.

AR-1



103%

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

4

Itermn, Department, Period %o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name of Time Time No,Mos. Academic Rate

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Couns eling

Transfer of Funds:

1. Amount of Transfer: $7300.
To: Unallocated Salaries - General College Administration
From: Maintenance and Operations

Funds budgeted for GRE will not be expended. Transfer this
amount to 10-998 Unallocated Salaries-General College Adminis~

tration. (RBC #56)

LIBERAL ARTS

Psychology
Transfer of Funds:

2. Amount of Transfer: $3, 000.
To: Wages Hourly
From: Unalloc Salaries - Departmental Operating Expense

This amount is needed in Wages Hourly in order to employ additional
clerical help. Source of Funds: 12-898 Unallocated Salaries -
Departmental Operating Expense. {(RBC #57)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Dean of Business

Transfer of Funds:

3. Amount of Transfer: $1, 300.
To: Wages Hourly - $1, 000,
Maintenance and Operations - $900.
From: 12-320 Accounting: Wages Hourly - $400,
12-340 Economics: Salaries-Assistants - $1500,

Reallocate expenditures within the School of Business Administration
at the request of the Dean and Department Head involved to more

accurately reflect the budget needs of the various units within the
school, (RBC #62)

Accounting

Transfer of Funds:

4., Amount of Transfer: $1, 100,
To: Maintenance and Operations
From: Wages Hourly

Reallocate expenditures within the School of Business Administration

at the request of the Dean and Department Head involved to more accurately
reflect the budget needs of the various units within the school. (RBC #63)

AR-2



1033

RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN TS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period %o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name of Time Time No.Mos., Acadermic Rate

Business Administration

Correction in Budget:

5. Lawrence I., Schkade
To: Professor 9/t - 5/31 100% 9 $16, 200,
From: Associate Professor

Correct title of Lawrence Schkade to show Professor, page 76, item 4
and change middle initial from "H' to "L, No change in per cent of
time or salary, (RBC #58)

Transfer of Funds:

6. Amount of Transfer: $2, 900,
To: Maintenance and Operations
From: 12-320 Accounting - Assistants Salaries - $2700,
12-340 Economics -~ Salaries - Assistants - $200.

Reallocate expenditures within the School of Business Administration
at the request of the Dean and Department Head involved to more
accurately reflect the budget needs of the various units within the
school, {(RBC #64)

Economics
Appointment:

7. Instructor
Gordan M. Kelley 9/1 « 5/31 100% Q $ 8,100,

Appoint Gordan M. Kelley as Instructor effective 3/1/69 with academic
rate of $8100. Source of Funds: 12-802 Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #54)

8. Lecturer
John H. Evans 9/1 - 1/15 50 % 9 $4, 880.

Appoint John H., Evans as Lecturer effective ¢/1/69. 50% at $1220.
Academic Rate: %4880, Source of Funds: 12.802 Unallocated
Salaries. {RBC #55)

Transfer of Funds:

9. Amount of Transfer: $1,000.
To: Maintenance and Operations
From: Salaries - Assistants

Reallocate expenditures within the School of Business Administration
at the request of the Dean and Department Head involved to more
accurately reflect the budget needs of the various units within the
school. {RBC #65)

AR-3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET 41034

Item, Department, Period %o Full-Time Saléry
Title, Name of Time Time No.Mos, Academic Rate

SPECIAL ITEMS

School of Social Work

Appointment:

10, Assistant Professor
Barbara N, Daniels 9/1 - 5/31 50% g $9, 0 00.

Appoint Barbara N. Daniels as Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $9, 000 effective September 1, 1969. Appointed at 50% of tirme at
$4500. (RBC # 59)

AUXILIARY

Student Health Center

Budget Correction:

1. Warren P, Jurgensen
To: Psychiatrist Consultant
From: Psychiatrist

Will work 20% of time; stipend $6, 000. Budget showed $5, 000,
Additional funds in amount of $1, 000 available from Unallocated

Salaries within departmental account. (RBC #49)

Student FPublications

Transfer of Funds:

12, Amount of Transfer: $400.
To: Travel
From: Maintenance and Operations

To enable the two editors and two sponsors to attend the Associated
Collegiate Press Conference. Source of Funds: Maintenance and

Operations. (RBC #61)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

Appointment:

13, Research Associate
Jay G, Stanford 19/1 -~ 8/31 100% 12 $12, 500.

Appoint Jay G, Stanford as Research Associate effective October 1,

1969, Annual Rate: $12, 500. Source of Funds: Salaries in Grant
Account, Lecal Government Advisory Service # 30-155, (RBC #60)

Very truly yours, .

Frank Harrison
President

AR-4



1035
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

Office of the President
December 12, 1969

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin
on December 12, 1969:

RESEARCH AND OCTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

i

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures, ST S
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {Federal):
i, Modification No. 15 to Contract NAS5-9311 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in
corporate name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University
of Texas at Dallas, This research concerns Rocket Investigations of Auroral
Zone Disturbances and is conducted under the direction of Dr. W, B. Hanson,
Professor, Atmospheric and Space Sciences,

2. Modification No. 13 to Contract NAS5-9310 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in
corporate name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University
of Texas at Dallas., This research concerns Rocket Investigations of Auroral
Zone DHMsturbances and is conducted under the direction of Dr. W, B. Hanson,
Professor, Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

3. Modification No. 16 to Contract NAS5-9075 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in
corporate name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University
of Texas at Dallas. This research for the Interplanetary Monitor Probe
(IMP-D) is under the direction of Dr. K. G. McCracken, Visiting Professor,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

4, Modification No. 5 to Contract NAS5-9444 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in
corporate name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University
of Texas at Dallas. This research on the Ion Mass Spectrometer is under the
direction of Dr. J. Hoffman, Associate Professor of Physics, Atmospheric and
Space Sciences.

5. Modification No. 7 to Contract NAS5-11003 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in

corporate name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University

of Texas at Dallas. This research on ISIS-B is under the direction of

Dr. J. Hoffman, Associate Professor of Physics, Atmospheric and Space

Sciences.

DA-1



1036

6. Modification No. 6 to Contract NAS5-11011 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate name from
Scuthwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dallas., This
research concerns the Soft Particle Spectrometer - ISIS-B under the direction of
Dr, W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

7. Modification No. 2C to Contract NAS9-8767 by which the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate name from

Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dalias. This

research concerns research on the Lunar Sample Analysis under the direction of

Dr. C. E. Helsley, Professor, Division of Geosciences.

8. Medification No, 2C to Contract NAS9-8766 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate name from
Scouthwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dalias, This
research on the Lunar Sample Analysis is directed by Dr. 1. D. MacGregor,
Associate Professor, Division of Geosciences,

9. Modification No, 31 to Contract NASZ2-3332 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate name from
Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dallas. This
research on Pioneer C & D was under the direction of Dr. K. G. McCracken,
Visiting Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

10. Modification No. 4 to Contract NASZ-3945 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate name from
Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dallas. This
research for Data Preparation and Processing for Piloneer A & B is under the
direction of Dr. R. Bukata, Assistant Professor, Division of Atmospheric and
Space Sciences.

11. Modification No. 3 to Contract NAS2-4674 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate narne from
Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at Dallas. This
research for Analysis of Pioneer C Data is under the direction of Dr. R. Bukata,
Assistant Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.,

iz, Modification No, 5 to Contract NSR 44-004-043 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate

name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at

Dallas. This research for Data Preparation and Processing of Pioneer A & B

is under the direction of Dr. K. G. McCracken, Visiting Professor, Division of

Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

13, Modification No. 5 fo Contract NSR44£-004-029 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate

name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at

Dallas. This research concerns Rocket Probes for Upper F-Region and is under

the direction of Dr, W. B. Hanson, Professor, Division of Atmospheric and

Space Sciences.

i4. Modification No. 7 to Contract NSR 44-004-041 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate
name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at
Dallas. This research concerns Rocket Investigations of Auroral Zone Disturbances
and is under the direction of Dr. W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of Atmospheric
and Space Sciences.

DA-2Z



1037

15, Change Order No. 1 tc NASA Grant NGR 44-004-030 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration acknowledges the change in corporate
name from Southwest Center for Advanced Studies to The University of Texas at
Dallas. This research concerns Laboratory Plasms Study and is under the
direction of Dr. W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space
Sciences.

16. Modification Ne. 11 to Contract NAS5-9310 by which the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration increased the sum of funds allotted by $35, 000

and changed the period for which such funds are aillotted to 31 May, 1970. This

research involves the OGO-F Flight Mass Spectrometer and is conducted under

the direction of Dr. W, B, Hanson, Professor, Atmospheric and Space Sciences,

17. Modification No. 12 to Contract NAS5-9310 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration provided for an increase in the pre-contract cost
authorization by $7, 750, This research involves the OGO-F Flight Mass
Spectrometer and is conducted under the direction of Dr. W. B, Hanson, Professor,
Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

18, Grant GA-15890 by which the National Science Foundation provides the sum
of $53, 000 for research entitled "Detailed Study of Dispersion of the World
Circling Surface Waves.' The grant is effective 1 November, 1969 for approximately

two vears. The research will be conducted under the direction of Dr. Adam M,
Dziewonski, Assistant Frofessor, Division of Geosciences.

19. Fellowship No, 7 FO2 GM41836-01A1 by which the National Institute of

General Medical Sciences provides the sum of $1, 000 for a postdoctoral
supply allowance. The award is effective for the period 1 October, 1969 through
30 September, 1970 and was made in conjunction with the postdoctoral research
fellowship award made to Dr. Stephen L. Goldman, Research Associate, Division
of Biology.

20. Modification No. 3S to Contract NAS9-8767 by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration modified the period of performance to conclude on
or before 31 August, 1970, increased the funding by $36, 164, and modified the
estimated cost (no fee) to read $68,214. The research is entitled "Investigation of
the Maximum Magnetic Field Ever Present on the Moon' and is under the direction
of Dr. Charles E, Helsley, Professor, Division of Geosciences.

21, Grant GA-15998 by which the National Science Foundation provides the sum
of $20, 600 for research entitled "Upper Cretaceous Radioclaria and
Biostratigraphy of the California Coast Ranges.' This grant, a renewal of GA-1224,

is effective 15 October, 1969 for a period of approximately one year. The research
continues to be directed by Dr. E, A, Pessagno, Jr., Associate Professor,
Division of Geosciences.

22. Fellowship No. 1 ¥0O2Z GM44229-01 by which the National Institute of
General Medical Sciences provides the sum of $1, 000 for a postdoctoral

supply allowance. The award is effective for the period 1 September, 1969 through

31 August, 1970 and was made in conjunction with the postdoctoral research

feilowship award made to Dr. Marta S. Hoffman, Research Associate, Division

of Biology. '

PROVISION OF TENURE FOR FACULTY MEMBERS:

Tenure was conferred on the following members of The University of Texas
at Dallas faculty during the September 12, 1969 meeting of the Board of Regents.
The identification of tenure appointments was not made in the budget for these
personnel:

DA-3



Royston Clowes
Walter Harm

John Jagpger

Yvonne T, Lanni
Donald McCorqueodale
Claud S. Rupert
Hans Bremer
William B. Hanson
Walter Heikkila
Francis 5. Johnson
Anton L. Hales
Mark Landisman
Charles E, Helsley
Emile Pessagno
Istvan Ozsvath
Wolfgang A. Rindler
Ivor Robinson
Michel Cahen
Chaim Richman

Professor
Professor
Professor
Associate

Agsociate

Professor
Associate
Professor
Proiessor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Associate

Professor
Professor
Professor
Proifessor
Professor

Proiessor
Professor

Professor

Professor

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1969-70 BUDGET:

Approval is requested for the foliowing changes:

Period of
Appointment

Item, Department,
Titie, Name

Full-time Salary
No., Months Academic Rate

% Time

INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITIES

Division of Biology

Deletion of Position:

Associate Professor
Hdmund Guttes

Dr. Guttes will not report until June 1, 1970, therefore, his position is
deleted from the budget and $3, 115 in salary lapsed to Unallocated Faculty

Salaries Account.

{(RBC #5).

CRCANIZED RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

Division of Biology

Change of Status:

Assoclate Professor 4
Edmund Guttes

A/L/70-8/31/70 30%

9

$15,570

Due to the fact that Dr. Gutites will not report until 6/1/70, his appointment
in this department has been changed from 10% for the period 9/1/6% through
5/31/70 to 30% for the period 6/1/70 through 8/31/70 without a2 change in

academic rate.

Unallocated Non-teaching Salaries.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Division of Biology

Change of Status:

Associate Professor
Edmund Guttes

6/1/70-8/31/70 70%

DA -4

Additional funds in the amount of $2.00 are available from
{(RBC-6}.

$15,570



1639

Item, Department, Period of Full-time Salary
Title, Name

No. Months Academic Rate

Appointment % Time

Appoint Edmund Guttes, Associate Professor with academic rate of $15, 570
to do research under Biology Contracts and Grants Salaries, Due to the fact
that Dr. Guttes will not report until 6/1/70, his appointment in this department

has been changed from 70% for the period 9/1/69 through 5/31/69 to 70% from
6/1/70 through 8/31/70 without a change in academic rate.

(RBC #7).
Division of Atmospheric
and Space Sciences
Appointment:
4, Research Scientist Associate V
John P. McClure 10/1/69-8/31/70 100% 12 $16, 800

Appoint John P, McClure to new position as Research Scientist Associate V
effective October 1, 1969 at a 12-month rate of $16, 800,

Funds available
from NASA Grant NGI. 44-004-001. {(RBC-1).

Sincerely yours,

AL

Francig g. Johason
ActingLPresident

DA-5



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (SQUTHWESTERN) MEDICAL SCHOOL AT
as

[

5223 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Tex

75235

DATTAS

November §, 1969

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr., Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas (Southwest

School at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presenta

Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on December

TRAVEL PERMIT. Approval for the following request for perm
is reguested:

ern) Medical

tion to the

12, 1969:,

ission to travel

1. Dr. Jean D. Wilson, Professor in the Department of Internal Medicine to

Cambridge, England on a Faculty Development Leave for the p

eriod from

March 1, 1970 to August 31, 1970. No expenses are reguested, however,

Dr. Wilson's salary will be continued from his Career Development Award

for this period.

I N
. o i W

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. Tt is recommended that the following gifts be
accepted and that the appreclation of the Board of Regents be sent to the

donecrs:

Donor Purpese and Condition

Amount

1. Dr. Watts Webb
Department of Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Research 1n Surgery

2. Dr, James E. Beritz
Department of Burgery
Surgery Trust Fund Regearch in Oral Surgery

3. Mrg. Maurice Joseph
The Crestpark
Apartment 506
Loy Lomo Alto
Dallas, Texas 7T521¢ Alfred W. Harris Fund

L, *Miss Mina Bromberg
The Cresipark
Apartment 506
Loz Lomo Alto
Dallas, Texas 75219 Alfred W. Harris Fund

5., Dr. Tom Shires
Department of Surgery
Squnfy Trust Fund Research in Burgery

6. Dr. V. A. Stembridge
Department of Pathology Regearch in Pathology

7. Ruth Jackson Foundation
3629 Fairmount
Dalilas, Texas 75219 Research

o
e
v

y Anatomy

$ 1,000.00

1,950.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

1,250.00

1,600.00



1044

q

Donor Porpose and Condition Amount

8. Dr. John R. Lynn
Department of Ophthalmology
Surgery Trust Fund Research in Ophthalmology $ 3,813.73

9. *Dr. Peggy J. Whalley
Department of Obstetrics and
Gynecoleogy
Individual Gift Regearch in Ob. & Gym. 1,560.80

3

*No letter ¢f transmittal received from donor.

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). Approval of the following grants is requested,
and i1t is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent
to the donors:

1. Grant whereby Merck Sharp & Dohme, Regearch Lavoratories, Dr. Edward V.,
Henry, West Point, Pennsylvania 19486, provides $4,283.7% for research on
Perphenazine/Protripﬁyline Study - Fhase IIT. Thig project will be directed
by Dr. Larry Kimsey, Assistant Professor of Psychiatry.

2. Grant No. DRG-T47F whereby Damon Runyon Memcrial Fund, Mrs. Dorothy G.
Moore, 33 West 56th Street, New York, New York 1001¢, provides $23,700 for
research on Studies of Feedback Control in Normal and Malignant Tissues for
the period from September 1, 196G through August 31, 1970. This project
will be directed by Dr. Marvin D. Siperstein, FProfessor of Internal Medicine.

3. Grant No. DRG-355X T whereby Damon Runyon Memorial Fund, Mrs. Dorothy C.
Moore, 33 West 56th Street, New York, Wew York 10019, provides $7,100 for
research on Electron Diffraction Studies of 4-Nitroguinoline-l-Oxides and
Related Carcinogens for the pericd from October 1, 1969 through September 30,
1970. This project will be directed by Dr. Joseph 2. Paul, Assistant
Professor of Pathology.

L. Grant whereby Sterling-Winthrop Research Institute, Medical Research
Division, William P. Blackmore, Director, Clinical Pharmacology, Rensselaer,
New York, 1214k, provides $18,900 for Research on Aspirin for the period
from Cctober 1, 196G through September 30, 1970. This project is directed
by Dr. Ivan E. Danhof, Assoc¢iate Professor of FPhysiclogy.

5. Grant whereby North Texas Chapter, The Arthritis Foundation, Mrs. Gerry
Feil, Executive Director, Blanton Tower, BL34, 3300 West Mockingbird lane,
Dallas, Texas 75235, provides $3,000 for a fellowship stipend for Dr. Guy
Burtonboy for the period from September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970.
Thig fellowship is under the sponsorship of Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of
Internal Medicine.

6. Grant whereby Southwestern Medical Foundation, Mrs. Evelyn Whitman,
Fxecutive Secretary, 333 Medical Arts Bullding, Dallas, Texas 75201, pro-
vides $100,000 as the Foundations's annual grant for the academic year
ending August 31, 1969. This is directed by Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

7. Grant whereby the Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Inec.,
Mr. Marvin K. Collie, President, Adams Petroleum Center Building, Houston,
Texas, 77025 provides $6,000 for their annual seed research grant. This
grant is administered by the Ingtitutional Research Commitiee.

8. Grant whereby Southwestern Medical Foundation, Mrs. Bvelyn Whitman,
Executive Secretary, 333 Medical Arits Building, Dallas, Texas 75201, pro-
vides $28,000 for continuation of the program entitled Human Growth and
Development. This program is directed by Dr. Eeinz . Zichenwald, Professor
and Chairman of Pediairics.



1042

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). - continued

9. Grant whereby American Heart Asso
Director, Department of Medical Tducati
Wew York 10010 provides $1,000 for
Scholars. This program will be directed by Dr herles B. Mullins, Assistant
Professer of Internal Medicine.

Richard B. Harley,
Street, New York,

10. Grant whereby Schering Corporation, Dr. George Arcieri, Assistant Director
of Clinical Research, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, prcvides $7,040 for
research on Garamycin Pediatric Injectable in Heonates. This project will

-

be directed by Dr. George H. McCracken, Jr., Assistant FProfessor of Pediatrics.

11. CGrant whereby Bristol-Myers Company, Dr. C. A. Fernandez, Associate
Director of Clinical Research, 345 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022,
provides $2,739 for continued support of research on Evaluation of Anti-
biotic Therapy for Shigella and Salmonella Diarrheal Disease in Malnourished
Infants and Children. This project is under the direction of Dr. John D.
Nelson, Associate Professor of Pediatrics. 5

Fe

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is reguested forr%he following:

1. Research CGrant 3 ROL NS 06770-0382 PC whereby the Natlonal Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides $6,365 for
research on Biochemistry of Sphingosine and Sphingolipids for the period
from October 1, 1969 through April 30, 1970. This project is directed by
Dr. Bzio A. Moscatelll, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and Neurology.

2. Research Fellowship Award 1 FOZ2 HD L2795-01 RP whereby the National
Institute of Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service,
provides $1,000 for a positdoctoral supply allowance for Bruce D. Goldman
for the period from April 1, 1969 through Merch 31, 1970. This award is
under the sponsorship of Ir. 8. M. McCann, Professor and Chalirman of
Physiology.

3. Reviged Training Grent 5 TC2 HE 00293-21 HT whereby the National Eeart
Tnstitute, Public Health Service, provides $26,754 for training in Under-
graduate - Clinical for the period from September 1, 196G through August 31,
197C. This program is under the direction of Dr. Donald W. Seldin,
Professor and Chairmn of Internal Medicine.

4. Research Grant 1 RO1L MH 17363-01 ALC whereby the National Institute of
Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $56,393 for research on
Alcchol and its Metabolic Effects for the period from September 1, 1969
through August 31, 1870. 7This project will be directed by Dr. Steven
Schenker, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine.

5. Revised Grant RD 2858-M-69 whereby the Division of Research and Demon-
stration Granis, Social and Rehabilitation Service, Washington, D.C., 20201,
provides & date extension to October 31, 1960 without additional funds for
the grant Can Patients with Diffuse Myocardial Disease of Unknown Eticlogy
Be Returned to Work under the direciion of Dr. William Shapiro, Assceiate
Professor of Interrnal Medicine.

6. Family Planning Project #746 whereby the Children's Burean, Department

of Health, Education and Welfare, 1114 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202,
approves Budget Revision No. 3 for the grant period April 1, 1969 through
December 31, 196¢. This project is directed by Dr. Jack Pritchard, Professor
of Chstetrics and Gynecoclogy.

7. Research Grant 5 ROL AT 0866L-02 BM whereby the National Institute of
Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $43,651
for regearch on Bacteria in Experimental Brenchitis - Emphysema for the
veriod from Cctober 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970. This project is
directed by Dr. Alan X. Pierce, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine.

5-3



1043

CONTRACTS AND CRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

8. Research Grant 5 ROL D 00851-12 GD whereby the Nsilcnal Institute of

Chiid Hesalth and Human Dev01onmeru Public Healih Service, provides $53,873
5 b d >

for research on Host Fachors in Chronic Pyelonephritis for the pericd from

September 1, 196G through August 31, 1970. This project is directed by
Dr, Jay F. Sarf ord, Professor of In*e?pwl Medicine.

9. Research Grant 5 R22 AT OBB77-02 BM whereby the National Institute of
Allergy and In¢ectlous Digeases, Public Health Service, provides $L2,163
for research on Choleragen Production, Purification and Lmmunology for the
pericd from October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970. This project is
under the direction of Dr, Richard A. Finkelsteln, Assoclate Professor of
Microbliology.

10. Grant 2 CG03 EM GO0T7-02, Project No. 1023, whereby the Regional Medical
Program of Texas, Dr. Charles B. Mclall, Coordinator, P. O. Box Q, Univer-
sity Station, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $35,000 for regsearch on Long
Digtance Telephonic Congultations for the period from Cetober 1, 1969
through September 30, 1970. This project will be directed by Dr. John 3.
Chaptman, FProfessor of Internal Medicine; Assistant Dean for Postgraduate
Education.

11. Grant 2 GO3 RM 0007-02, Project No. 1019, whereby the Hegional Medical
Program of Texas, Dr. Charles B. McCsll, Coordinator, P. 0. Box Q, Univer-
sity Stetion, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $18,516 for research on Expan-
sion of Regional Maxillofacisl Prosthetic Services for the period from
October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970C. This project is under the
direction of Dr. Hcobert Walker, Professor and Chairman of the Division of
Oral Surgery.

12. Grant 2 GO3 RM 0007-02, Project No. 101k, whereby the Regional Medical
Program of Texas, Dr. Charles 3. McCall, Coordinator, P. 0. Box Q, Univer-
sity Station, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $34,256 Por the Regional Reha-
bilitatlon Program‘Throuéﬂ Coordinated Community Action - Demonstration

Unit -~ Kilgore, Texas for the period from Octcber 1, 1969 through September 30,
1970. Thie project will be directed by Dr. Richard D. Burk, Professor and
Chairman of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation; Dean of the Schocl of

Allied Health Professions.

13. Grant 2 GC3 BM 000T7-02, Project No. OOL, whereby the Regional Medical
Program of Texas, Dr. Charles B. MecCall, Coordinator, P. 0. Box §, Univer-
sity Station, Au tin, Texas 78712, DVOV¢d9 $3,260 for the Planning for the
Regional Mea$cal Program of Texas for the period from October 1, 1969
through September 36, 1970. This project is under the direction of

Dr. John S. Chapman, Professor of Interpnal Medicine; Assistant Dean for
Postgraduate Education.

1k, Contract No. HAS2-3082, Modification No. § whereby the National Aeronau-
tics and Space Adminigtration, Ames Regearch Center, Mcffett Field, California,
9&035, provides & change in allowable indirect cosi to provide relmbursement
of indirect cost in accordance with provisional and final overhead rates, with
no gdditional funds. This project is under the direction of Dr. P. O'B.
Montgomery, Assocliate Dean; Frefessor of Pathology.

15. Research Fellowship Awerd 4 P03 GM 342L43-04 FYS whereby the Wational
Institube of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $375
Tor a specizl supply allowance for Frank T. Kallus. This program 1s spon-
sored by Dr. John C. Vanatta, Professor of FPhysiology.

16. Research Crant 5 ROL NS 0B15Lk-02 NEUA whereby the Naticnal Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides $10,890
for research on Cortical Synaptic Structure and Function in Ischemia for the
period from October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970. This oroject is
directed by Dr. Vick F. Williams, Assistant Professor of Anatomy.



1044

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). ~ contirued

17. Research Grant 5 ROL GM 1625802 BIC whereby the National Institute of

7 2
General Medical Sclences, DUbilp Health Service, provides $13,279 for research
on Electron Transfer Eazymes for the period from Ccicber 1, T 69 through
Septemver 30, 1970. This project is directed by Ir. Kosaku Uyeda, Assistant
Profeggsor of Biochemistry,

CONTRACTS AND ACGREEMENTS (OFHER). Approval is reguested for thé following:

1. Interagenev Contract No. IAC {70-71)-157 whereby the State Roard of
Control, Sam Houston State Office Building, Capitol Station, P. 0. Drawer GG,
Austin, Texas 78711, approves o contract not to exceed $14,000 for The
University of Texas {Southwestern) Medical School at Zallas to provide
medical and psychiatric consultants to assist in the training of the stalf
and the care and treatment of patients of Denton State School of the Texas
Department of Mental Health and Mental deuaraauloh, for the period from
September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1971. This will be directed by
Dr. Robert L. Stubblefield, Professor and Chalrman of Psychiatry.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-1G70 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the
following changes in %e 1060-1970 budget:

Office of Student Affairs

1. Transfer funds in the amount of $L,000 from Unallocated Sslaries, ac-
count No. 207001, to Office of Student Affairs - Wages, account No. 200703.
(RBC No. 52)

Anesthnesiology

2. Increase the annual salary rate of Edward J. Bennett, Assistant Professcor,
effective Cctober 1, 196G, from $4,000 payable from Anesthesiology budget, to
$23,100 payable as follows: $4,000 from Anesthesiology budget and $19,100
from Anesthesioclogy Various Donors. (RBC No. 83)

3. Reappoini Eric Holmes, Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1969,
at an annual salary rate of $30,000 payable from Anesthesiology Various
Donors. {RBC Wo. 92)

L. Delete the name of Klaus Huse, Assistant Professor, effective September 1,
1969, Dr. Huse was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from

Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 78)

Biochemisgtry

5. Appoint Karl J. Netier, Visiting Professor, for the periocd Qctober 1,
196¢ through November 15, 1969, at an annual salary rate of $2L,000 payable
from USPHS 5 211 GM 16LES-02. (RBC Wo. 80)

6. Change the status of Walter R. Dempsey, effective September 1, 1969,
from Assistant Frofessor {Adjunct), to Assoclate Professor (wmthouu uenure),

with no change in salary. (RBC No. £9)

Internsl Medicine

7. Accept the resignation of Walter Skinner, Clinical Assistant Professor,
1/2 time, effective Sepiember 30, 1969. Dr. Skinner is budgeted at an
annual salary of $10,000 payable as follows: $5,000 from USPHS 5 TO2 CH-
1026 and $5,000 from Presbyherian Hospital. (RBC No. 94&)

Obgtetrics and Gynecology

3. Appoint John H. Miller, Research Fellow, for the period September 1,
1969 through October 3L, 19690, at an annual salawy rate of $12,000 Dayable
Trom Family Planning Project #7746,  (RRC No. 73)

Q. Appoint Irwin J. Xerber, Postdoctoral Fellow, effective October 15, 1969,
at an annual salary rate of $23,00C payable as follows: $13,000 from USPES

5 0L HD 00256-02 and $10,000 from Faculty Gifts for Cbstetrics and Gyneco-
logy. (RBC No. 87)



1045

FECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 196G-1970_BUDGET. - continued

Gphthelmology

10. Delete the name of Paul E. Ramanc, Assistant Professor, effective

Cetober 1, 1669, ODr. Romano was budgsted to begin Octover 1, 1969, at an

annual salsry rape of 318,000 paysble from Ophthalmology budget. (RBC MNo.

86)
1 v

Pediatrics

1l. Change the siatus of Jacobh Kay, effective Qecucher 1, 1569, from Assis-

tant Professor to Associate Professor, with ne change in salary. (RBC No.

77)

12, Chanze the status of Paschal J, Leiuffa, effective Cecrover 1, 1969,
from Assistant Professor of Pediatrica, to Assistant Professor of Pediatrics;
Instructor in Invernal Medicine, with no change in salary. (KBC No. 90)

13. Appoinl Catherine M. McCarthy, Instructor, effective Cctober 6, 1969,
at an annual sslary rate of $13,000 payable from USFHS 12 HS 2u8. (RBC No.
81}

ik, Tnerease the annual salary rate of Anna Lon Gilliam, Instructor, effec-
tive November 1, 1969, from $11,500 paysble from Dallas County Mental Health-
Mental Retardetion, to $12,250 payable from Dallas County Mental Health-
Mentel Betardatiorn. (RBC No. 93)

Radiology

15. Appoint Betty Jane McConnell, Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/4 time,
effective September 1, 1969, at an annual ssiary of $7,000 payable as follows:
$4,000 from Radiology cudget and $3,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Sorvices, (RRC Wo. 2)

Surger

16. Change the status of Jose P. Ampil, effeetive Gotober 1, 1969, from
Instructor at an annual salary rate of 39,000 payable from Surgery budget
to Assistanl Professor et an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from
Regional Medical Frogram. (REQ Nn., §1)

Madical Art and Visual Education

17. Change the status of Michael Lorfing, effecilve Cotober 1, 1969, from
Medical Photographic Technicisn IT, at an annual salary rate of $5,78! pay-
able from Mediecal Art and Visual Education budget, to Medical Photographic
Technician IIX, at an annual salary rate of $?,10h payatle from Medieal
Art and Visual Fducation budget, (KBEC No. 8h)

Liorary

18, Appoint Campbell 3. Read, Assisbant Professor, 1/2 time, affective
September 1, 1660, at an annual salary of 37,500 to be paid directly to
Southern Methodist University. Also transfer funds in the amount of $7,500
as follows: $2,300 from Library, account Ho. and $5,200 from Unal-
loceted Balzries, account No. QU tc Library, ount Ne, 216004, %o be
paid to Southern Methodlst University. (RBC No. 83)

Various

19. Trensfer funds in the amount of $12,565 from Administrative Service
Charge, account No, as follows: $1,391 to National Defense Btudent
Loan Fund, account No. and $10,17: to Healtn Professions Student
Loan Pund, account No. (REC No. 88)

Respeatfully submitted,

Charles €. Spr
s Dean



1046

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

November 10, 1969

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its
next meeting in Austin on December 12, 1969:

GIFTS: Acceptance ig recommended of the following gifts which have been
received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. "San Antonio Medical To be used to pay a portion  $14,500.00
Foundation of Dean's salary for 1969-70

1209 NBC Building
San Antonio, Texas

Z., *Mrs. Edith McCarthy Regearch in surgery under $ 1,500,00
115 Laramie Drive direction of Dr. H. D. Root
San Antonic, Texas

*No letter of transmittal received from the domnor. Sl L Dy

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following:

American Cancer Society, Inc.

1. Research Grant #P-509
Studies on the Fate of the Red Cell Membrane In Vivo and Its
Possible Role in the Control of Erythropoiesis
Dr. David A. Sears B
July 1, 1969 - June 30, 1970
$38,344.69

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

1. Research Grant 5 RO1 CA10917-02
Phosphate Transport and Metabolism in Carcinoma Cells
Dr. Charles Levinson
Neovember 1, 1969 - October 31, 1970
$17,6456.00

National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

2. Research Grant 1 ROl NS08949-01
Cell Proliferation in Injured Nervous Tissue
Dr. Erie K. Adrian, Jr.
October 1, 1969 - September 30, 1970
$24.,021.00 :

ST-1



10477

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

3. Research Grant 5 RO1 AMIZLB4-02
Intestinal Resection and Mucosal Carbohvdrate Metabolism
Dr. Elliot Weser
November 1, 1969 - October 31, 1970
$38,494.00

National Imstitute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

4. Research Grant 7 R22 AT09674-01
Isolation of Specific Mycobacterial Antigens
Dr. William T. Kniker
September 1, 1969 - August 31, 1970
527,331.00

National Heart Institute

Change in Grant Previously Awarded (adjusted to $3%,101):
5. Approve the additional funds of Grant 2 RO1 HE12387-02, Dr. Arthur
Briggs, without extension of time in the amount of $4,344.00.

National Institute of General Medical Sciences
Change in Grant Previously Awarded {adjusted to $16,755):

6. Approve the additional funds of Grant 7 ROL GM17534-01, Dr. Jonathan
Nishimura, without extension of time in the amount of $3,3§1200. 7

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the féliowiﬁg:'
Bexar County Hospitel District
Correction of Contract Previously Approved:

1. Change the amount of Bexar County Hospital District Contract #3
ending December 31, 1969 from $611,713.50 to $610,316.16.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1562-75 BUDGLET:

Medicing

1. Appoint Dr. Michael 8. Gold as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $18,000 effective July 1, 1970, Transfer unused teaching salaries
in the amount of $6,250 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 33)

Radiology

2. Appoint Dr. Ben M. Logan as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate
of $18,000 effective October 15, 1969 through December 31, 1969. Funds needed
for this appointment to come from Bexar County Hospital District Contract #3.
(RBC 34)

TRAMSEER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer: $2,830.97
To: Pediatrics, Equipment
From: Pediatrics, Classified Salaries
For: To provide the funds necessary to purchase additional
: needed equipment for this department. (RBC 35)

Service Departments

2. Budget Adjustment: $3,000.00

To: Bioengineering Services, Purchase of Materials
for Resale
From: Bicengineering Services, Credit for Sales & Services
For: To adjust to a total anticipated income of $4,500

from the original estimate of $1,500. (RBC 36)

ST-2



3.

Budget Adjustment:
To:

From:

For:

Auxiligry Enterprises

4.

Budget Adjustment:

To:

From:

For:

$11,447.76

Animal Care Services, Purchase of
Materials for Resale

Bioengineering Services, Purchase
of Materials for Resale

Bioengineering Services, Student
Microscope Rental

Medical Communications Services,
Purchase of Materials for Resale

Medical Communications Services,
Student I.D. Cards & Name Tags

Animal Care Services, Credit for
Sales & Services

Bioengineering Services, Credit for
Sales & Services

Medical Communications, Credit for
Sales & Services

Reappropriation of Balances (RBC 31)

$15,856.,74

Bookstore & Vending Machines,
Classified Salaries

Bookstore & Vending Machines,
Purchase of Materials for Resale

Parking Facilities, Maintenance &
Operation

University Health Service, Maintenance
& Operation

Bookstrore & Vending Machines, Credit
for Sales

Parking Facilities, Parking Permits

University Health Service, Student
Health Fees

Reappropriation of Balances (RBC 32)

Respectfu submitted,

L VG
F. C. Pannill, M.D.

Dean

ST-3

1048

$2,176.14
347.78
4,325,00
4,674,564
(75.70)
2,176.14
4,672,78

4,598.8%4

$4, 584,00
2,040.40
5,479.09
3,753.25

6,624.40
5,479.09

3,753.25



4049

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS
November 1k, 1969
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancelior
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texzs
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to

the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on December l2,f

1969:

A

Py
k3
&

APPOTNTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL PRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: On recommendation of the
Executive Committee of the Medical Staff in compliance with the Bylaws,
Rules and Regulaticns of the Medical Staff, aprroval is requested for
the following recommendations:

1. Appointment of David Arnold Greenspan, M.D., Clinical Instructor,
Department of Ophithalimelogy, part-time, for associabe membership on the
Medical Staff.

2. Appointment of John J. Spikes, Ph.D., Instructor, Deparfment of
Paethology, full-time, for asscciate membership on the Medical Staff.

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the
Medical Branch MclLaughlin Committee for the James W. Mclauvghlin Fellow-
ship Fund, spproval is requested for the following recommendations:

1. Effective October 7, 1969, increase the stipend of the Predoctoral
Fellowship for Mr. Charles Eugene Stager from $4,4%00 to $4,600 ($200
additional dependency allowance). {See Docket Item #11, Page (-2, Board
of Regents' Minutes of June 20, 1969.)

2. TIncreasc the stipend of the Predoctoral Fellowship for Miss Linda
Paige Eastland from $3,60C to 4,000 for the period October 1, 1969
through August 31, 1970, and change her name to Mrs. Linda Paige
Eastiand Dinn. (See Item No. 13, Page (-3, Board of Regents' Minutes
of June 20, 1%69)

3. Increase the stipend of the Predoctoral Fellowship for Mrs. Deborsh
Eilizabeth Charshs May from $3,600 to $4,000 for the period October 1,
1969 through August 31, 1970. (See Board of Regents' Minutes of
September 12, 1969, Item No. 10, Page G-h).

LAPSE OF PLANT FUNDS UNEXPENDED BALANCE AT AUGUST 31, 1969: It is
recommended that $0.24 be lapsed from Account No. 85-9108-0099 -
Equipment for Virology Leboratory - Allotment Account to Available
University Fund Unappropriated Balance.

]
1
]



GIFTS:

The following gifts have been received.

1050

I recommend acceptance

and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by

the Secretary:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditiong Amount
1. *Dr. Henry Boehm, Jr. To cover the cost of travel $ 1,354.34
Brenham, Texas and other expenses of one of
our genior medical students
who has sccepted a Dr. Dooley
Medical Fellowship in Laos.
2. T. J. Brown and C. A. Gift to the Medical Branch $ 10,000.00

Lupton Foundation, Inc.
P. 0. Box 1378
Fort Worth, Texas

3. Mr. John Arthur Burns
3114 Quenby Road
Houston, Texas

4, PFamily Health Foundation
of America
Volker Boulevard st
Brockside
Kansas City, Mo.

5. Miss Doris Goodrich Jones
P. 0. Rox 1585
326 N. lbth Street
Waco, Texas

6. The Sealy & Smith
Foundation
For the John Sealy
Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

7. The Sealy & Smith
Foundation
For the John Sealy
Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

at Galveston; funds to be
administered by the President
at hig discretion.

Gift of six medical books
and 250 medical plates
valued at $500.00. (This
is reported in compliance
with the Rules and
Regulationg of The Board of
Regents of The University
of Texas System, Part Two,
Chapter I, Section I, Bub-
section 1.9)

For support of the Teaching
Program in Family Medicine;
expenditures authorized by
Dr. Josepn M. White, Vice-
President for Academic
Affairs and Dean of Medicine.

For the egsbablishment of a
scholarship fund in memory
of Miss Henrietta Ord Jones
Lo assist medical career
students in the expense of
their education with first
preference given To Negro
students.

Contribution for the month
of Sephbember, 1969, for

the Building Program.

{This payment is charged tc
the Foundation's original
commitment of $3,800,000 -
Board of Regents' Minutes
of Septenber 27-28, 1963,
Page 24)

Contribution for the menth
of Cctober, 1969, for sup-
port of the Buliiding

Program. (This payment is
charged to the Foundation's
original commitment of
$3,800,000 - Board of
Regents' Minutes of September
27-28, 1963, Page 24)

$ 30,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$100,000,00

$100,000.00



GIFTS (continued)

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

8. Dr. Hilda F. Wiese
791 Kingston Avenue
Apartment 30%
Piedmont, California

For support of ths Dr.
Arild E. Hansen Lectureship
Fund which was established
in 1963 - Beoard of Regents'
Minutes of February 15-16,
1963, Item No. 18, Page
G-7.

Ho o + - .
Vo letter of transmittal received from the donor.

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) :
following grants:

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

L * . .

L. “American Cancer Socilety
Texas Division, Inc.
5014 Bull Creek Road
Austin, Texas

2. Duke-Lak Foundation, Inc.

Duke Place
P. 0. Box 52¢
South Norwalk, Conn.

3. Mex Kade Foundation, Inc.

100 Church Street
Wew York, W. Y.

4, Southeast Texas Health
Foundation
650 Main Streetf
Beaumont , Texas

Por support of the John
Segly Hospital Tumor
Registry Budget for 1969-
70. (This is reported as

an extension of a previous
grant, previously docketed -
Doard of Regents' Minutes of
December 13-1Lk, 1968, Docket
Item No. 1, Page G-3).

Por support of research and
educational efforts in the
Department of Dermatology
under the direction of

Dr. J. F. Maliins, Professor
and Chairman, Department of
Dermatology.

For suppoert of a research
fellowship in Plastic and
Maxillofacial Surgery,
Department of Surgesry.

Extends the expiration date
of two grants, withoub
additional funds, for
research on (1) Investi-
gations of a New Infective
Etiological Agent in Idio-
pathic Wonobstructive
Cardiomyopathy in Children
and (2) Investigations into
the Eticlogy of Idiopathic
Neoncbstructive Cardio-
myopathy in Children. The
revised grant period dates
are October 1, 1967 through
September 30, 1970. The
projects are directed by
Dr. Leconard C. Harris,
Associate Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

G-3

$

$

$

$

1051

Amount

5,000.00

Approval is requested for the acceptance of the

Amount

1,546 .00

500.00

9,200.00



1052

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
5. World Health Organization Agreement for a Study of $ 1,000.00

Avenue Appila Antibody Response to Cholera

1211 Geneva-Switzerland Vaccines; directed by Dr.

Y. Watanabe, Associate
Professor, Department of
Microbiology. (This is
reported as an extension
of a previous study,
previcusly dockebed -
Board of Regents® Minutes
of April 19-20, 1968,
Ttem No. 5, Page G-T)

* . . .
No letter of “ransmittal received from the donor.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have
been signed by the appropriabe officisl upon the recommendation of the
respective technicsl directors, fiscal officer, and the Director of the
Office of Sponsored Research. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 ROl AMOO780-19, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $u4g,224, for
the period September 1, 196C through August 31, 1970, for research on
Hemoglobin Veriants in Relation to Disezse. The total project period
dates are from September 1, 1967 through August 31, 1972. The research
is directed by Dr. Rose . Schneider, Asscciate Research Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

2. Grant No. 5 RO1 EY00283-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $16,327, for
the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, for research on
Scluble Proteins of the Crystalline Lens. The total project pericd
extends from September 1, 1%67 through August 31, 1970. The project
is directed by Dr. Virgil L. Koenig, Professor and Chairman, Depart-
ment of Biochemistry.

3. Research Fellowship Award No. 5 FO3 HEL0H28-02, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
a supply allowance of $1,000 for research on Pulmonary Embolism
Physiology, Course and Menagement for the period July 1, 1969 through
June 30, 1970. The project is directed by Mr. Kenneth J. Dickie under
the sponsorship of Dr. William J. deGroot, Asscciate Professor,
Department of Physiology.

k. Amendment/Modification No. 2 § to Contract No. NAS 9-6811, by which
the Wational Aeronautics and Space Administration-Manned Spacecraft Center,
R&D Procurement Branch, Houston, Texas, decreases the amount of the
contract by $5,098.19. The research continues under the direction of

Dr. Stephen E. Ritzmann., Research Associate Professor, and Dr. William

C. Levin, Professor, Deparitment of Internal Medicine.

5. Grant No. 2 MOL RROCOT3-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $487,599, for
the pericd October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970, for support of
a General Clinical Research Center. fThe total project pericd extends
from October 1, 1969 through Septermber 30, 1974. The project is
directed by Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr., President.

G-b



105<

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {FEDERAL} - continued

6. Grant No. 7 ROL AMiL35L.0L, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,675, for the
period July 1, 1969 through April 30, 1870, for research on Studies on
a Serum Inhibitor of Insulin. The preoject is directed by Dr. Bryant
Benson, Associate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

7. Grant No. 1 ROl AM13520-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,489, for
the period November 1, 196¢ through October 31, 1970, for research on
Hydroperoxides in Steroid Hormeone Biosynthesis. The total project
period extends from November 1, 1860 through Qctober 31, 1972. The
project is directed by Dr. Leland L. Smith, Professor, Department of
Blochemistry.

8. Grant No. 5 ROL HECGO5L-07, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $23.353, for
the period December 1, 196Q through November 30, 1970, for research on
Macromolecules and Hypertensive Vascular Disease. The total project
period extends from December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1971. The
project 1lg directed by Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of
Physiology .

9. Grant No. 1 ROL EE11K12-0141, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1Lk,20hL, for
the period October 1, 196G through September 30, 1970, for research
on Muscarinic and Nicetinic Ganglion Blockade. The total project
period extends from October 1, 196G through Septenber 30, 1972. The
project is directed by Dr. James . Hilton, Professor, Department of
Pharmacology.

10. Letter, dated October 6, 196G, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Weamuh Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. HE02579-13 for three months without additional funds.
The revised project period dates are September 1, 1964 through May 31,
1970. The research on Physiological Regulation of Erythrocyte
Metabolism centinues under the direction of Dr. CGordon C. Mills,
Professor, Department of Ricchemistry.

11. Grant No. 5 TO2 HE-05098-16, Revised, by which the Department of
Health, Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,986,
for the period August 1, 1959 through July 31, 1970, for an Under-
graduate Clinilcal Train'ng rogram. Tne total project period extends
from August 1, 1965 through July 31, 1972. The project is directed by
Dr. Willism J. aeGrooz, Agsocizte Professor, Department of Infternal
Medicine.

12. Contract No. XG-3194(62-C022}370R, by which the Central Intelligence
Agency, Washingbton, D.C., provides $2L 630 for the period September 1,
1969 through Augusu 31, 1970, for research on Personality, Socwocultural,
and Psychophysioclogical Correlates of Selected Peer Rating Profiles.

The project is directed by Dr. Ernest S. Barratt, Research Professor

and Director, Behavioral Science Leboratory, Department of Neuroclogy and
Psychiatry.

13. Grant ¥No. 5 ROL CACBO13- 06 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,412, for
the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, for research on
Hormone Antiserum Effects on Malignant Growth. The project is directed
by Dr. Ludwik Anigstein, Professor, Department of Preventive Medicine
and Community Health.



1054

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL)} - continued

1L, Grant Wo. 1L ROL AM13836-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2k, L5k, for
the period November 1, 1969 through October 31, 18970, for research on
Biochemistry of Adrenergic Receptors. The total project period dates
are from November 1, 1969 through October 31, 1972. The project is
directed by Dr. Betty J. Williams, Assistant Professor, Department of
Pharmacology.

15. Amendment/Modification No. PCOZ to Contract No. NOOOlMu68-A-OlO5
(Basic Contract), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval
Resecarch, Washingten, D.C., <corrects a clerical error by changing
Modification Ne. "AA" to this conbract to read Modification No. "POOL",
and modifies other clauses of the contract.

16. Modification Wo. AC to Contract No. NOOOLL-68-A-0105-0001, by
which the Depariment of the Navy, Cffice of Naval Research, Washington,
D.C., incresases the amount of the contract by $22,53%, and extends the
expiration date of the contract through September 3¢, 1970. The
research on Further Studies on Localization of a Metabolic Bleck in
the Granulation Tissue at Progressive Stages of Wound Healing continues
under the direction of Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor of
Biochemistry, Department of Surgery.

17. Grant No. 5 R22 AIOB518-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $103,776,

for the period November 1, 1069 through October 31, 1970, for research
on Antibacterial Immunity Against Vibric Cholerae. The total project
period dates are from November 1, 1668 through October 31, 1971. The
project is directed by Dr. Willard I'. Verwey, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Microbiology.

18. Budget Revision No. 2 to Children and Youbh Project No. 648, by
which the Department of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Social and
Rehabilitation Service, Children's Buresu, Washington, D.C., revises
certain budget categories of the project for the period April 1, 1969
Tthrough March 31, 197C. The total amount awarded for the above period
iz $601,700. The project is directed by Dr. Jimmy L. Simon, Associzte
Professor, Department of Pediatrics.

18, Grant No. 5 ROL AIOBL30-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,44l, for
the period December 1, 1969 through Novenber 30, 1970, for research on
Acute Glomerulonesphritis: Course and Prognosis. The total project
period dates are from December 1, 1967 through Wovember 30, 1972. The
project is directed by Dr. Warren . Dodge, Associate Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

20. Grant No. 5 ROL NSO7700-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $47,395, for
the period Septermber 1, 196% through August 31, 197C, for research
on Biochemical Nature of Action of Epinephrine. The total project
period dates are from June 1, 1967 through August 31, 1972. The
project is directed by Dr. Sydney Ellis, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Pharmacology.

G-6



CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contracts and agreements
have been executed on tehalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification
of signatures:

1. 1969-70 Title T Application and Letter of Award, dated October 2, 196G,
by which the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas, provides $11,243
(Federal Assistance), Project No. Q0-081788, for the fiscal year 1969-70,
for Improving Educational Opportunities for Multiple Handicapped Children
at the Moody State School for Cerebral Palsied Children. The application
was signed by Mr. Warren G. Harding. Vice-President for Health Services.

2. Interagency Cocperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-053 between The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston and the Texas State
Department of Health, by which the Texas State Department of Health
provides $5,833, for the period September 1, 1859 through June 30, 1970,
for support of a ¢linical program in the well child conferences and
maternity conferences of Galweston County. The contract was signed on
behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Dr.

T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State
Board of Control on September 1. 1569.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC(70-71)-095 between The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston and the State Department
of Public Welfare, by which the State Department of Public Welfare
provides $3,540, for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31,
1971, for certain services performed by the Medical Branch at Galveston
to facilitate the administration of Title XIX. The contract was signed
on behalf of The University of Texas Medicel Branch at Galveston by

Mr. V. I. Thompson, Vice-President for Business Affairs. The contract
was signed by the State Board of Control on September 1, 1969,

4. Intersgency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-125 between Texas
A&M University end The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston,
by which Texas A&M University provides $54,250, for the period September
1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, for certain services performed by The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston for The Marine Bicomedical
Institute Jointliy Sponsored by The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston and Texas AM University. The contract was signed by Mr.

V. ¥. Thompson, Vice-President for Business Affairs. The contract was
signed by the State Board of Control on September 1, 1960,

5. 1Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-163 between the Texas
Commission for Rehabilitetion and The Unlvergity of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston., by which the Texas Commission for Rehabilitation provides
$850,000, for the period September 1, 1069 through August 31, 1970, for
the use of University's facilities and professicnal services for the
establishment of a Vocational Rehabilitation Evaluation Adjustment
Counseling and Training Center (R.E.A.C.T.) for Rehabilitation (lients.
The contract waz signed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston by Mr, V. E. Thompson, Vice-President for Business
Affairs. The contract was signed by the State Board of Control on
September 1, 1969,

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-164 between the Texas
Commission for Rehabilitation and The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston, by which the Texas Commission for Rehabilitation provides
$2,000,000, for the periocd September 1, 1959 through August 31, 1970, for
the use of University's facilities and professional services for the
diagnosis, treatment and hospitalization for patients authorized by
Vocational Rehabilitation. The contract was signed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Mr. V. E. Thompson,
Vice-President for Business Affairs. The contract was signed by the
State Board of Control on September 1, 19069,

G-17



1056

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) - continued

7. TInteragency Cocperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-175 between The Texas
State Commission for the Blind and The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston, by which the Texas State Commission for the Blind provides
$275,000, for the period September 1L, 1969 through August 21, 1971, for
the use of Medical Branch's facilities and professional services for the
diagnosis, treatment and hospitelization of wvisually disabled persons in
the ftate of Texas eligible for the Texas Stabte Commission for the Elind's
vocational rehabilitation services. The contract was signed on behalf of
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Dr. T. . Blocker,
Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State Board of Control on
September 1, 1969.

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC(70-71)-182 between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, by which the Texas State Department of Health provides $14,800,
for the period September 1, 196% through February 28, 1970, for a study
on morbidity and mortality among the populatiocn of Galvesteon County under
the direction of Dr. Don W. Micks, Professor and Chairman, Department of
Preventive Medicine and Community Health. The contract was signed by

Dr. T. G. Biocker, Jr., President, on hehalt of The University of Texas
Medical Branch at Galveston. The contract was signed by the State Board
of Control on September 1, 1960.

9. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contract No. IAC(70-71)-043, by which
the Texas State Department of Health amends Paragraph III - Bases for
Calculating Reimbursable Cost, by adding audiologic assessment to the
schedule of the contract. The amendment was signed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Dr. T. ¢. Blocker,
Jr., President. The amendment was signed by thes State Board of Control
on October 28, 1969.

10. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contract No. IAC{68-69)-51k, by which
the Texas State Department of Health corrects the approval daste of the
State Board of Control to read the lst day of June, A.D., 1969. This
amendment was sigped on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. This amendment was
signed by the State Board of Control on October 28, 1969,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET

General Administration

Office of the Director of

Student Personnel Services

L. Change the status of Anna D. Kaiser from Clerk-Typist IT at a salary
rate of $4,58L for 12 months bo Clerk-Typist III at a salary rate of
$£6,168 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. Additional funds
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC 150)

2. Delete the name of Mr. Billy B. Rankin, Assistant Director, Student
Personnel Services, at a salary rate of $13.200 for 12 months. Mr.
Rankin did not accept his 1968-70 appointment. {(RBC 156)

Service Cemputation Center

3. Accept the resignation of Mr. William ¢. Woltman, Technical Assistant
to the Director, at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective
October 17, 1969. (RBC 176)

G-8



1057

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTE TO 156G-70 BUDGET - continued

Instruction and Departmental Operations

Anesthesiology

4, Appoint Dr. Juan Leal as Clinical Instructor, parb-time, without
salary, effective October 1, 1969. (RBC 186)

Bicchemistry and Nutrition

5. Change the status of Dr. Marvin R. Shetlar, Professor, from part-itime,
without salary, tc full-time at the same salary rate of $21,000 for 12
months {previocusly paid directly from Shrine Burn Institute), effective
Octover 1, 1969. Funds needed are Lo come from the Shrine Burn Institute -
Affiliation Agreement. (RBC 18k4)

Internal Medicine

6. Increase the salary rate of Mr. John S. Stephens, Assistant to the
Chairman, from $12,000 for 12 months {($6,500 from General Budget and
$5,500 from MSRDP - Internal Medicine) to $12,500 for 12 months (86,500
from General Budget and $6,000 from MSRDP - Internal Medicine), effective
September 1, 1969. (RBC 15h4)

7. Reappoint Dr. Carlos . Canales as Clinical Instructor, part-time,
without salary, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 155)

8. Appoint Dr. Thomas S. Allen as Kesident, part-time, at a salary of
$1,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. Funds needed are to
come from MSEDP - Internsl Medicine. Dr. Allen also serves as Clinical
Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary of $5,400 for 12 months in
the Department of Radiclogy and zs Resident, part-time, at a salary of
$6,500 for 12 months in Medical House Staff. Total salary for 12 months,
$13,400. (RBC 161)

9. Change the status of Dr. Thomas F. Haynie from Clinical Instructor,
part-time, without salary, to Lecturer in Medlcine, part-time, without
salary, effective September 1, 1959. (RBC 17h4)

10, Cheange the staitus of Dr. Stephen E. Ritzmann, Research Assoclate
Professor, from part-time to full time at the same salary rate of

$27,000 for 12 wmonths, effective Cctover 1, 1969. Additional funds needed
are to come from Shrine Burn Institute - Affiliation Agreement. (RBC 182)

1l. Appoint Dr. George R. Herron, Jr., as Clinical Assistant Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective November 1, 1969. (RBC 187)

12. Delete the name of Dr. Leo J. Castiglioni, Clinical Assistant
Professor, part-time, without salary. Dr. Castiglioni did not accept his
1959-70 appointment. [(RBC 190)

Microbiology

13. Grant a leave of absence without salary %o Dr. Adam Bwert, Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $15,000 for 12 months, effective November
20, 1959. (RBC 181)

4. Change the status of Dr. Joseph A. Bass, Professor, from part-time
without salary to full-time at the same salary rate of $21,000 for 12
months {previously paid directly from Shrine Burn Institute), effective
October 1, 1969, Funds needed are to come from Shrine Burn Institute -
Affiliation Agreement. (RBC 183)



1058

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTE TO 1669-70 BUDGET - continued

Neurology and Psychlatry

15. Reappoint and increase the salary rate of Mr. Richard C. Schmitt,
Instructor - Psychology, from $8,400 to $9,300 for 12 months, effective
September 1, 196G, JFunds needed are to come from the deparimental
teaching salary btudget and Unallccated Appropriations - Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 159)

16. Reappoint Dr. Friedrich J. Unterharnscheidt as Collaborating
Investigator, part-time, at the same salary of $2,000 for 12 months,
effective September 1, 196%. Funds needed sare o come from DHEW Grant
No. 5 TOLl-MH~-06527-13. Dr. Unterharnscheidt alsc serves as Research
Associate Professor, without tenure, part-time, at a salary of $10,000
for 12 months in the Department of Pathology and at a salary of $8,500
for 12 months in the Department of Surgery. Total salary for 12 months,
£20,500.  (RBC 167)

17. Appoint Dr. John T. Halbert as Resident at a stipend of $13,992 for
12 months, effective September 29, 1969. Funds needed are to come from
DHEW Grant No. 5 TO1-ME-08029-06. (RBC 185)

18, Appoint Mr. Thomas L. Jaggers as Director, Child and Adolescent
Educational Therspy, part-time, at a salary of $3.784 for 12 months,
effective October 1, 105G, Funds needsd are to come from MSRDP - Child
Psychiatry. Mr. Jaggers alsc serves in this same capacity at a salary
of $9,863 in School Service for Pediatric and Psychiatric Patients.
Total salary for 12 months, $13,6L7. (RBC 192)

Cbstetrics and Gymecology

19. Reappolnt Dr. Julius L. Jinkins, Jr., as Clinical Associate
Professor, part-time, at the same salary of $492 for 12 months, effective
September L, 1969. Dr. Jinkins was inadvertently omitted from the budget.
(RBC 75 corrected)

Ophthalmology
20. Appoint Dr. James N. Arrington as Clinical Assistant Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 149)

21. Appeint Dr. David A. Greenspan as Clinical Instructor, part-time,
without salary, effective September 1, 1969. (RRC 162)

Pathology

22, Change the salary of Dr. Friedrich

Associate Professor, without %enure, -time, from $13,000 to $10,000
for 12 months, seffective September 1, ¢, Funds needed are Lo come

from Unallocated Appropriastions - Faculty Sslaries. Dr. Unterharnscheidt
also serves as Ccllaborsting Investigator, part-time, at a salary of
$2,000 for 12 months in Neurclogy snd Psychiatry and as Research Associate
rofessor, without tenure, part-time, at a salary of $8,500 for 12 months
in the Department of Surgery. Total salary for 12 months, $20,500.

(Dr. Unterharnscheidt is in the approved budzet at a salary of $22,000)
(RBC 164)

. Unterharnscheidt, Resgearch

Pedigtrics

23. Reappoint Dr. Elton Dupree as Instructor and Assoclsfe Project
Director at the same salary rate of $14,000 for 12 months, effective
September 1, 1959, Funds needed are to come From DHEW C and Y Project

648, (RBC 1LE)

G-10



1059

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 196G-70 BUDGET - continued

Pediatrics {continued)

2L, Decrease the salary rate of Dr. George T. Bryan, Associate Professor,
from $30,000 for 12 months, as shown in the budget, (§5,000 from Pediatrics
and $25,000 from Clinical Study Center Grant) to $28,500 for 12 months
{$3,500 from Pediatrics and $25,000 from Clinical Study Center Grant),
effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 152)

25. Appoint Dr. Nency L. Schnasutz as Ciinical Assistant Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 169)

26. Reappoint Dr. XKay L. Lewis as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective September 1, 1569. (RBC 170)

27. Change the status of Dr. Robert J. Ginn from Instructor to Assistant
Professor at the same salary rate of $14,50C for 12 months, effective
October 1, 1869. (RBC 173)

Physiology

28, Appoint Dr. Charles P. MceGraw as Instructor, part-time, without
salary, effective Septenber 1, 1868. Dr. McGraw also serves as Neuro-
physiologist at a salary rate of $14,000 for 12 months in the Department
of Surgery. (RBC 172)

29, Change the status of Dr. Henry A. Germer, Jr., from Instructor at a
salary rate of $£12,500 for 12 months to Assistent Professor at a salary
rate of $13,500 for 12 months, effective November 1, 1969, Additional
funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 T02-CH-1069-04. (RBC 175)

Preventive Medicine and Community Health

30. Appoint Mr. Warren G. Harding as Associabe Professor, part-time,
without salary, effesctive Sepbember 1, 1969. Mr. Harding also serves

a8 Vice-President for Health Services abt & salary of §32,000 for 12
months in the Office of the Vice-President for Health Services. (RBC 21)

31. Appoint Mr. David E. Hoxie as Assistant Professor, part-time, with-
ocut salary, effective September 1, 195G, Mr. Hoxie also serves as
Administrator of Hospitals at a salary rate of $27,000 for 12 months
{$20,110 from General Budget and $6,390 from the Sealy and Smith Hospitals)
in the 0ffice of the Vice-President for Health Services. (RBC 2L)

32. Appoint Mr. Vernon E. Thompson as Associate Professor, part-time,
without salary, Gif ctive September 1, 1950. Mr. Thompson also serves
8% Vice-President for Business Affairs at a salary rabe of $29,500 for
12 months. (RBC 20)

Radiology
33. Appoint Dr. Relph M.
600 for 12 months
come from MSRDP-Radil
time, at a salary of
and as Resident
Medlcal House Sita

ibson as Resident, part-time, at a salary of

ffective Sepbember 1, 1969. Funds needed are to

logy. Dr. Gibson also gerves as Instructor, part-

$1,200 for 12 months in the Department of Anatomy
-time, at a salary of $6,500 for 12 months in

. Total salary for 12 months, $8,300. (RBC 160)

I-- CJ

g‘fu

Surgery

3k, Appoint Dr. Charles P. McGraw as Neurophysiologist at a salary rate
of $1L,000 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. Funds are to
come from DHEW Grant Fo. 5 POI-NB-07377-02. (RBC 163)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Surgery (continued)

35. Appoint Dr. Friedrich J. Unfterharnscheidi as Research Assoclate
Professor, witheut tenure, part-time, at a salary of $8,500 for 12 menths
(85,000 from MSRDP - Surgery and $3,500 from DHEW Grant No. 5 POL-NB-
0737702), effective September 1, 1909. Dr. Unterharnscheldt also serves

as Collaborsting Investigator, part-time, at a salary of $2,000 in the
Department of Neurology and Psychiabry and as Resgearch Associlabe Professor,
without tenure, pari-time, at a salary of $10,000 for 12 months in the
Department of Pathology. Total salary for 12 months, $20,500. (RBC 168)

36. Appoint Dr. Glenn A. Meyer as Assistan 't Professor at a salary rate
of $22,000 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1969. Funds needed are
to come from Teaching Salaries and Unallccsa Appropriations - Faculty
Salaries. {(RBC 189)

School of Allied Health Scienceg -

Occupational Taerspy

7. Change the status of Mrs. Carvie B. Evans, from Asgistant Instructor,
part-time, at a salary of $4,080 (ir approved vudget at $4,620) to
Instructor, part-time, at a Salarv of $4,620 for 12 months, effective
Sep+erbew 1, 186G. Mrs. Hvans also serves as Occupabtional Therapist 11,
vart-time, at 5 g itgbion Clinic -~ QOccupational
Therapy. To ,240.  (RBC 1h6)

lary of &Laoao Lp R

als
tal galzary for 12 mon

38. Change the s
parb-time, &t a g
et a salary of §L
Kessler also serv
of $h,620 for 12 months
Total salary for 12 nont

r from Asgistant Instructor,
to Instructor, part-tine,
; September 1, 1969. Mrs.
cupabticnal Ther;oist IT, part-time, ab a salary
el RSAdu_lLuathﬂ Clinic - Qccupational Therapy.

29, pooint rothea A. Everett as Assistant Instructor, part~time,
without salary, effective September 1, 1969. Miss Evereit also serves

ag Chief Qccupational Therspist at a salary rate of $10,440 for 12 months
in Rehsbilitation Clipic - Fhysical Therapy. (RBC 147}

. Kolderie azg Ipstructor at a salary rate of
ffective Sephember 1, 166G, Funds needed are to
al tesching salary budget, (RBC 171)

UﬁlVerQ_uJ Fosp

& ¥r. Thomes M. Keefe, Assistant Administrator

£ alary rate of §13,500 for 12 months (34,000 from
osz Vice-President for Healsh Services and $9,500 from Chronic
FEome Grant) to mptuou* salary, effechive September 20, 1969.
(Mr. in the approved r”dge? at & salary rate of $13,5OO for 12
month Keefe ig also serving as Administrator, Sealy and Smith
Hospi a salary of $16,000 for 12 months. (RBC 1h3)

L2, Appeiat Mr. Thomas M. Keefe as Administrator of the Sealy and Smith
Hospitals at a salary rate of 316,000 for 12 months, effective September
20, 1959. Funds needed are ©0 come from Sealy and Smith Hospitals. Mr.
Keefe also serves as Assistant Administrator of Hospitals, part-time,
without salary, in the Office of the Vice-President for Health Services.
(RBC 1hk)

G-12



1061

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

University Hospitals (continued)

Office of the Vice-President

for Health Services

43. Accept the resignation of Mr. Julian E. Wells, Administrator, Sealy
and Smith Hospitals, at a salary of §17,000 for 12 months, effective
September 19, 1969. (RBC 145)

Medical House Staff

4L, Appoint Dr. Ralph M. Gibson as Resident, part-time, at a salary of
$6,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. Funds needed are to
come from the departmental non-fteaching salary budget. Dr. Gibson also
serves as Iastructor, part-time, at a salary of $1,200 for 12 months in
the Department of Anatomy and as Resgident, part-time, at s salary of
$600 for 12 months in the Department of Radiology. Total salary for 12
months, $8,300. (RBC 165)

45. Appoint Dr. Thomas S§. Allen as Resident, part-time, at a salary of
$6,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. TFunds needed are to
come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. Allen also
serves as C:inical Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary of $5,400
for 12 meonths in the Department of Redliology and as Resident, part-time,

at & salary of $1,500 for 12 months in the Department of Internal Medicine.
Total salary for 12 months, $13,400. (RBC 166)

Soclial Service

6. Change the status of Mrs. Mary C. Housman from Social Work Supervisor
to Assistant Director, Social Service, at the same salary rate of $12,60C
for 12 months, effective September 1., 195%9. (RBC 179)

ilitagtion Clinic - Occupational Therapy

47, Change the status of Miss Mary M. Perez from QOccupstional Therapy
Aide at a salary rate of $3,348 for 12 months to Occupstional Therapy
Assistant at a salary rate of $5,78L for 12 months, effective September
e

15, 1969, Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental
classified salsry budget. (RBC 180)

School Service for Pediatric and

Peychiatric Pafients

LB, Change the status of Mr. Thomas L. Jaggers from School Teacher,
vart-time, without saglary, Lo Direcitor, Child and Adclescent Educational
Therapy, part-time, at a salary of $0,863 for 12 months, effective
October 1, 1969. Mr. Jaggers alsc serves in this same capacity at a
salary of $3,784 for 12 months in the Department of Weurology and
Psychiatry. Total szlary for 12 months, $13,647. (RBC 191)

Organlzed Activities

Educational Television

LY. Appoint ¥Mr. Harold L. Rogers as Television Technical Supervisor at
a salary rate of $12,600 for 12 months, effective September 25, 1969,
Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 T02-CH-1069-0L. (RBC 157)

Pnysical Plant Operationsg and

Maintenagnce

Security Division

50. Create a new position of Identification Supervisor at a salary rate
of $7,800 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1969. Funds needed are
to come from Unallocated Appropriations -~ General. (RBC 177)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Auxiliary Enterprise Budget

University Healih Service

21. Change the status of Mrs., Mildred E. Miller, Associate Director,
University Health Service, from full-time to part-time at the same
salary of $10,440 for 12 months (47,830 from Personnel Clinic and
$2,610 from University Health Service), effective September 1, 1960.
Mrs. Miller is to be appointed as Lecturer, part-time, in the School
of Nursing at a salary of $2,500 for 9 monmths. (RBC 178)

Sincerely yours,

AZ

T. G. Blocker, Jr., “oo.
President

TGBJr :VET :br

1062



1063

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

DENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

[
[Ee
(923
[£8]

November I,

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the

Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on December 12, 1969.

-
FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE): I recommend your approval of

the following changes effective September 1, 1969,

671, Pages D-2 and D-3)
1., Additions:

Clinical Professor

Dr. Stanley C. Kolodny

Clinical Associate Professors

Dr. Robert A. Brolling
Dr. William C. Roche
Dr. Elliott A. Smart

Clinical Assistant Professors

Dr. Robert K, Wettlzufer
Dr., Joseph M. Powell
Dr. James L. Stobie

2. Deletions:

Clinical Professors

Dr. Lewis F. Townsend
Dr. Vernon J. Sture

Clinical Assocliate Professor

Dr. Dewey M. Metts

Clinical Assistant Professors

Dr. David J. Bales
Dr. George W. Greco
Dr. James D. Browning
Dr. Fred A. Shaw, Jr.

3. Change of Status:

ciate Professoprs Iin the same department.

(Refer to Meeting No.

Department

Surgery

Restorative Dentistry
Surgery
Surgery

General Practice
Restorative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry

Pericdontics
Surgery

Surgery

General Practice
Feriodontics
Restorative Dentistry
Regtorative Dentisipy

. Dr. Arden G. Christen, Dr. Arthur R, Roraff, and
Dr. Leonard G. Jewson from Clinical Assistant Professors to Clinical Asso-



1064

GIFT: The follewing gift has been received. I recommend your approval and
that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donor by the
Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Cendition Amount
i. American Fund for Dental To add to the American Fund $1,000.00
Bducation, 211 East Chicago for Dental Education -
Avenue, Chicago, Iliinois, Teacher Improvement Program

60611
Mr. Pzul E. Anderson, Assit-
ant Executive Viece President

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following grants have been received. I vec-
ommend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be
sent to the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Medlcal Research Foundation To add to the Medical Re- $6,000.00
of Texas, Inc., Adams Petro- search Foundation of Texas
leum Center Bldg., Houston, Fund

Texas, 77025
Mr. Marvin K. Cocllie,
President

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The followlng grants have been negotiated
by the Asscoclate Dean for Business Affairs and have been signed by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Director, and approved by the Comptroller and the
hancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. National Aercnautics and Space Administration Cost Reimbursement Con-
tract No. NAS-9-8200 M-1 for $35,000.00, for the period August 1, 1959,
through August 30, 1970, entitled "Study to Define and Verify the Personal
Oral Hygilene Reguirements for Manned Space Flight and to Evaluate Changes
in the Oral HMicrofleora in Relationship to Clinical Oral bisease." This
project is directed by Dr. Merrill G. Wheatcroft, Professor, Department of
Pathology (General Pathology) and Member and Professor, Dental Science
Institute.

z
pericd August 1, 1€69, through July 31, 1970, entitled "Thyroxine-Somato-
trophin Relationships in Neconates.” This project is directed by Dr. Max O.
1 =

(=

3

hins, Assoclate Professor in the Department of Physiology (Physioclogy).

3

o
et
[p]

Recommencded Amendments tc tThe 1869-70 Budget:

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology)

i. Appointment: Dr. Guy R. Vaughn as Assistant Professor in the Depari-
ment of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology) (1/2 T.) and Physics, Dental
Materials (1/2 T.)} at an annual salary of $15,000.00, effective October 27,
1969; $12,250.00 available in budgeted positions and transfer S451.62 from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-19)

Medicine (Periodontics)

2. Resignation: Dr. Lambert A. Benson as Associate Professor at an annual
szlary of $520,000.00, effective October 31, 1969, inclusive; transfer
$16,656.68 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC-13)

Physiology (Physioclogy)

3. Appointment: Dr. Roger P. Byrne as Teaching fellow at an annual salary

4, Appointment: Dr. Robert C. Meador as Teaching Fellow at an annual
salary of $1,500.00, effective Qctober 1, 1988; transfer 51,375.00 from
Unallocated Other Salaries. (RBC-13)

-2



1065

Preventive Dentistry {Orthcdontics)

5.

Leave of Absence Without Pay:

Dr.

John A. Balley, Clinical Assistant

Professor (1/10 T.)
October 1, 1868,

ok o

Unallocated Faculty Sa

at an annual salary of
o January 31, 1970, inclusive; transfer $400.00 to

£ $1,200.00, for the period

laries. (RBC-18)

School of Dental Hygiene

Appeintment: Dr.
4,000.00, effective
siticon and transfer

o Ly o

-
1
i

o]

Merit Schelarships

7. Transfer of Funds:

Operation, Equipment,
a scholarship program
lature by providing
students in each of
each guarter.

Susana B. Paoloski as Director at an annual salary of
November 1, 1969; $11,866.80 available In budgeted
$3,333.40 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBEC-17)

Transfer $6,000.00 from Unallocated Maintenance,
Supplies, and Travel for the purpose of implementing
for The School of Dentistry authorized by the legis-

oy

=

T
-~

r

not more than five merit scholarships to resident
the clazsses based solely on academic rank at the end of
{(REC-18)

Respectfully submitted,



1066

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

November 13, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellior

The University cof Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Degr Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitied for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at iits meeting in Austin, Texas on December 12, 1669

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND (GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and
Amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed
by the President upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor. I recommend
your approval and ratification of signatures:

|

Grant Neo. £ G03 RMOCOOT-02 by which the Public Healih Service, Reglonal
Medical Program of Texas, provideg funds for project number 1002, "Planning

r Regional Medical Program of Texas" for the period October 1, 1969

through December 31, 1969, in the amcunt of $12,656.00. This grant is

under the direction of Dr. Robert D, Moreton.

[
[

)

2. Grant No. 2 GO3 RMOOCOT7-0Z2 by which the Publiic Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1008, "Medical
Genetics" for the period Cectober 1, 1969 through September 30, 1570 in the
amount of $30,870.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. David E.

Anderson.

3. Grant No. 2 G03 RMOOOCT7-02 by which the Public Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1009, "Medical
Physics" for the period October 1, 196G through September 30, 1970 in the
amount of $68,670.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert J.
Shalelk.

4, Grant No. 2 GO3 RMOOOCT-CZ2 by which the Public Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1010, "Regional
Consultation Services - Radictherapy" for the period October 1, 1969 through
September 30, 1970 in the amount of $83,805.00. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

5. Grant No. 2 GO3 BMOQOOT7-02 by which the Public Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1021, "Annual
Clinical Conference” for the period COctobver 1, 1969 through September 30,
1970 in the amount of $20,117.00. This grant is under the direction of

Dr. Robert C. Hickey.

6. Grant No. 2 GO3 RMCCOO7-02 by which the Public Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1025, "Dial
Access Telephonic Analysis Medical Consultation Service™ for the period
October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970 in the amount of $20,803,00.

This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert C. Hickey.

T Grant No. 5 RO1 CAOBO1C-02 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, National Cancer Institute, extends for six months without
additional funds the project "Oncogenic Viruses, Chromosomal Aberrations,

end Mutation”. This revises the pericd of the grant to March 1, 1968 through
Augunst 31, 197C. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Burdette.



1067

8. Grant No. 77984-09-68C by which the Department of Health, Education

and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends for two months without additional
funds the project "Cytotechnology Training". This revises the period of

the grent to July 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. John M. Lukeman.

3, Grant No, 7798L-10~-60C by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the project "Cyto-
technology Training" for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31,
1970 in the smount of $38,500.00. This grant is under the direction of
Dr., John XK. Inkeman.

10. Contract No. NSR 44-012-039 by which NASA-Manned Spacecraft Center,
R&D Procurement Branch, extends for two months the project “Continued
Development of MEDATA for Manned Spacecraft Center, NASA". It also pro-
vides additional funds of $2,500,00, making the total contract amount
$290,576.00. This contract is under the direction of Dr. Tate M., Minckler.

11. Revised Grant No. 5 ROl GM12433-06 by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Publie Health Service, Institute of General Medical
Sciences, provides funds for the project "Metabolic Events During Microbial
Genome Interactions" for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970
in the amount of $16,742.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr.

Joan L., Suit.

12. Grant No. 5 ROYL CAO7923-06 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Heaith Service, National Cancer Institute, provides

funds for the project "A Comparison of Murine and Human Leukemia" for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount of $47,163.00C,
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovics.

13, Grant No. 5 R10 CA0BB59-O4 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute, provides

funds for the project "Physiology of Platelets and Their Role in Therapy”

for the period of September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount

of $150,344.00, This grant is under the direction of Dr. Carl F, Tessmer.

b, Grant No. 5 ROL CA0L785-18 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute, provides funds
for the project "Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins' for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount of $28,883.00.
This grant is under the direciion of Dr. B. Jirgensons.

15. Grant Wo. 5 RO1 CA08381-05 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Ingtitute, provides

funds for the project "Genetics of Skin Tumors™ for the period September 1,
1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount of $32,628.00. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. David E. Anderson.

16. Grant No. 73965-03-70 by which the Depariment of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Health Services and Mental Health
Administration, provides funds for the project "Choriocarcinoma and Related
Trophoblastic Tumors" for the period October 1, 1969 through September 30,
1970 in the amount of $35,296.00, This grant is under the direction of

Dr, Julian P. Smith.

17. Grant No. 5 ROL GM15597-03 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of General Medicad
Sciences, provides funds for the project "Genetic and Comparative Studies

of Enzymes" for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in

the amount of $64,033.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Charles
R. Shaw.



1065

18. Grant No. 77981-03-7C by which the Department of Health, Education

and Welfare, Public Health Service, Health Services and Mental Health
Administration, provides funds for the project "Mammography Training and
Thermography Research in Breast Disease and Other Tumor Entities" for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount of $53,263.00.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. David D, Paulus, Jr.

19. @rant No. GB-13650 by which the National Science Foundation provides

funds for the project "Immunochemical and Immunclogical Studies of Glycoproteins”
for the period November 1, 1969 through October 31, 1970 in the amount of
$12,000.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Max Schlamowitz. .

20. Grant No. 5 R10 CAl0953-02 by which the Department of Health, Bducation
and Weifare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute, provides funds
for the project "The Radiological Physics Center” for the period September 1,
1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amount of $69,159.00. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

21l. Grant No. 5 ROl CA10LO7-03 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Nationazl Cancer Institute, provides funds
for the project "Control of Anagbolism of Pyrimidine Ribo-Nuclecsides” for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970 in the amownt of $18,713.00.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Antonio Orengo.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the appreciation
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose Amount
1. Texas Medical Center,Inc., Earnings from the Mrs, $6,000.,00
LO6 Jesse H, Jones Bldg. 0. H, Davenporit Benevolent
Houston, Texas 77025 Pund, support of Patient
Annex

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: ke

The following Contract has been negotialted by the Business Manager and
has been signed by the President upon recommendation of the Business Manager,
and approved by the Compiroller, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Fiscal
Affairs and the State Board of Control. I recommend your approval and ratifi-
cation of signatures:

1. Revision of Interagency Contract ITAC (68-639)-519, whereby the amount of
space provided by The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospitsl and Tumor
Institute for use of The Universgity of Texas School of Public Health is in-
creased to a total of 9,336 square feet at forty (40¢) cents per square foot
per month effective October 1, 196G, This will increase the amount under
this contract for the period October 1, 1969 to August 31, 1970 to $41,078.40.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget c¢hanges are submitted for your approval

and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on
December 12, 13969,

1968-69

Education ~0ffice of Education

1. Appointment. Alfred G. Knudson, Ph. D., M. D., Assocciate Director (Education),
Biologist and Professor of Rioclogy (68-69), Department of Medical Genetics,
Pediatrician and Professor of Pediatrics {(68-69), payable at the salary rate

of $25,000 per annum from Office of Fducation, Pogition 1, effective August 1,

1969.  (RBC 291)



1069

2. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,093.75 from the
Reserve for Maintenance and Eguipment Account to the Reserve for Salaries
Account. (RBC 290)

1969-70

Business Manager's Gffice

1. Change of Status. Thomas Gee, from Asgistant to the Business Manager,
Business Manager's Office at $10,500.00 per annum, to Payroll Supervisor,
Business Office, Payroll, at $12,000.00 per annum effective October 1, 1369,
This increase in salary for Mr. Gee is given in recognition of new and
different duties and increased responsibilities. Source of funds is
budgeted position and the Regserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 55)

2, Appointment. Paul Buldain as Assistant to the Business Manager, Position
12, at the rate of $10,500.00 per annum, effective September 15, 1969,
Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 30)

Business Office - General Accounting

3. Increase in Salary. Van C. Wilhelm, Accounting Supervisor, Position 1,
from $12,000.00 per annum to $12,900.00 per annum, effective Cctober 1, 1969.
Source of funds for the increase is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 56)

Business Office ~ Data Processing

L. Appointment. Martha A, Moan, Keypunch Operator I, payable at the rate
of $4,392,00 per annum, new Position 16. Source of funds for this position
is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 63)

5. Appointment. William W. Holmes, Computer Programmer I, payable at the
rate of §7,440,00 per annum, new Position 17. The source of funds for this
new position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 58)

Business Office - Reporting and Audif

6. Increase in Salary. James A, Graham, Supervisor of Grant Reporting,
Position 1, from $12,000.00 per annum to $12,900.00 per annum, effective
October 1, 1969, Source of funds for the increase is the Reserve for
Salaries Account. {RBC 57)

Medical Staff - Radiotherapy

7. Appointment. John A, Stryker, M. D., Assistant Radiotherapist and
Tnstructor in Radiotherapy, Position 7, payable at the rate of $18,000.00
per annum from budgeted funds, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 28)

8. Appointment. Kent T, Woodward, M, D., Fellow in Radioctherapy, payable
at the rate of $19,500.00 per annum, from National Institutes of Health
Grant 5 RO1-CA05099, Position 7, effective September 1, 1969, {RBC 14)

Medical Staff - Pediatrics

9. Increage in Salary. David M, Mumford, M., D,, Clinical Assoclate
Pediatrician, (¢ time) Position 5, from $4,000.00 per annum to $6,000.00
per annum, effective Qctober 1, 1969, Source of funds ig the Reserve for
Salaries Account. (REC 22)

Medical Staff - Rehabilitation Medicine

10. Change of Status. John E. Healey, Jr., M. D., from Associate Ex-
perimental Surgeon and Professor of Anatomy, payable at the rate of
$26,000,00 per annum from Experimental Surgery, Position 1, to Paysician
and Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine, payable at the same salary rate




1070

from Position 1 in the new Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, effective
September 1, 1969. (RBC L&)

11. Transfer of Funds. The amount of $2,000.00 from the Reserve for Maintenance
and Eguipment Account to the new Department of Rehabllitation Medicine to pro-
vide operating funds. (RBC b7)

12. Appointment. Dixie Knight, Secretary III, new Position 2, payable at
the rate of $6,168.00 per anmun effective October 1, 1969. Source of funds
is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC L46)

Regearch - Envirommental Bilology

13. Transfer of Funds. Transfer the amount of $12,000.0C from the Maintenance
and Operation Account of the Section of Medical Genetics to provide additional
operating funds for the Section of Envirommental Biology, Department of
Biology. (RBC 45)

Research - Ecology

1k, Appointment. Joseph P. Kennedy, Ph. D., Ecologist and Professor of
Ecology, (4/7 time) Section of Ecology, Department of Biology, new Position 1,

payable at the rate of $12,000.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1G69.
Source of funds is the Regerve for Salaries Account. (RBC 33)

15. Appcintment. Pamela Labbe as Secretary I, Position 2, payable at the
rate of $5,020.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1969. Source of funds
is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 32)

16. Transfer of Funds. The amount of $1,000.00 from the Reserve for
Mazintenance and Eguipment Account fto establish a Maintenance and Cperation
appropriation for a new Section of Ecology in the Department of Biology. (RBC 31)

Research - Medical Genetics

17. Change of Title. Dr. Charles R. Shaw, from Associate Biologist and
Associate Professor of Biology, te Biclogist and Frofessor of Biology,
Position 2, payable at the rete of $25,000.00 per annum effective October 1,
1969, There is no change in salary for Dr. Shaw. (RBC 37)

Research « Experimental Radictherapy

16, Appointment. Jan Vaage, Ph. D., Assistant Biologist, payable at the
rate of élS,TB0,00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant
5-PO2-CA062GL, new Position 21, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 29)

Research - Epidemiology

19. Appointment. Charlene Reeves, Assistant Epidemioclogist, Position 28, pay-
able at the rate of $7,800.00 per annum, effective for the period of September 1,
1969 through December 31, 1569, Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries
Account. {RBC 34)

Research - Computer Science Laboratory

20. Reappointment. Abraham Charnes, Ph. D., Professor of Biomathematics in
the Department of Bicmathematics and Consultant in Biomathematics and Manage-
ment Sciences, Department of Computer Science Laboratory of the Institute

of Biomathematics, payable at the rate of $5,000.00 per annum, $.375% time,
effective September 1, 1669, Source of funds is budget Position 3. (RBC 38)

21. Reclasgification. Lawrence E, Newton from Computer Programmer IV to

Systems Analyst, and increase his salary from $15,000.00 per annum to $15,900.00
per annum from National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract NAS-
9-7153, Position 3, effective October 1, 1969. (RBC 51)

A—S



10741

Education - Office of Education

22, Reappointment. Alfred G, Knudson, Pnh. D., M, D., Associate Director
(Education), Biologist and Professor of Riology (69-70), Pediatrician and
Professor of Pediatrics {69-70), payable at the rate of $25,000.00 per
annun from Position 1, effective September 1, 1969 (RBC 8)

23. TReappointwent. David E. Harshaw, Jr., M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow
in Surgery, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-T12-CA08000, Position 6, effective September 1,
196G, {RBC 4k)

24, Reappointment. Helmut ¥, Schellhas, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in
Gynecology, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5—Tl2--CAOBOOOj FPosition h, effective for the
period from September 1, 196G through June 30, 1970. (RBC 43)

Patient Care Activities - Administrative Office

25. Appointment. William B, Shoff, Assistant Administrator, new Position 10,
vayable at the rate of $11,000.00 per annum, effective October 1, 1969. (RBC 53)

Patient Care Activities - Cardic Pulmonary Function laboratory

26, Transfer. Mary X. Jones, Electrocardiograph Technician, from Clinic
Outpatient Services, Position 5, to Cardio Pulmonary Tunction Laboratory,
new Position 3, payable at the rate of $4,020,00 per annum, effective

October 1, 196S. This action cancels Position 5, Clinic Oubpatient Services.
(RBC 64)

Patient Care Activities -~ Medical Social Service

27. Increase in Szlary. Ruby . Chiesa, Assistant Director Medical Social
Service, Position 2, from $12,600.00 per annum to
$13,200,00 per annum, effective October 1, 196G. (RBC 60}

Patient Care Activities - Clinical Pathology

28, Appointment. Jewel Curtis, Clerk II, payable at the rate of $4,200.00
per annum, new Position 56. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries, (RBC 61)

Patient Care Activities ~ Clinical Physics

29, Change of Status. IEmanuel 3, Hrantizky, from Research Assistant to
Assistant in Physics, and increase in salary from $10,LL0.00 per annum to
$13,000.00 per annum, $7,150.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health
Grant 5-RC1-CA05099, Position 26, and $5,850.00 per armum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-P0O2-CA06294, Position 15, effective October 1,
1959, This increase in salary for Mr. Hrantizky is given in recognition

of new and different duties and increased responsibilities. (RBC 5h)

Patient Care Activities -~ Director of Rursing Office

30, Appointment. Sandra K. Hicks, Assistant Director-Nursing Service,
paysble at the rate of $11,400.00 per annum, new Position 12. Source of
funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 62)

Patient Care Activities - Nurging Service

31, Transfer of Funds. Transfer the amount of $4,584.00 from Nursing Service
Hospital, Position 273, Clerk I-Day/Evening, to Warsing Service, Postoperative
Care Unit, new Position 26, Clerk I—Day/Evening, to allow the transfer of
Alice M. Werner to this position, payable at the rate of $4,58L.00 per annum,
effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 39)




1072

Genersl Services - Medical Communications

32, Appointment. Frank N, Carroll, Medical Artist, Position 33, payable at
the rate of $7,800.00 per annum, effective September 15, 1969. Source of
funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 36)

General Services - Central Stores and Transportaftion

33. Appeointment. Leroy Rector, Warehouseman, Position 19, payable at the
rate of $4,392.00 per annum, effective September 12, 1969, Source of funds
is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 35)

TENTH INTERNATIONAL CANCER CONGRESS

34, Reappointment. Dr. Alan Scott, Information Coordinator, Position 3,
payable at the rate of $2L,000,00 per annum, effective for the period of
September 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970. Source of funds is the Maintenance
and Operation Account. (RBC 41)

35. Reappointment. Sally G. Peevey, Media Coordinator, Position 4, payable
at the rate of $9,900.00 per annum effective September 1, 1969. Source of
funds is the Maintenance and Operation Account. (RBC 42)

36. Reappointment. Dr. Murray M., Copeland, M, D., As Vice-President of the
University Cancer Foundatlion, General Surgeon, and Professor of Surgery
(Oncology ), Position 1, effective September 1, 1969 at $25,000.00 per annum.
Source of funds is the Tenth International Cancer Congress Professional
Salaries Account and the Maintenance and Operation Account., (RBC LO).

Furnishings and Equipment

37. Reappropriation. Reappropriate balances in 1968-69 budget for Furnishings
and Equipment for use in 1969-7C fiscal year, in the amount of $2,250,000.00.
The Legislature has authorized the carry-over of balances in this special
legislative appropriation for the biennium beginning September 1, 1969. (RBC 4g)

Respectfully submitted,

; f%g'ﬁw//u

R. Lee Clark, M, D,
Pregident



1073

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BICMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

November 13, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texes 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approvael and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on December 12, 1969;

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and
Amendments have been negoetiated by the Business Manager, and have been
signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the
Business Manager, and approved by ithe Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor.
I recommend your approval and ratificetion of signatures:

1. Grant Ne. 2 GO3 RMOOOC7-02 by which the Public Health Service, Regional
Medical Program of Texas, provides funds for project number 1003, "Planning
for the Regional Medical Program of Texas” for the period October 1, 1569
through December 31, 1969, in the amount of $12,271.00. This grant is

under the direction of Mr. Don Macon.

2. Grant No., 5 ROL GM15361-03 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Natlonal Institute of General Medicsl Sciences, provides funds
for the project "Structure and Function of Human Chromosomes' for the period
October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970 in the amouni of $60,787.00.

This grant is under the direction of Dr. Margery W, Shaw.

BUDGLET CHANGES

1969-70

Educational and General

1. Change of Title, Margery W. Shaw, M. D., from Associate Professor to
Professor, Position 7, payable at the rate of $25,000.00 per annum, effective
October 1, 1969. There is no change in salary rate for Dr, Shaw. {(RBC 1h)

2. Appointment. John P, McGovern, M. D., Professcor and Chairman of the
Department of the History of Medicine, (1/10 time) new Position 30, at
$3,000.00 per amum, effective September 1, 1969. {(EnC 8)

2. Appointment. Carol L. Gresham, Research Technician II, Position 33,
payable at the rate of $7,440.00 per annum, effective September 23, 1969.
Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 5)

L, Appointment. RBetty C. Altenburg, Fh., D., Instructor in RBiclogy, Position
number 31, payable abt the rate of $8,000.00 per annum, effechive September 1,
1969, Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 6)

5. Appointment. Mary 8. Seitz, Ph. D., Assistant Professor of Mental
Sciences, {3/2 time) new Position 28, at $7,350.00 per annum, effective
September 1, 1969. Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account.

(BC 7)

H-1



1074

6.  Appointment. William C. Alexander, Ph. D., Assistant Professor of
Physiology, (4/3 time)new Position 32, at $5,000.00 per annum, effective
September 1, 1969. Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account.

(RBC 9)

7. Appointment. Robert D. Jones, Instructor in Physiology, {1/2 time)
new Position 29, at $4,500.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1969. Source
of funds for this position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 10)

8. Appointment. Joseph P. Xennedy, Ph. D., Professor of Animal Ecology,

(2/7 time) new Position 27, at $6,000.00 per annum, effective September 1,
1969, Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC )

Respectfully submitted,

Sumter S. 2?% s Th. D.,
DEAR



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF RIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

November 14, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on December 12, 1969:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO BUDGET

196970

1. Termination. Terminate the services of Nathaniel D. Macon, Assistant
Professor of Biomedical Communications, with the Division of Continuing Educa-
tion, effective September 30, 1969. Mr. Macon has been paid at the rate of
$20,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant RMC-P-A-00007,
Position 2, and he will transfer to the Regicnal Medical Program Grant in
Austin, effective QOctober 1, 1969, (RBC 13)

2, Appointment. Appoint Robert M. Gordon, M.D., Instructor in Neurology,
payable at the one-half time rate of $10,000.00 per annum from Bivision of Con-
tinuing Education Grant 7-ROL-HE-12953, new Pesition 8, effective QOctober 1,
1969. (RBC 15}

Respectfully submitred,

& Z
ﬂczfc/ ey Mo
Graht Taylor, M. D. 7
Acting Dean

1075



1076

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON

November 14, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on December 12, 1969:

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Business
Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Business Manager,
and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor, [ recommend your approval and rati-
fication of sigpatures:

1. Grant Number 1 R0I HE 13107-01 (REVISED) by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15, 192 for the
budget period August 1, 1969 through July 31, 1970 for a project entitled "Physical
Activity and Heart Disease -~ Statistical Center."” This is an increase of the award
by $1, 688. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Richard D. Remington.

2. Graat Number 5 R0} CC 00393-0Z, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $91, 882, 00 for the budget
period November 1, 1969 through October 31, 1970, for a project entitled "Arbovirus
Studies -- Houston.” This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert H, Kokernot.

3. Grant Number 2 G03 RM-00007-02 Project Number 1016, by which the
Regional Medical Program of Texas provides $113, 868 for the budget period Gctober i,
1969 through September 30, 1970, for a project entitled "State-Wide Cancer Registry
System. " This grant is under the direction of Dr, Reuel A, Stallones,

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

196%9-70

Teaching, Service, and Research

Health Sciences

1. Appointment. Dr. Jay H. Glasser, Acting Associate Professor of Biometry
(Position 2) at $21, 000 per annum, effective September 1, 1569. (RBC 9)

2. Appointment. Edward P. Michalewicz, Teaching Associate (Position 29} at
$9, 000 per annum, effective September 1, 1969, Scurce of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 10)

PH-1



1077

3. Appointment. Lynda A, Couvillion, Research Technician II (Position 30)
at $7800, effective September 15, 1969, Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 11)

4, Appointment. Marjorie Forster, Administrative Assistant (Position 31)
at $8, 160 per annum, effective October 1, 1969. Source of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 12)

3. Appointment. Margaret C. O'Neal, Research Technician II (Position 32)
at $7, 800 per annum, effective October 15, 1969, Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 13)

6. Appointment, Granville W, Collins, Research Techrician I (Position 33)
at $4, 392 per annum, effective November 1, 1969, Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 14)

7. Change of Status. Patricla A, Buffler, Teaching Associate (Position 16)
increase from one-half time at $4, 500 per annum to full time at $9, 000 per annum,
effective October 1, 1969, Source of funds for the change in time assignment is
the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 15)

8, Appointment, Laura S, Felber, Secretary II (Position 34) at one-half time
rate of $2, 634 per annum, effective October 20, 1969, Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 16)

Respectfully submitted,

L / e /, >/
‘-/Reue A, Stdliones, M.D., M.P.H.
/ Dean

PH-2



1078

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING sSCHOOILL
SYSTEM-WIDE
Austin — Galveston — San Antonio

November 14, 198%

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on December
12, 1969:

The following persons are recommended by the Committee on
Graduate Studies, the Associate Dean of the Graduate Nursing School, | =
and the Dean of the Nursing School for rmembership on the graduate
faculty of the Nursing School. All meet the requirements set forth in (
the Regents' Rules:

Marilyn D, Willman
Eileen Fiynn
Beatrice Carruth
Virginia Dryden
William E. Field, Jr.
Chleoe Floyd

Virginia H. Walker

These appointments have been approved by Deputy Chancellor
LeMaistre.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

1. Appoint Sharon Gaidemak O'Neil as Instructor at a salary rate
of $8,000 for 9 months, effective September 26, 1869,

Sincerely yours,

I st A itna

Marilyn D. Willman
Dean



Attachment No. 2

For approval, see Page 33.

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

For Months Ended September 30, 1969 and October 31, 1969
1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY ¥UND
TNDEX

A,  INVESTMENT MATTERS:
i. Report cof Securities Transactions
2. Cash Statements - Permanent Fund and Available Fund

3. Bond Exchange Detail

2. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
A. INVESTMENT MATYERS:
1. Report of Securities Transactions

L3

2. Bond Exchange Detail

PAGE
L & T Report

22

26

107¢



1080

LAND AND INVESTMENT REFORT

1

For Months Ended Septembes 30, 1969 and October 31, 18£%

1. PERMANENT UNLVERSITY FUND

PERMANERNT UNIVERSLTY ¥FUND —— INVESTMENT MATTERS.—-

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS,--The following sccurities {ransactions
have been made for the Permanent University Fund in Septewber and October, 1969. The
Vice-Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands rvecommends approval by the Board of
Regents of these transacticns:

For Menth Ended September 30, 1969

INVESTHENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value
T Current
__No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield

FHA MORTGAGES:

$  323,351.71 15 Loans 95,95 $  310,249.12 7.56%

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCKS:

12,100 Shares Household Finance Corporation 65,11 787,856.98 3.65
2.3757% Cumulative Convertible

COMMON STOCKS:

16,000 Shares Ohic Edison Company 24.19 241,200.00 6.20

TOTAL — LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 1,340,0056.10 5.01

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$ 2,700,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Company 100.00 2,700,000.00 7.92
2,200,000.00% Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.080 2,200,000.00 8.30
TOTAL ~ Commercial Paper 4.,900,000.00 8.09

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

$13,890,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail 14,239,4%3,69 4,17

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $20,459,499.79 5.16%

* $2,200,000 p.v., GMAC Note rolled into $2,200,000 p.v. Sears Roehbuck AC Note.

L & I Report -1



Par Valuce
or

INVESTNENTS DISPOSED OF

No. Shares Description Price
FHA MORTGACES:
g 12,971.39 Principal Payments 100.00
COMiON STOCKS:
18,300 Shares  Household Finsunce £2.25
10,005 Sharves  Merck 94,45
4,500 Shares  Natl. Cash Register  146.32

§ 2,700,000.00

$13,890,000.00

TOTAL - Common Srtocks

TOTAL -~ LONG TERM INVESTHMENTS

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

GMAC 100.00

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail

TOTAL — ALL THVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF

1081

Total Net Gain Marketl
Proceads cr {Loss) Yield
$ 12,871.39 § -0- 6.71%
776,772.81 386,783, 44 2.59
944 470,73 607,587.22 1.91
658,449.26 342,081.65 .82
_2,379,682.80 1,336,452.31 1.83
2,35%2,6064.18 1,336,452.31 1.856
2,700,0600.00 ~0- 7.36
13,881 ,565.94 ~(0— 3.50
$18,974,230.13  $1,336,452.31 3.84%

L & 1 Report - 2



1082

For Month Bnded Octeber 31, 1969

INVESTHMENTS ACQUIRLD

Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Description _Price Total Cost Yield

CORPORATIYE BONDS:

§ 60,000.00  Gulf States Utilities Cowpany
4-1/4% lst Mige., due ©/1/86 62.25 $ 37,350.00 8.507%

COMMON STOCKS:

22,000 Shares Aetna Life and Casualty Company 44.83 986,266.68 3,12

12,000 Shares Consolidated Foods Corporaticn 45,27 543,213,306 2.43

13,000 Shares Federated Department Stores 38.36 498,715.90 2.61

5,000 Shares Ford Motor Company 43.78 218,897.50 5.48
10,000 Shares Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company 28.94 289,453.80 2.94
50,000 Shares Holiday Inns, Inc. 37.86 1,887,928.54 .53

1,400 Shares International Business Machines 348,85 488,383.35 1.15
51,000 Shares International Tel. & Tel. Corp, 57.97 2,956,524.67 1.81

2,000 Shares Louisiana Land & Exploration Co.  50.49 106,970.70 3.76
18,400 Shares Melville Shoe Corporation 70.36 1,365,050.47 1.85

2,000 Shares Oklzhoma Gas & Electric Company 20.20 40,410.60 5.35
11,000 Shares J. C. Penuey Company 55.57 611,258,30 1.89

8,700 Shares PepsiCo, Inc. 50.31 - 437,7326.42 1.99
24,900 Shares The Traveless Corporation 36.78 915,789.56 2.18
15,000 Shares Xerox Corporation, 103.33 1,549,980.20 .58

TOTAL - Common Stocks 12,900,579.45 1.76
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 12,937,929,45 1.78
COMMERCTAL PAPER:

3 500,000.00 Dow Chemical Company G8.921892 494,609.46 8.71
3,350,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Company 100.00 3,350,000.00 g8.32
2,60G,000.00 Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.00 2,600,000.00 8.06

TOTAL - Commercial Paper ‘ 6,444,609.46 8.25
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

$26,672,000.00  See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail 26,587,349.24 4.30
TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRE .$é5,969,888.15 4.14%

L & T Report ~ 3



Par Value

or
No, Shares

INVESTHENTS DLISPOLED OF

Description _Price

S 22,420.75

5,000
12,150

22,250
12,100
58/100
7,050
5,000
3,000

2,889

9,300
19,718
5,000
22,500

$ 1,500,000.00
1,200,000. 00

6,950,000.00

$26,672,000.00

Shares

Shares

Shares
Shares
Share

Shares
Shares

Shares

Shares

Shares
Shares
Shares

Shares

FHA MORVGAGES:

Pyrincipal Payments 160.00

COMMON STOCKS:

Coca-Cola Company 77.97
Connecticut General

Insurance Corp. 70.25
Continental Can Co. 75.54
kastman Kodak Co. 70.64

Georgia-Pacific Corp. 4B8.00
Lincoln National €orp. 74.81
Merck & Co., Inc, 96.66

Minnesota Mining &

Manufacturing Co. 1i4.32
National Cash

Register Co. 143,40
Polaroid Corp. 129.18
Procter & Gamble Co. 101.10
Revlon, Inc. 98.49
Sterling Drug Inc. 42.33

TOTAIL: - Common Stocks
TOTAL -~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00

General Motors
Acceptance Corp. 100.00

Sears Reebuck
Acceptance Corp. 100,00

TOTAL — Commercial Paper

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF

Total Net Gain Market
Proceeds or_(Loss) Yield
$__.22,620.75 § =0~ = 6.71%
389,860.22 258,882.81 1.69
853,537.50 416,628.50 1..08
1,680,702.85 861,764.04  2.91
927,370.7¢ 531,510.8¢9 1.51
27.84 —0- 1.67
523,706.34 G94,029.64 2,41
484,802.75 316,360.99 1.86
342,960.00 183,366.55 1.40
£14,295.98 211,187.97 L84
1,201,339.61 147,621.25 .25
1,893,534.16 861,246.58 2.57
492,430.73 85,355.1 1.52
952,371.51 215,183.45 1,65
10,256,847.18 4,184,057,82 1.81
10,279,367.63 4,184 ,057.82 1.84
1,500,000.00 —0- 8.28
1,200,000.00 -0~ 8.12
6,950,000.00 -0~ 8.15
9,650,000,00 (- 8.17
26,502,201.99 -0 3.59
§§5,43l,569t§2_ $4,184,057.§3 4.15%

L & I Report - 4

1083



CaAGSH

RECEIPTS:
¥rom Goneral Land Office

Froam Disposition of Securities:
FHA Principal Paymanis
Commercial Paper Matured
Common Steck Sold
Bonds Ixchanged - Net Receipts

Interest Collect

ced:
FHA Mortgagpes

STATENE

September, 1969

Permanent Fund

g 177,351.37

12,180.90
500,000.00

2,379,652.80

(

3431.,127.75)

1084

Available Fund

$  65,146.03

Commarcial Paper 101,18%.¢6
U. 3. Government bBonds ( 82,545.49)
Corporate Bonds 492,233.76
Dividends Collected:
Comnon and Preferred Stocks 1,108,633.19
Amortizetion of Premium 1,852.90
Accounts Receivable Collected 39,659.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,769,709.22 1,684,657.15
Cash on Hand 9/1/69 1,722,460,72 Qo
TGTAL RECEIPTS AND CASE 4,692,169.94 1,684,657.15
DISBURSEMENTS :
Securities Acquired:
FHA Mortgage Loans 310,249,12
Commercial Paper 2,700,000.060
Convertible Preferred Stocks 787,856.98
Conmon Stocks 241,900.00
Aunortization of Biscount 15,137.28
To Clear Out Available Tund 1,684,657.15
TOTAL DISRURSEMENTS 4,055,143.38 1,684,657.15
TOTAL CASH AND RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS 437,026.56
LESS: Accounts Receivable 154,337.669
CASH ON HARD 9/30/69 . § 282,688.87 $ =0~ -
SUMMARY
-~ Permanent University Fund Beok Value -
8/31/69 Balance $541,778,120,43
Additions:
Realized Net Gain {Loss)
on Securities Transactions $1,336,452.31
From General Land 0ffice 177,351.37
1,513,803.68

9/30/69 Balance

I & T Report = 5

$543,291,924.11




1085

CASH STATLEMENT
- Cectober, 1969 -

Permanent Fund Available Fund
RECEIPYS:
From Gencral Land Office $ 2,413,379.93
From Dispesition of Securities:
FHA Principsl Payments 35,3%92.14
Comnmercial Paper Matured 9,650,000.00
Ceommon Steocks Sold 10,256,847,18
Bends Exchanged - Net Receipts { 81,947.25)
Interest Collected:
FHA Mortgages § 127,922.92
Commercial Paper 94,158.43
U. 8. Government Bonds ( 12,163.33)
Corporate Bonds ' 597,541.64
County and Municipal Bonds 8,095.90
Dividends Collected
Commonn and Preferred Stocks 540,231.40
Amortization of Premium 7,324.93
Accounts Receivable Collected 154,337.69
TOTAL RECEIPTS 22,435,434.62 1,355,786.95
Cash on Hand 10/1/69 282,688.87 . -0-
TOTAL RECETIPTS AND CASH 22,718,123.49 1,355,786.906
DISBURSEMENTS:
Securities Acquired:
Commercial Paper ) 6,444,609,46
Common Stocks 12,800,579.45
Corporate Bondsg 37,350.00
Amortization of Discount 17,669.18
Cash Payments Made on Security Transactions
with Settlement in November, 1969 381,703.33
To Clear Out Available Pund 1,355,786.56
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 19,781,911.42 1,355,786.96
TOTAL. CASH AND RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS 2,836,212.07
LESS: Accounts Receivabie 2,748,290.52
CASH ON HAND 10/31/69 $ 187,921.55 $ =0~

SUMMARY
— Permanent University Fund Bock Value -

¢/30/49 Balance $543,291,924.11

Additions: {October, 1969)
Realized Nat Gain {Loss)
on Securities Transactions $4,184,057.82

From General Land 0ffice 2,413,379.93 6,587,437.75
10/31/69 Balance $549,889,361.86

L & I Report - 6



B O N D

E X C B A N G F

g

C H E D

J L

(September, 1969)

980



g - 3x0dsy I % 1

AL

210,000

100,000

10¢, 000

100,000

200,000

100, 000

100, 000

30¢, 000

200,000

180,000

TSSUE

EYCHANCED

U. S. Treasury Bonds
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
U. 5. Treasury Bonds

4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87

U. 8. Treasury Bonds
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90

Ditto

Ditto

BOCK VALUE

U. 8. Treasury Ponds for Corporate Bonds

Pacific Gas & Flectric Co.

lst & Ref.Mtge,,4-5/8%,due 5/1/97

Chegapk.& Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.

Debs., 5-1/4%, due 53/1/2005

Interstate Power Co.
lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/95

Southwestern Public Service Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94

Tampa Electric Co.
lst Mtge., 4~1/2%, due 5/1/93

Northern States Power Co,
Ist Mtege., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/94

Indianapolis Power & Light Co.
lst Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 5/1/97

Kangsas City Power & Light Co.
1st Mtge., 4=-3/4%, due 10/1/95

Union Electric Co.
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/95

Chesapk. & Potomac Tel. Co. of Md,

Debs., 4-1/8%, due 12/1/93

*Total Income Improvement, including

income from investment of takeout (payup)

199,553.74 8

59,599.33

99,599.33

199,198.66

99,599.33

96,582.78

208,797.98

199,198.66

179,278.79

on exchange.

197,553.49

103,858.70

97,333.71

199,386,156

99,193.08

103,091.53

362,870.48

197,393.66

171,804.29

1.18%  5.00%
S 2,445.44
1,49 5.02
§ 1,299.36
1.30 4.83
§  1,423.10
1,16 4.69
$  1,261.46
1.00  4.53
$ 1,972,231
1.02 4.55
& 1,043.59
1,13 5.42
s 979.79
1.16  &£.69
$ 3,273.52
1.06 4.59
& 2,198.32
LOL 4Lbdk
§ 1,992.37

3E

FASH



wday 1T % 1

DESCRIPTION

=XC

U. 8. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

S 100,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Louisville Gas & Electric Co. 5 93,5086.71 8 102,249,231 L.48% 5.45%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Ist Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 6/1/96 5 1,013.856
100,000 Ditto Kansas Gas & Electric Co. 93,506.71 102,369.21 1.36 5.33
let Mtge., 5~5/8%, due 5/1/96 5 1,011,88
100,000 Ditto Potomac HRlectric Power Co. 699,5%9,33 101,391,833 1.50 5.03
lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 § 1,418.57
200,000 Ditto Pacific Cas & Electric Co,. 199,198.65 197,732.90 1.17 4.70
lst & Ref.Mtge.,4-5/8%,due 6/1/97 & 2,408.32
2,000,000 Ditto I1llinois Bell Telephone Co. 2,011,231.54 2,0065,606.54 1.20 L.66
lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 7/1/97 $ 21,354.80
700,000 Ditto Virginia Electric & Power Co. 687,185.29 596,976.54 1.0C 4,53
lst & Ref.Mtge.,4-1/2%,due 5/1/95 & 6,997.12
50,000 Ditto General Telephone Co. of Calif. 49,799,653 £8,596.52 1.16 4,609
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94 3 642,62
$ 4,840,000 Total Exchange of U. §. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bends $ 4,B818,045.81 § 4,884,473.56 $ 52,740.53
(September, 19469) (Toral Income
Improvement)



01 - 2ia0dey 1 % 1

DESCRIPEION

Biatay TAT IO
BO0K VALUE

LSSUE

U. 8. Treasury Bonds for U. §, Treasury Bonds

§ 2,000,000 U. §. Treasury Bonds U, 8. Treasury Bonds $ 1,983,771.28 $ 2,053,771.28 A0 3.92%
A-1/2%, due 2/15/90 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-88 5 4,047 .60%
2,350,000 Ditto Ditto 2,359,829.1¢ 2,430,329.1¢0 AL .87
S 7,487,311
2,700,000 Ditto Ditto 2,703,557.49 2,784,557 .49 43 3,90
§  6,340.04
2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 2,0006,362,17 2,066,362.,17 D 3.88

5§ 9,050,000 Total Exchange of U.S. Treasury Bonds for U.S. Treasury Bonds $ 9,063,520.313 $ 2,335,020,13
(September, 1969)

Improvement)

-
-

r

*Total Inceme Improvement, including income from investment of takeout {payup} on exchange,

GO



- 3xodaey T % 1

T

C B A N G E

(October, 1969

060 +EF



7t - zaodoy T % 11

BOND EXCHANGES
(October, 1569)

BOOX
DESCRIPTION ROOK VALUE
VALUZ EXCHAXGED RECEIVED EXCEANGED RECEIVED
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
$ 100,000  U. S. Treasury Bonds Southwestern Bell Tel. Co, S 93,506.71 % 97,945.71 1.55% 5.51%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 $ 1,238.66%
100,000 Ditto Carolina Power & Light Co. 99,589.33 98,406.33 1.08 L,01
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/94 $ 1,1£0.83
150,000 Ditto Long Island Lighting Co. 149,398,908 156,8106.48 1.41 4,84
lst Mtge., 5-1/47%, dus 3/1/96 & 1,745.,05
100,000 Ditto Massachusetts Electric Co. 99,599.33 97.,474.33 1.02 4.55
lst Mtge,, 4-3/8%, due S/1/92 % 1,135.25
100,000 Ditto Iowa Public Sewvice Co. 99,599.33 97,474,373 1.02 4,55
I1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 9/1/93 $  L,13C.67
200,000 Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 187,013.42 199,248.42 1.55 5.53
lst & Ref.Mtge.,5-1/2%,due 6/1/G9 ' § 2,412.76
100,000 Ditto Michigan Bell Telephone Co. 99,599.33 86,852.83 Tk 4.27
Debs., 3-1/8%, due 1D/15/88 S 1,317,111
110,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 109,559.26 93,293.56 60 4,13
Bebs., 3%, due 8/1/89 . § 1,5065.08
100,000 Y. S. Treasury Bonds Georgia Power Company 99,985.44 95,705.44 1.22 L. 47
3-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 lst Mtge., 4~1/8%, due 3/1/88 $ 1,448.48
150,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel, Co. 149,978.14 152,228.16 1.65 4,90
Debs., 5%, due 12/1/97 § 2,435.62

#Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

0%

)
P

2
b



1] - 2a0day 1 % 1

BOND_BXCHANGES

{Dctober, 18569

DESCRIPTION BOOK_VALUE
FAR TSSUR 155U ISSUR ISSUE
VALDE EXCGHANGED RECELVED EXCHANGED RLCZIVED

U. 8. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 150,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Central Iliinois Public Serv. Co. §  1£9,978.16 $  143,228.16 1.19%Z  4h4Y
3-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 lst Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 2/1/88 §  2,216.44%
100,000 Ditto Duquesne Light Company 99,985, 44 95,085, 44 1.26 4,51
lst Mtge., &-~1/4%, due 3/1/89 § 1,524.82
150,000 Ditto Alabama Power Coupany 14%,921.04 139,046.04 1.21 4,46
lst Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 1/1/88 $ 2,393.98
150,000 Ditto Towa Public Service Company 150,093.10 144,093,130 1.32 £, 56
: lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88 § 2,309,062
140,000 VU, 8. Treasury Bonds Texas Flectric Service Company 139.439.05 136,588.65 1.02 4,55
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/92 & 1,570.83
120,000 Ditto Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 119,519.19 116,963.19 1.02 &.55
lst & Ref, Mtge., 4~3/8%, due 6/1/93 $ 1,357.55
100,000 Ditto Southwestern Electric Power Co. 99,599,353 97,563.33 1.02 4.55
lst Mtge., 4~3/8%, dve 4/1/93 § 1,122.01
100,000 Ditto Louisiana Power & Light Co. 99,529,333 101,38%.33 1.36 4, 89
1st Mtge., 3%, due 4/1/90 § 0 1,269.49
500,000 Ditto Consumers Power Company 497,996.64 502,852.8¢ 1.06 4.5¢%
S¥ Debs., 4-5/8%, due G/1/94 S 5,024.67
250,000 Ditto Tllineis Bell Telephone Co. 248,998.32 237,501.44 1.14 4.6G7
lst Mtge,, 4-3/8%, due 7/1/2003 § 3,425,909
500,000 Ditto General Telephone Co. of fllinois 503,733.5¢6 476,627.31 1.37 4,82
lst Mtge., 4.55%, due 9/1/94 S 8,535.52

SO0



yT - 2x0d9y I % ]

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUZ NEW
TAR ISSUE TS5hn is _5_1::: ISSUR 300K
; S RXOHANGED “‘”"JVJD EXCEANGED RECEIVED YVIiEL
U. 5. Treagsury Bonds for Corporate Bends
500,000 U, S. Treasury Bonds General ejepnono Co. of Indiana $  503,733.536 §  482,627.31 1.49% 4,947
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 let Mtge., 4.70%, due 8/1/95 $ 8,535.80%
150,000 U, 8. Treasury Bonds Scuthwestern Bell Televhone Co. 152,90%9.33 124,930.58 .90 4,19
3-1/2%, dee 11/15/80 Debe,, 2-3/4%, due 10/L/85 S 2,933.11
350,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds T1linois Bell Telephone Co. 348,597.65 354,883.21 1.25 4.78
3-1/2%, cdue 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 7/1/97 $ 4,066.85
250,000 Ditto Carclina Power & Light Co. 248,998.32 246,615,51 1.06 4,59
lst Muge., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/94 $ 2,777.%2
500,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel, & Tel., Co. 498,4462.73 453,117.73 56 4.15
Debs., 3-1/2%, due 6/1/90 $ 5,78z2.52
200,000 Ditto Union Electric Company 180,377.09 1 203,127.09 1.2 4.64
lat Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 7/1/91 5 2,024.32
300,000 Ditto Florida Power & Light Company 299,065.64 206,065,564 1.07 4,59
lyt Mtge,, 4-1/2%, due &§/1/92 §  3,365.46
200,600 Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 199,188,606 181,516,106 .75 4,28
Debs., 3-5/8%, due 8/15/91 ) S 2,455,867
100,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Telephone (e, 93,506.71 101,835.46 1.78 5.75
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 12/1/2006 § 1,332.35
104,000 Ditto Florida Power & Light Company 89,599.33 80,531.83 G2 445
lst Mtge., 3-5/8%, due 4/1/86 $ 1,404,068
144,000 Ditto Ditto 143,423.03 130,446.47 .21 bohd
‘ § 2,012.18

OF

&

3
2

H



cl - 3xcdey 1 % 1

BOND EXCHANGES

{October, 1969)

DESCRIPTION BOCK VALUE

ISSUE

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

EXCHANGED

U, 5. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

125,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Public Service Electric & Gas Co. $ 124,499.16 § 124,277.28 1.26% 4.79%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., &~3/4%, due 9/1/65 § 1.,583.60%
100,000 Ditto Virginia Electric & Power Co. 99,599.33 96,251.,83 1.22 4,75
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 5/1/95 & 1,362.42
100,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 99,599,33 93,285.83 1.25 4.78
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003 s 1,557.90
200,000 Ditto Appalachian Fower Company 199,198.66 184,698,460 1.09 L.6B2
st Mtge., 4%, due 5/1/88 S 1,786,273
115,000 Ditto Gulf States Utilities Company 114,539.23 117,003.48 1,34 4,87
ist Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/95 S 1,h22.72
10¢,000 Ditto Southern California IBdison Co. 04,776,486 100,776,450 1,31 5.1¢
Ist & Ref. Mtge., 5~1/4%, due 5/15/91 8 87¢.91
100,000 Ditto Florida Power & Light Company 99,599.33 101,489.33 1.37 4,90
gt Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/953 $ 1,273.05
106,000 Ditto ’ Potomac Llectric Power Company 86,592,323 05,249.33 1.27 480
1st Mtge., 4-172%, due 5/15/99 » § L,486.7%
250,000 Ditro Southwestern Bell Telephona Co. 248,998.32 251,342.07 1.18 6,71
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92 § 2,830.30
118,000 U, 8. Treasury Bonds General Telephone Co. of Caiifornia 117,893.88 115,787.58 1.39 4,65
3-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 lst Mtge., &4-1/2%, due 9/1/836 g 1,765.45
100,000 U. 5. Treasury Bonds Long Tsland Lighting Company 100,746.71 104,321.71 1.5¢C 4,85
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 ‘lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 3/1/94 $ 1,338,353

60t



9r - 2xedsy T 9 1

20D EXCHANGES

{October, 1962)

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUS
PAR LSSUE 1SSUE I1SSUE
ALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED

T

U. 5. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

100,000 U. S. Treasury Donds Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. 5 100,746,711 S 98,191.71 1. 20% 4,75%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/95 S 1.,435.36%
300,000 Ditto Texas Electric Service Company 302,240.14 304,724,531 i.17 4,62
lst Mtge., £-3/&%, due 7/1/87 S 3,398.0¢
200,000 Ditto Loulsville Gas & Electric Company 201,493.43 203,309.68 1.30 4.75
Ist Mtge., £-7/8%, due 10/1/90 5 2,518.47
275,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Dklahoma 277.003.46 285,862.006 1.52 6,97
' lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 3/1/95 503,796,438
250,000 Ditto Carolina Power & Light Company 243,998, 32 244,217 .07 1.15 4,68
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, cdue 11/1/91 $  3,090.64
200,000 Ditto General Tel, Co. of California 199,198.65 186,823,465 1.13 4,66
lst Mtge., 4-1/8%, dus 3/1/88 & 2,913.13
200,000 Ditto Georgia Power Company 192,128.65 193,293.65 1.2¢ &.73
lst Mige., &4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 $ 2,707.03
250,000 Ditto Idaho Power Conpany 246,754,289 256,447 .49 1.48 5.07
dst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 _ $ 3,138.580
100,000 Ditto Gulf States Utilities Company e8,702.00 89,114.,00 1.23 4.82
ist Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 1/1/39 § 1,199,114
100,000 Ditto Indiana Michigan Electric Co. 98,702.00 99,233.00 1.22 4,81
ist Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/88 $ 1,183.52
100,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Colorado 08,702.00 87,634,00 1.22 4,81
lst Mtge., £-5/8%, due 3/1/8¢ & 1,265.42



— 31040

LT

BOND EXCHAXCES
(October, 1969)

DESCRIPTION 300X VALUE
TSSUR ISSUR TSSUE
EXCHEANCE RECELVED EXCHANGED

U. 8. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

§ 100,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds Public Service Co. of Indianz,Inc.$ 98,702.00 8§ 95,257.00 1,167 L.75%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., &~3/8%, due 2/1/8% §  1,330.50%

100,000 Ditto Virginia Electric & Power Co, 98,702.00 90,777.G0 1.03 AN Y

Ist & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 6/1/38 § 2,431.1

100,000 Ditto Wigconsin Electric Power Company 98,702.00 93,413.00 1.07 4,66
lst Mtge., &-1/8%, dus 4/1/88 $  1L.340.84

500, 000 Ditto Rochester Telephone Corp. 428,355.24 £32,105.24 110 L.82
lst Mtge., 3-1/2%, due 10/1/87 § 5,805,468

510, 547,000 Total Hxchange of U. §, Treasury Bends for Corporate Bonds , ,1.98,014, 08
[ — (October, 1969) B (

LOT4L Lnecome

Improvement)

96G L



BOND EXNCHANGE

(Cetober, 1969)

3OO VALUE

DESCRIPTION

LSSUER

BY.CEANGED

5 100,000 Consolidated REdison Ceo.of N.Y. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. g 101,435.34  § i04,635.34 L20% 5.07%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5%, lst & Ref. Mtge.,. 3-3/8%, S 25,944
due 12/1/90 due 6/1/98
200,000 Pet Milk Company General Motors Acceptance Zorp. 189,125,285 179,855,725 L.04 5.71
SY¥ Debs., 4-5/8%, dve 6/1/82 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/83 5 2,866.52
100,000 Shamrock 01l & Gas Corp. General Motors Acceptance Corp. 74,381.22 70,404,272 35 8.00
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/87  Debs., 4-7/8%, due 12/1/87 §  1,428.49
150,000 U. 8. Steel Corp. Indianapolis Power & Light Co. 149,233.67 145,296, 17 .ac 5,35
ST Debs., 4~1/2%, due 4/15/86 1zt Mtge., 5~1/8%, dus 4/1/96 & 1,384,972
150,000 Ditko Carolina Power & Light Co. 149,235.67 145,225.67 .80 5.35
lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due &4/1 $ 1,393.22
150,000 Ditto Central Illinois Light Co. 149,233.67 145,297,567 L 80 5.35
ist Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1 & 1,384.74
50,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. 10, 744,57 45,834.57 1.02 3.57
: Debg., 5%, due &4/1/2000 S 684,34
25,000 Southern Calif. Z&dison Co. Southern Calif. Rdison Co. 124,949.76 120,887.26 L25 4,53
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, ist & Ref. Mtge., &-3/8% $ 533.35
due 9/1/85 due 3/1/89
100,000 Pacific Gas & Electrie Co. Pacifiic Tel. & Tel. Co. ©8,357.63 08,057.63 L1h 4.75
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 8 151.82

due 12/1/96

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment

of takecut (pavup) on exchange.
payup :



BONTY ENOFANCEES
{fcrober, 1269

Is8UE

T e s
1
RECEL v D

ZaR

RTEF e
:'AA.L/L)a.u

Corporate BDonds for Corporate Bonds

-~ yaoday 1 % 11

61

54,325,000

4 106,000 American Tel. & Tel., (o, American Tel. & Tel. Co. g 87,264,033 % 85,364£.03 - = 4.,.85%
Debs., 4-3/4%, due L1/1/92 Debs., 4-5/87%, due 271794 g 20, 20=

00,000 American Tel. & Tel. Co. American Tel., & Tel. Co. 101, 06L.5 90,551,583 18 4,40
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/0% Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/8% 5 162 .72

Toral Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Ponds
(Dotober, 1969).

258,50 00, 34

BHG 1



o7 — azcdoy 19 1

2

BOND EXCHANC

(October, 1926

DESCRIPTION SOOR VALUZ

U. 8. Treasury Ronds

§ 2,000,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds U, 8. Treasury Bonds § 1,893,770.92 § 2.,053,770.92 L4 2.937
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94~89 §  A,T07.60%
1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 9956, 885,46 1,026,885.46 LD 3.92
$ 7,354,610
1,000,000 Ditto Ditto Ce6,885,46 1,026,885.46 L&D 3.92
& 2,354.61
1,000,000 Ditrco Ditto 996,885,406 1,024 ,385.46 A3 3.95
& 2,6783.81
1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 887,01%.97 1,014,519.,97 A3 4,07
§  2,6%0.85
1,000,000 Ditto U. 8. Treasury Boends 935,067.07 675,067.07 i3] 4,37
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $  2,216.58
3,000,000 Ditto U. §. Treasury Ronds 3,017,761.20 3,100,261.20 A2 3.28
4-1/87%, due 5/15/¢4-87 $B,003.34

4,800,000 Ditto Ditto 4,785,050.28 4,917,050,28

514,800,000  Total Exchange of U.3. Treasury Bonds for U.S. Treasury Ponds $14,709,325.82 $15,138,825.82
- o (October, 1069)

#Total Tncome Impreovement, including income from ipvestment of takeout (pavup) on exchange.

A

ezl g



TZ ~ 3x0doy I 7

BOND PURCHACES

(October, 1969)

SETTLIMENT PAR cosT
L55UE DATE VALUE SRS TOIAL IiELD
Gulf States Utilities Company 10/7/45 5 60,000 $ 62.25 § 37,350.060 3.507

lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 9/1/80

O0F1



REPORT CF

Fet s
2. TRUSTE AND

have boon mad
Faki

Par Valuse
or

Fe. Shares

$250,000

250,000

105, 000
35,000
25,000

52,000

9,000

$250,000

250,000

250,000

SPRCIAL ¥

CORVOR
Pacific Novthwest
7-3/4% Debs.,
Southwestern Belil Tel. Co.
8-1/4% Debs., due 9/1/2005
{The William Buchanan Chair in
Internal Medicine -
Dallas Medical Scheol)

Bell Tel.
5/1/20406

Co,

duc

hic Edison Co. 8-1/4% First
Bonds, duz 2/1/4%

Chagapeake & Totomac Tel. Co. of
Vivginia 6-3/4% Debs., due 5/1/2008
Houston Lighting & Power Co. 6-3/4%
First Mrge. Bonds, due 11/1/97
Northern Illinois Gas Co. 5% First
Mige. Bonds, due 6/1/8%4

(Common Trusi Fund)

W
;lt.gu.

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 4~3/8%
First & Ref. Mitge. Bonds, due 6/1/94
(W. JF. McDonald Observatory Fund)

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds
(TOTAL - LORG TERM INVESTHENTS)

COMMERCTAL PAPLR:
Sears Rocbuck AC 7-3/4% Note,
due 9/19/69
Sears Roebuck AC 7-3/4% Note,
due 10/6/69
(The William Buchanan Chair in
Internal Medicine -~
Dallas Mediecal School)

Sears Roebuck AC 7-7/8% Note,
due 10/6/69

(5127,000 - 3. C. Thompseon
Memorial Fund)

(872,000 - Joe C. Thompson
Memorial Fund - Scuthland Corp.
Emplovees)

{551,000 - Joe C. Thompson
Memorial Fund - Various Donors)

97.00

101,274

102.00

85,125

86.125

74.68

66.80

100.96

106.00

100.60

L & I Report -~ 22

$ 242,500.00

253,185.00

102,000.00
29,793.75
21,531.25

38,833.60

6,012.00

693,855.60

Current

8.00%

8.14

.07

§.00

8.00

7.30

8.05

250,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

7.93

1404



1402

INVEST

5 R A

due 11/19/69 100.C0 5 100,000,080 8.56%
(0ffice of &% ey g A

Lands — Cleariuvg

210,000 Sears Roebuck AC 87 Note,
due 12/1/6% 100,00 210,000.00 8,
($200,000 Fdn.r W C. Hogg
Estate Tund)
(10,000 ~- North rican Fdo.
Scholarship - U.T. An lerclor)

to
Lot

TOTAL -

1,060,000.00  7.95

I }*"‘?‘—-!’\’:\TG}:‘] | s
100,000 Yorthvanwrn Ball Tel. Co.
4-3/8% Debs., duec 37172003 74.08848 74,988.48 6.15
(Fragk B. Cotton Trust — Endowacent
Account ~ U.T. Bl Pasoc)

100,000 Wov England Tel. & Tel. Co.
3-1/4% Debs., due 11/15/91 8612768 86,127.68 4,23
55,000 PaCLng Gas & Plectric Co. 4-3/8%
Fivst & Ref. Mtge. Bonds, due 6/3/ch 94,1777 _52,739.5C  4.78
(7. J. McDenald Chservatory Fund)

TOTAL — Ronds Ewxchanged In 213.855.66 4,90
L&)

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRE $1,967,711.26  7.65%

L & I Report - 23



Par Valuo
or
No. u" 11 \”

1200 Shs.

283 &hs
565 Shs.

424 Sha.

150G &hs.

450 Shs.

600 Shs
1 §h.
8§ Shs.

$180,000

'.-Jar

TTEME BLSPORRED OF

(\"( e

Centear - Bureaw of

ing

Ragearch at U.7T. Austin)
Procter & Gamble Company 111, 485
{(Cowmen Trust Fund)

Procter & CﬂmeL Company 111.485

(Hogs Fdn.: W, C. Hogg

=) * Ho

Estate rbna)

Procter & CGanble 110,485

(Moge Fdn.: Varn r Properties)
Continental Can Cowmpany 75.375
(Common Trust Fund)
Continental Can Company 75.375
(Hogp Fdn.: W. C. Hoge

Bstate Tund)
Continental Can Company 75.375
(Hogg Tda. Varner Properties)
Continental Can Company 75.375
(¥rank B. Cotton Trust -

Endowment Acct. - U.7T. El Pasc)

Honeywell Tnc. 151.25
(Bencfit of M. D. Anderson
Hospital & Clindce)

Inc, 28.75

Pund -

Trans World Adirlines,
(Libravy Endowment
U.T. El Pasc)

TOTAL ~ Common Stocks

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

General Motors AC, due 9/12/69 100.00
{516,000 -~ Hogg Fdn. - Main
& Clay Property)
(454,000 - Huntington Fund -
Securities Income Acct.)
(543,000 -~ Student Property
Deposit Scholarship Fund)
{58,000 - Murray Case Sells
Fdn. Student Loan Fund)
(540,000 - Col. of Eng.
Ford Fdn. Grant — Var.
{519,000 - Dept.
Lab. Theatre)

Fdn. -
Tur.)
of Drama -

31,3%2.51

62,674.10

33,701.98

44,935,

145.1¢

116

Gain Market
_or (loss) =~ ¥icld
§ - C.64%

7,125,236 2.34

33,897.44  2.34
36,532,631 2.34
18,856,499 2.94

N
[
“
—
[
<0
Fo
O
]
O
I

19,872.84  2.%4

505,132.62

228,271.58% 2.09

180,000.00

- §.05



100,000

56, 00¢

15/0¢

Ch:

3-7/8% Debe., due 771790

Co.

(Fravk B, Cotton Trust - Indowment
Account - U.T. Bl Paso)

U. S, 2-1/27 Treasuvy Donds,
dus 2715790

U. 8. 3~1/2%Z Treasury Bonds,
dus 2/15/%0

(W, J. Mchonald Ohsesrvat

TOTAL -~ Bends Exchanged Out

TOTAL — ALL ITEMS DISPOSED QF

100,00
160,00

7.86

— 680,000.00 -
75,238.48 - 6.01
99,627.68 - 3.53
55,791.50 - 3.52
239,657,608 - 4.3%

L & I Report — 25




gy - acded T w1

TONITY T
PN ;J:}u.

T

EEE ST TIONT it
DESCRIDTION St

TE
EXCHARGED

5 100,000 American Tel, & Tel, Co,

¢ 74,988,483
o Debs., 3-7/8%, dus 7/1/9C nebe.

R Y

L NFEITR O
NGRS

e cr CRPTRAT TY @ T AT e,
THE ¥, J. “@.Jaﬁgg hﬁ$dA AQAA Fi

3 150,000 U, 8. Treasury Bonds New I

England Tel, & Tel. Co. & 99,627.68 §  26,127.6% JTON 6,275
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Debs., 3-1/4%, due 11/35/%1 & 1,408,870
56,000 Ditto Pacific fas & Blectric Co. 55,791.50 52,735.50 1.26  4.7%
ist & Ref, Mtge., 4-3/8%, 5 5384
e due 6/1/94
$ 156,000 , § 255 410.38 &  138.857.18 1,868,798

#Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of

h
-t
&
w
¢
C
<
rr

{payup) on exchange.



